FORTY-FIRST REPORT

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(2002-2003)

(THIRTEENTH LOK SABHA)

EXPORT INCENTIVES AND DEDUCTIONS
"IN RESPECT OF PROFITS RETAINED FOR
EXPORT BUSINESS

[Action Taken on 34th Report of Public Accounts Committee
(13th Lok Sabha)]

Presented to Lok Sabha on : 19 December, 2002
Laid in Rajya Sabha on : 19 December, 2002

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

December, 2002/Agrahayana, 1924(Saka)



CONTENTS

CowmposrTion oF THE PusLic Accounts CommrTTEE (2002-2003)
INTRODUCTION . .
Cuarrer [ Report

Cuarter II Rccommendatlons&)bscwauous which
have been accepted by Government .
Crarter III RecommendationsObservations which the

Committee do not desire to pursue in the
light of the replies received from
Government.
Cuarrer IV RecommendationsObservations replies to
which have not been accepted by the
Committee and which require reiteration

A
CHarTER V RecommendationsObservations in respect
of which Government have furnished
interim replies .
APPENDICES
I. Conclusions and Recommendations

II. Instruction No. 08 regarding Restructuring
of Internal Audit System v v

Compendium of recurring mistakes
detected in Audit .

Part-II
Minutes of the sitting of Public Accounts
Committee (2002-2003) held on 17th
December, 2002 Co . e

PacE

(iii)
v)

10

11

12

14

43

150



COMPOSITION OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(2002-2003)

Sardar Buta Singh — Chairman
MEMBERS
Lok Sabha

Shri Haribhai Chaudhary
Shri M.O.H. Farook

Dr. Madan Prasad Jaiswal
Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab
Dr. K. Malaisamy

Dr. M.V.V.S. Murthi
Shri Rupchand Pal

Shri Prakash Paranjpe
Shri Ramsagar Rawat

Shri N. Janardhana Reddy
. Shri Chhattrapal Singh

. Shri Kirit Somaiya

. Shri Chinmayanand Swami
Shri Brij Bhushan Sharan Singh

[ e Y S G S G SO
NBLREOCENOANAEWLN

Rajya Sabha

16. Shri S. Agniraj

17. Shri Santosh Bagrodia
18. Shri Prasanta Chatterjee
19. Shri K. Rahman Khan
20. Shri Bachani Lekhraj
21. Dr. Alladi P. Rajkumar
22. Prof. Ram Gopal Yadav

SECRETARIAT
1. Shri P.D.T. Achary — Additional Secretary
2. Shri K.V. Rao — Joint Secretary
3. Shri Devender Singh —  Deputy Secretary
4. Smt. Anita B. Panda —  Assistant Director

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman, Public Accounts Committec having been authorised by
the Committee to present the Report on their behalf, do present this
Forty-First Report on action taken by Government on the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their
34th Report (13th Lok Sabha) on “Export Inceatives and Deductions in
Respect of Profits Retained for Export Business”.

2. This Report was considered and adopted by the Public Accounts
Committee at their sitting held on 17th Dceember, 2002. Minutes of the
Sittings form Part I of the Report.

3. For facility of reference and convcnicnce, the observations and
recommendations of the Committee have bcen printed in thick type in the
body of the Report and have also been reproduced in a consolidated form
in Appendix* to the Report.

4. The Committee place on record thcir appreciation of the assistance
rendered to them in the matter by the office of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India. ’

NEew DELHI; SARDAR BUTA SINGH,
17 December, 2002 Chairman,
26 Agrahayana, 1924 (Saka) Public Accounts Commiittee.

)



CHAPTER-I
REPORT

This Rcport of the Committcc dcals with the Action Taken by the
Government on the Observations’Reccommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee [13th Lok Sabha] contained in their 34th Report
on Para 3.1 of the Report of thc Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the ycar ended 31 March, 1998, No. 12 of 1999, Union
Government (Civil) rclating to “Export Inccntives and Deductions in
respect of Profits Retained for Export Business”.

2. The Report was prescntcd to Lok Sabha on 24 April, 2002 and
contained six Obscrvations’Recommendations. The Action Taken Notes
have been reccived in respect of all obscrvationsfccommendations and
have been categorized as follows:—

(i) Observations’Recommendations that have  becn accepted
by the Government:—
Sl Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, S and 6
[Paragraph Nos. 45, 46, 47, 48, 49 and 50]

(ii) Observations’Recommendations which the Committee to
not desire to pursuc in the light of the replics received
from the Government:

NIL

(iii) ObservationsRccommendations replies which have not
been accepted by thc Committce and requires
reiteration:

NIL

(iv) Observations’Rccommendations in respcct of which the
Government have furnished interim replics:

NIL

3. On cxamination of the subjcct the Committee had found
several disquieting aspects in thc working of the fiscal bencfits
scheme introduced by the Government under thc Income Tax
Act (Scctions 10A, 10B of Chapter I'I and Scction 80HHC of
Chapter VI) in the 1980s with a view to cncouraging
establishment of cxport oricnted industrics to boost thc foreign
exchange carnings for thc country, including irrcgular deductions
involving and aggregate tax cffect of Rs. 43874 lakh, incorrect
computation of direct and indircct taxes, allowing decduction



2

despite non-realisation of foreign exchange and non-maintenance of
records. The Committee therefore, had inter-alia recommended to the
Government:—

(i) To make optimum use of computronics and devise
mechanism to receive, collate and maintain necessary data
at a centralised level;

(ii) To take appropriate remedial measures on the findings of
Expert Committee which was appointed by the Government
in the year 1999 to identify misuse of the export incentives
and deductions and recommend thereon;

(iii) To have a re-look at the tax exemptions for profits made
from Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) sales;

(iv) To revamp Internal Audit mechanism in the CBDT so as to
keep stringent check on financial irreguiarities;

(v) To prepare a compendium of common mistakes made by
Assessing Officers as noticed at the time of internal as well
as Receipt Audit; and

(vi) To strengthen coordination mechanism between the
Ministries of Commerce and Finance & Company Affairs.

Revamping of Internal Audit setup and preparation of Compendium of
common mistakes by the Assessing Officers

[Sl. No. 2, Para No. 49]

4. The Committee had expressed their deep concern over the large
scale irregularities involving substantial loss of Government revenue
owing to mistakes committed by the A.Os during the course of
assessment despite existence of Internal Audit wing in the CBDT.
The Committee, therefore, had desired the Ministry to qualitatively
strengthen their Internal Audit wing as well as to prepare a
Compendium of common mistakes committed by the AOs and
circulate it expeditiously for the guidance of AOs. The Committee
had further observed that there was an immediate need for effective
coordination between the Ministries of Commerce and Finance,
particularly with respect to the exercise of delegated power by
officials to monitor Export Processing Zones.

5. The Ministry of Finance and Company Affairs (Department of
Revenue — CBDT) in their Action Taken replies have, inter-alia,
stated that a new Internal Audit setup has been created by them
under which each A.O. including the JCIT Ranges will do auditing
on a chain basis (Annexure-I). The Ministry have also stated that a
Compendium of common mistakes detected by the Receipt Audit and
the internal audit parties during the last three years has been
prepared for the guidance of A.Os (Annexure-II). Further, the



3

Ministry have noted comments of the Committee for improving the
coordination between the Ministries of Commerce and Finance and
Company Affairs.

6. The Committee are happy to note that the Ministry have accepted all
the recommendations contained in their 34th Report. The Committee
appreciate the efforts made by the Department of Revenue, Ministry of
Finance and Company Affairs in Introducing the concept of ‘‘audit chains”’
through a revised Internal Audit mechanism which is broad-based and has a
wide scope to include audit relating to the work of Tax Recovery Officers
(TROs) and the Office Superintendents’Administrative Officers. The
Committee hope that the Compendium of Commen mistakes containing
selective instances of typical mistakes repeatedly committed by the A.Os as
prepared by the Department would prove a handy guide and reference work
for A.Os. The Committee, however, reiterate the need for sensitising the
A.Os on a continuous basis so that recurring glaring mistakes in assessment
leading to substantial revenue loss are avoided. The Committee also hope
that the Internal Audit Manual would be updated expeditiously and the AOs
imparted periodic orientationtraining so as to update their knowledge of the
case law.

7. In so far as the coordination between the Ministries of Finance and
Commerce with respect to the exercise of delegated powers by officials to
monitor Export Processing Zones is concerned, the Committee are far from
satisfied. The Committee feel that their recommendations for effective inter-
ministerial coordination has failed to evoke requisite response and,
therefore, the Committee reiterate their recommendation for effective
coordination between Ministries of Finance and Commerce.



CHAPTER II

RECOMMENDATIONS/OBSERVATIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED BY GOVERNMENT

Recommendation

The Committee note that the Export Incentives and Deductions Scheme
under the Income tax Act was initiated by the Government in the Eighties,
when the country was facing a difficult external debt and balance of
payment position, to encourage the establishment of Export-oriented
industries and provide a boost to the foreign exchange earnings of the
country. According to the scheme, Sections 10A, 10B and 8O0HHC were
introduced in the Income Tax Act providing direct tax exemptions and
deductions, subject to certain conditions, to assessees engaged in export
activity. The Committee’s examination has revealed that the direct tax
exemptions had a positive psychological effect on the exporiers and helped
them expand their capital base, and it also marginally contributed to the
growth of export trade. The Committee, however, note that the
Government paid a heavy price in the form of substantial direct revenue
loss owing to misuse of the provisions by unscrupulous businessmen who
channelised their unaccounted income into export profits to evade tax.

Audit appraisal of the scheme reveals that although there was a net
increase by more than 3 times in net foreign exchange realizations from
1994-95 to 1996-97 and a sharp increase by more than two and a half times
in the number of beneficiaries, irregular concessions to exporters in 1273
cases out of 6680 cases test-checked, let to short levey of tax of Rs. 43874
lakh, constituting 16 per cent of total revenue concession. Out of 6509
cases covered under Section SOHHC and test checked, the audit detected
1221 cases of irregular deductions involving Rs. 54607 lakh with a revenue
effect of Rs. 37051 lakh constituting 13 per cent of revenue foregone as a
direct result of irregular deductionsteliefs and concessions. The Committee
cannot but express their dissatisfaction over the fact that it took the
Government 16 long years (after C&AG’s Audit) to set up an expert
Committee to examine the efficacy of the provisions of the Income Tax
Act offering special fiscal benefits for export of goods or merchandise.

[Para 45 of the 34th Report of the PAC (2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken
The Comments of the Committee are duly noted.

[Ministry of Finance & Co. AffairsDepartment of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-II dated 22.11.2002}

4



5
Recommendation

The Committee note that out of 81 illustrative cases contained in the
report of C&AG which was presented in December, 1999, the Ministry
were unable to submit their comments on 16 cases till September, 2001 on
the ground that the requisite information was still awaited from the field
formations. Obviously, the Committee considers it a reflection on the
ability of the Board to glean information relating to cases test checked in
Audit belonging to the Assessment Year as far back as 1992-93. In view of
the deposition of the representatives of the Board before the Committee
that no data registers have been maintained by CBDT in respect of
assessees availing export incentives under the Sections 10A, 10B and
80HHC (or any other deduction under Chapter VIA of the Act), the
Committee reiterate that it would not be possible to gauge the impact of
the scheme in totality except with reference to the cases test-checked in
Audit. The Committee observes that lack of proper data is a serious
impediment in evaluating the efficacyimpact of the special schemes
launched by the Government. The Committee, therefore, recommend that
the Board should make optimum use of computronics and devise
mechanism to receive, collate and maintain necessary data at a Centralised
level so as to assessee the effectiveness of the special schemesprovisions of
the Act. The Committee hopes that the Ministry will get necessary data
from their field formations and submit final replies to the cases referred to
in the Audit paragraph.

[Para 46 of the 34th Report of the PAC (2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken

Comments have since been furnished to Audit in all the illustrative cases
included in review,

Board have already taken up large scale computerization of the
Department. The recommendations of the Committee have been
communicated to all field formations for compliance.

[Ministry of Finance & Co. Affairs, Department of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-II dated: 22.11.2002]

Recommendation

As regards the overall provisions in the Income Tax Act, which enable
an assessee to obtain benefits out of the Export Incentives & Deductions,
the Committee feel that the scheme suffers from gaping loopholes,
particularly, of not providing certification of accounts by a Chartered
Accountant while claiming incentives under Section 10A and 10B.
Although the Committee note that the Government have amended section



6

10A to include a proviso that the deductions under 10A and 10B would
not be admissible for the assessment year 2001-2002 onwards, unless the
assessee furnishes a report from a Chartered Accountant about correctness
of claims, the Committee feel that the non-provision of certification of the
accounts of an assessee by a Chartered Accountant under Sections 10A &
10B must have led to a substantial number of cases of wrong claims being
filed and entertained. They feel that the Ministry should have provided
some in-built safeguard by making such a certification mandatory for
assessees claiming exemption under Sections 10A & 10B of the Income
Tax Act. The Committee are in agreement with the findings of the Expert
Committee appointed by the Department which concludes that misuse of
incentives and benefits provisions have resulted in unscrupulous exporters
enjoying the subsidized credit facilities given by the Government who
utilize their huge unaccounted tax-free profits not for export-oriented
activities but for leading a lavish life style and other supposedly lucrative
businesses, like shares, construction activity and film production etc. The
Committee hopes the Department takes appropriate remedial measures on
the findings of the Expert Committee to plug the loopholes.

[Para 47 of the 34th Report of PAC (2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken

Realizing that the fiscal incentives for the promotion of exports have
been misused and have outlived their utility, the provisions are slowly
being phased out. Accordingly, section 10A and 10B were substituted by
new sections by the Finance Act 2000 wherein a sunset clause has been
inserted so as to ensure that no excmption would be available from the
assessment year 2010-11 onwards. The new sections also have made it
mandatory for submitting a certificate from Chartered Accountant in order
to be eligible for the exemption. Further, section 80HHC, 80HHD,
80HHE have also been amended to phase out the deductions available
over the years so that no deduction is allowable from assessment year
2005-06 onwards.

[Ministry of Finance & Co. Affairs, Department of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-II dated: 22.11.2002]

Recommendation

Audit had observed that under the Exim Policy (1992-97), the industrial
units in FTZs were liable to pay excise duty at a concessional rate on the
goods sold in the DTA. The Department could not explain to the
Committee as to why goods sold by such units in DTA could be treated as
exports for availing the benefit of Sections 10A & 10B of the Income Tax
Act. In view of the Audit observation that similar provisions should be
made for taxing the profits carned by such units by DTA sales, since by
selling their manufactured goods in the internal market, the assessees were
still making profits and by granting tax reliefs to such sales, the income
earned within the country was being tax exempted through provisions



7

made for exports, the Committee feel that tax exemptions for profits made
from DTA sales need a re-look so as to ensure that the interest of revenue
is safeguarded and the provisions is not misused.

[Para 48 of the 34th Report of PAC (2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken

In the newly substituted section 10A and 10B (by the Finance Act 2000)
the profits of the respective units eligibie for exemption have been defined
as the amount which bears to the total profits of the business, the same
proportion as export turnover bears to the total turnover. From this it is
clear that profits from DTA sales would not be exempted thereby plugging
the earlier loophole.

[Ministry of Finance & Co. Affairs, Department of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-I1 dated: 22.11.2002]

Recommendation

The Committee reject the reason cited by the Ministry for large scale
irregularities involving substantial loss of Government Revenue owing to
mistakes said to be committed inadvertently during the normal course of
assessment by the Assessing Officers. The Committee is disappointed to
note that despite existence of an Internal Audit Wing in the CBDT, the
cases mentioned in the C&AG’s report could not be detected, ostensibly
due to shortage of manpower in the Internal Audit Wing. The Committec
reiterate their recommendation (75th & 194th Reports — 7th Lok Sabha)
as to the need for qualitatively strengthcning the Internal Audit Wing as
they believe that any extra expenditure incurred on this account is certain
to be more than compensated by incrcase in revenue as a result of
detection of mistakes by the Internal Audit Wing. The Committee observe
that there is an immediate need for effective coordination between the
Ministries of Commerce and Finance, particularly with respect to the
exercise of delegated powers by officials, to monitor Export Processing
Zones. The Committee would also urge upen the Government to take
essential remedial measures including the revamping of Internal Audit
Wing and strengthen coordination mechanism between the Ministries of
Commercc and Finance so as to keep stringent check on financial
irregularities. The Committee would also like the Department to prepare
the compendium of common mistakes made by the Assessing Officers as
noticed at the time of Internal as wcll as Receipt audit and circulate it
expeditiously, as proposed by it, for the guidance of assessing officers.
[Para 49 of the 34th Report of PAC (2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]

Action Taken

The Comments of the Committee for improving the coordination
between the Ministry of Commerce and Finance are duly noted.

With the restruciunng of the Income Tax Department, a new internal
Audit set-up has been created by the CBDT, vide Instruction No. 082001



dt. 6.12.2001 (Copy enclosed).” In the new Internal Audit set-up each
assessing officer including the JCIT Ranges are required to do auditing
work on a chain basis. Thus the number of officers deployed for internal
Audit work in the new set-up will be around 6000, which includes around
700 JCITs. The new audit set-up will become fully operational during 2002-
2003 and as per the scheme of new internal audit system all the auditable
cases have to be disposed off during the same financial year. Thus the new
internal Audit set-up will give a better coverage and it will also give quality
because almost all the assessing officers will be involved in the auditing
function.

A Compendium of common mistakes detected by the Receipt Audit and
the Internal audit parties during the last three years has been prepared for
the guideance of assessing officers.”’

[Ministry of Finance & Co. Affairs, Department of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-II, dated 22.11.2002)

Recommendation

The Committee observe that the findings of the Expert Committee
appointed by the CBDT open a Pandora’s box insofar as it concerns
various defectsloopholesshortcomings in the operation of the scheme. In
the considered opinion of the Committee, there could not, perhaps, be
more severe indictment of the scheme than what the Expert Committee
has concluded, namely, that the export benefits under the direct taxes have
outlived their utility and were more relevant in the 80’s and 90’s and that
they are currently being misused. The Committee, therefore, refrains from
commenting further in the matter in view of the-findings and observations
of the Expert Committee and the steps already taken by the Government
to phase out export deductions completely by 2005-06. The Committee,
would, however, like to be apprised of the conclusive action taken on all
the recommendationsobservations of the Expert Committee in due course.

[Para 50 of the 34th Report of PAC(2001-2002)—13th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken
As stated in the reply to para 47 the export incentives under sections
10A, 10B and 80HHC, 80HHD, 80HHE are already in the process of
being phased out.

[Ministry of Finance & Co. Affairs, Department of Revenue O.M.
No. 24112002-A&PAC-II, dated 20.11.2002)

*Annexure [
**Annexure II



CHAPTER III
RECOMMENDATIONS / OBSERVATIONS WHICH THE
COMMITTEE DO NOT DESIRE TO PURSUE IN THE LIGHT OF
THE REPLIES RECEIVED FROM GOVERNMENT

%



CHAPTER IV
RECOMMENDATIONS / OBSERVATIONS REPLIES TO WHICH
HAVE NOT BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMITTEE AND WHICH
REQUIRE REITERATION

—~NIL—

10



CHAPTER V

RECOMMENDATIONS / OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH
GOVERNMENT HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES

—NIL—

New DEeLHI; SARDAR BUTA SINGH,

17 December, 2002 Chairman,
Public Accounts Committee.

26 Agrahayana, 1924 (Saka)

11



APPENDICES
APPENDIX I

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Sl. Para Ministry concerned Conclusions and Recommendations

No. No.

1. 6 Finance and The Committee are happy to note that
Company  Affairs the Ministry have accepted all the
(Department of recommendations contained in their
Revenue) 34th Report. The Committee

appreciate the efforts made by the
Department of Revenue, Ministry of
Finance and Company Affairs in
introducing the concept of *“audit
chains” through a revised Internal
Audit mechanism which is broad-based
and has a wide scope to include audit
relating to the work of Tax Recovery
Officers (TROs) and the Office
Superintendents’/Administrative  Offi-
cers. The Committee hope that the
Compendium of Common mistakes
containing sclective instances of typical
mistakes repecatedly committed by the
A.Os as prepared by the Department
would prove a handy guide and
reference work for A.Os. The
Committee, however, reiterate the
need for sensitising the A.Os on a
continuous basis so that recurring
glaring mistakes in assessment leading
to substantial revenue loss are
avoided. The Committee also hope
that the Internal Audit Manual would
be updated cxpeditiously and the AOs
imparted periodic orientation / training
so as to update their knowledge of the
case law.

12



13

Sl. Para Ministry concerned Conclusions and Recommendations
No. No.

32 %Z Finance and In so far as the coordination between
Company  Affairs the Ministries of Finance and
(Department of Commerce with respect to the cxcrcise
Revenue) of delegated powers by officials to

monitor Export Processing Zoncs is
concerned, the Committcc are far
from satisfied. The Committce feel
that their recommendations for
effective inter-ministcrial coordination
has failed to evoke rcquisitc response
and, therefore, the¢ Committee
rciteratc their rccommendation for
effective coordination between
Ministrics of Finance and Commecrce.




APPENDIX 11

INSTRUCTION NO. 082001
F.NO. 2461292000-A&PAC.I

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Direct Taxes

New Delhi: Dated: 6-12-2001
To

All Chief Commissioners of Income-Tax
All Directors General of Income-Tax,
All Commissioners of Income-Tax

Sir,
SusJecT: Restructuring of the Internal Audit System—instructions-Reg.—

As part of restructuring of Income-Tax Department, it has been decided
to replace the existing internal audit system with a new system of internal
audit from this financial year. Till now the work of internal audit was
being conducted with manpower exclusively assigned the audit work (about
200 officers and 300 staff). The new system of internal audit would involve
all the JCITs (Ranges) and the Assessing Officers in audit work about 6000
persons). The new system will be broad based and will have wider scope to
include audit relating to the work of TROs and the Office superintendents’
Administrative Officers. Under the new system, audit work will be
conducted on “chain basis” and the audit function will be a continuous
process. For example, audit of Assessing Officers of one range will be
conducted by the Assessing Officers of another range within a month of
completion of assessment. The objective, scope and functions of the
Internal Audit remain the same as mentioned in the existing Internal Audit
Manual Volume-I.

2.00 Creation of audit chains in metropolitan charges of Mumbai, Channai,
Delhi and Kolkata

At present four CITs (Audit) have been posted in metropolitan charges.
The concerned cadre controlling CCIT in these four metropolitan charges
shall provide man-power to the CIT (Audit) similar to that of an

14



15

Administrative CIT as these posts of CIT (Audit) have been created by
diverting the post of an administrative commissioner in these locations. It
will be the duty of the CIT (Audit) to create “Audit Chains” indicating the
CIT whose JCIT (Ranges), TROs and Office Superintendents will conduct
the audit of various Ranges, TROs and Office Superintendents under the
charge of another CIT. The audit chains will be set up in such a manner
that all the audit work of one CIT will be conducted by the Ranges, TROs
and superintendents posted under another CIT. The CIT (Audit) will keep
a record of audit chains thus created and will inform the concerned CCITs,
CITs, JCIT (Ranges), TROs and Superintendents. The JCIT Ranges in
turn will create similar chains of the Assessing Officers for auditing the
work of a particular Assessing Officer (WardCircle) of the Auditee Range
[Example : ITO Ward (1)(1) will audit the work of ITO Ward (2)(1) in the
chain of JCIT Range-1 assigned the Audit of JCIT range-2]. He will keep
record of such chains and send copy to the CIT, JCIT (Auditee), Assessing
Officers concerned and CIT (Audit). The work of audit chain creation
should be completed within one month from the issue of this instruction.
CIT (Audit) shall consolidate the audit chains created by him, by CIT
(Admn.) and by the JCITs Ranges and send copy to the DIT (Audit).

3.00 Audit of Central Charges in four metropolitan charges of Mumbai,
Chennai, Delhi and Kolkata

In view of the complexities involved in Central Cases, and also in view
of the heavy work lecad of JCIT Range in Central Circles, it has been
decided that CIT (Audit) in the metropolitan charges will conduct the
internal audit of CITs (Central) Charges. The CIT (Audit) will form audit
parties headed by JCIT/DCIT/ACIT or ITOslInspectors, as the case may
be, from the staff strength provided to the CIT (Audit). The CIT (Audit)
wil! maintain all prescribed records for audit work and will also watch the
settlement of audit objections. He will send the prescribed monthly reports
to DGIT (Investigation), who will forward it to DIT (AudityCBDT.

4.00 Other CCITs/DGITs (Investigation) charges

In the non-metro CCITDGIT (Investigation) charges, the audit chains
will be created by the CCITDGIT (Investigation) indicating the CIT
charge whose JCITs Ranges and Assessing Officers will audit the work of
another CIT charge in the same station if the particular station is multi-
CIT charge. In single CIT charges, chains may be created from within the
ranges under the same CIT charge. The CCITDGIT (Investigation) will
keep record of such chains and send copy of the same to the cadre
controlling CCIT, CIT¢JCITs and to the DIT (Audit). The CITs will
create further chains of JCITs who in turn will create further chains of



16

Assessing Officers, TROs and Administrative OfficersSuperintendents and
will maintain record of such chains, and send a copy of the same to the
CCITDGIT (Investigation), concerned CITs, JCITs, Assessing Officers,
TROs and Superintendents. This work should be completed within one
month from the date of issue of this instruction. CCITDGIT
(Investigation) shall consolidate the record of such chains created by them,
by CITs (Administration) and JCITs Ranges and send copies of such
consolidated orders to the DIT (Audit).

5.00 Role and functions of various authorities in new audit set-up
5.01 Role of CCIT / DGIT (Investigation)

Each CCIT/DGIT (Investigation) shall provide for a small unit in his
office from the existing strength provided to him to ensure smooth
functioning of both the Internal Audit work and the Receipt Audit work.
Such unit should be under the conctrol of a DCIT/ACIT, if required, as an
additional charge. The CCITDGIT (Investigation) office shall be
responsible for obtaining the statistical reports from the CIT/CIT (Audit)
in four metropolitan charges and after consolidation, forward it to DIT
(Audit) / CBDT. In non-metropolitan charges they will establish the audit
chain and will monitor the audit work of CIT (Administration).

5.02 Role of CIT (Administration)

Each CIT (Administration) shall provide for a small unit in his office
from the existing strength provided to him to ensure smooth functioning of
both the Internal Audit work and the Receipt Audit work. Such unit
should be under the control of a DCIT/ACIT, if required, as an additional
charge. CIT (Administration) shall be responsible for audit work of his
jurisdiction and the conduct of audit of the Ranges assigned to his JCITs.
He shall monitor the smooth functioning of the audit chains, maintenance
of proper records and settlement of objections. He shall maintain ledger
cards in respect of officers for all the major internal audit objections. He
will consolidate and send monthly report about the audit work in the
prescribed proforma to the CCIT. He will provide training, audit-manuals,
Circulars, Instructions and gist of common mistakes committed by the
Assessing Officers as pointed out by C&AG in their annual audit reports
submitted to the Parliament. He will also bring to the notice of CBDT any
important point of law which comes to his notice during the audit work.
Final acceptance/hon-acceptance of audit objection will tax effect exceeding
Rs. 50,000~ will be decided by CIT (Administration) and he shall ensure
quick remedial actions in such cases. CIT (Administration) will comment
on audit performances of JCITs and Assessing OfficersTROs/
Administrative OfficersSuperintendents in their annual confidential
reports.



17

5.03 Role of JCIT (Range)

Each JCIT shall provide for a small unit in his office from the existing
strength provided to him to ensure smooth functioning of both the Internal
Audit work and the Receipt Audit work. Such unit should be under the
control of an Administrative OfficerSuperintendents, if required, as an
additional charge. He will have twin functions of being in charge of
auditing range and also of the auditee range. His duties would therefore

include:

(a) As JCIT (Auditing) Range

0

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

™)

Creation of the audit chains of Assessing Officers, TROs and
Superintendents and keeping record of such chains.

Maintenance of audit records in prescribed registers and
folders.

Audit of cases with assessed incomeloss of Rs. 25 lacs and
above and cases involving refunds exceeding Rs. 10 lacs. These
monetary limits will be Rs. 50 lacs and Rs. 20 lacs respectively
for Mumbai, Delhi, Chennai and Kolkata. Such cases will be
picked up by the JCIT (Auditing) Range from the monthly list
of auditable cases received from JCIT (Auditec) Range. He
will provide copies of the audit memo to the concerned
Assessing Officer and to the JCIT (Auditee) Range.

Consolidation of the list of audit paras raised by him and/or his
officers (major and minor objections scparately) and
forwarding of the list alongwith copies of audit memos to the
JCIT (Auditee) Range and to the concerned CITs by the 20th
of cach month.

Ensuring that audit work is undertaken continuously and
that auditable cases reccived in a particular month are
audited in the next month positively.

(b) As JCIT (Auditee) Range

@

(i)
(iif)

(iv)

Obtaining the list of auditable cases (category wise) from
officers and after consolidation sending the list to the
JCIT (auditing range) by the 10th of each month and he
shall keep a monthly folder of such cases.

Recording the receipt of audit objections in the
prescribed register on monthly basis.

Deciding acceptancemon-acceptance of audit objections
with tax effect of Rs. 5.000- to Rs. 50,000~ within a
period of 3 months from the receipt of audit objections.
Ensuring quick remedial actions in cases with tax effect
of Rs. 5,000~ to Rs. 50,000~

Assisting the CIT in deciding acceptance/non-acceptance



18

of audit objections with tax effect exceeding Rs. 50,000~
and in ensuring quick remedial actions in such cases.

(v) Informing the auditing range about acceptance/non-
acceptance of the audit objections within three months
from the date of receipt of such objections.

(vi) Helping the CIT in maintenance of ledger cards.

(vii) Commenting on the audit performance of the Assessing
Officers in their annual confidential reports.

Note: For JCIT (Auditng) Range the internal audit objections will be
treated as settled as soon as he receives intimations of acceptance/
non-acceptance from the Auditee Range. However, the audit
objection shall be treated as settled by the Auditee Range only when
remedialy action is completed and additional demand is raised.

5.04 Role of Assessing Officers
(a) Auditing Functions

(i) Each Assessing Officer shall keep record of auditable
cases received each month from Auditee Assessing
Officer.

(ii) He shall inform the Auditee Assessing Officer about his
audit programme at least a week before commencement
of the audit so that the Auditee Assessing Officer keeps
the records ready.

(iii) He shall provide audit memo to the concerned Assessing
Officer and shall send copy of the same in duplicate to
his JCIT Range for onward transmission to the JCIT
(Auditee) Range.

(iv) He shall keep record of audit objections raised in the
prescribed register.

(b) Auditee Functions

(i) Each Assessing Officer shall prepare a list of auditable
cases by the 7th of each month and send a copy to the
Auditing Assessing Officer and also to the JCIT Range.

(ii) He shall produce the auditable records before the
Auditing Assessing Officer and also shall extend all
cooperation to the auditing party.

(iii) He shall keep record of audit objections received by him
in the prescribed register.

(iv) He will help the JCIT Range in the maintenance of the
audit records pertaining to his jurisdiction.

(v) He will decide the acceptanceion-acceptance of audit




19

objections with tax effect upto Rs. 5,000~. In audit objection
cases with tax effect of Rs. 5,000/ to Rs. 50,000+, approval of
JCIT Range and in audit objection cases with tax effect
exceeding Rs. 50,000~, approval of the CIT (Administration)
shall be obtained by him for acceptancemon-acceptance of
audit objections.

(vi) He shall initiate most appropriate remedial action if audit
objection is found to be acceptable. The remedial action will
be completed within a period of three months from the receipt
of the audit objections.

(vil) He shall maintain audit registers IAR-1A and IAR-2A for
watching and controlling his audit functions as Auditing
Officer and as Auditee Officer respectively(specimen
proformae of registers are enclosed).

6.00 List of Auditable Cases
The auditable cases shall be of the following categories:

6.01 Immediate Cases (Target for Audit: 100%)
(i) All Search and Seizure cases
(ii) All cases of foreign companies
(iii) All scrutiny assessments under the Income Tax Act.
(iv) Refund cases exceeding refunds of Rs. 10 lacs each.
(v) TDS cases exceeding TDS of Rs. 50 lacs each.

(vi) All summary assessments with assessed incomedoss exceeding
Rs. 10 lacs in each case.

(vii) All scrutiny assessments under Other Direct Tax Acts.
6.02 Priority Cases (Target for Audit 50%)
(i) TDS Cases with TDS of Rs. 10 lacs to Rs. 50 lacs in each case.

(ii) Refund cases exceeding Rs. 5 lacs but below Rs. 10 lacs in each
case

6.03 Residual Cases

(i) Non-scrutiny company/non-company assessments with income /
loss upto Rs. 10 lacs in each case.

(i) Refund cases upto Rs. 5 lacs in each case.

(iii) TDS cases upto Rs. 10 lacs in each case.



20

7.00 Norms for Checking of Cases

7.01 Considering the fact that larger man-power will be available for
audit work, the percentage of cascs to be audited is fixed as under:—

Cate- Description Target for Target for Old Target

gory scrutiny non-scrutiny
assessments assessments

A Company assessment with 100% Company-5% Company-2%
income/loss below Rs. 50,000 Non-Company- Non-Company
and non-company assessment 2% 2%
with income/loss below Rs. 2
lacs.

B Company assessments with 100% Company-25%  Company-10%
income/loss of Rs. 50,000~ Non-Company- Non-Company
and above but below Rs. 10 10% 10%

lacs and non-company
assessments with income/loss
of Rs. 2 lacs and above but
below Rs. 10 lacs.
C Company and non-company 1(01% 100%
assessments with income/loss
of Rs. 10 lacs and above.

D Search and seizure  100% 100%
assessments

E Foreign companies 100% 100%

F Expenditure Tax 100% 20%

G Wealth Tax Cases exceeding 100% 5% 2%
Rs. 20 lacs

H Sur Tax and Interest Tax 100%

Cases. Old Pending Cases etc.

7.02 Norms for TDS Cases
The percentage of TDS Rcturns for audit is fixed as under:—

(a) TDS upto Rs. 10 lacs 10%
(b) TDS from Rs. 10 lacs to Rs. 50 lacs 50%
(¢) TDS exceeding Rs. 50 1ad8 100%

7.03 Norms for Checking of Refund Cases

The percentage for checking of refund cases is fixed as under:—

(a) Cases with rcfund upto Rs. 1 lac Salary cascs—2%

Others—5%
(b) Refunds exceeding Rs. 1 lac and upto Rs. § lacs— 20%
(¢) Refunds exceeding Rs. 5 lacs and upto Rs. 10 lacs— 50%

(d) Refunds exceeding Rs. 10 lacs— 100%



21

8.00.Audit by TROs

The concept of “audit chains” and thc process of sctting up of such
chains for TRO audit will be similar to those of Asscssing Officers. The
TRO shall audit the recordstegisters of another TRO and check the
accuracy of arrear demands entered in the registers with the arrear
demands certificd by the Asscssing Officer. He shall check the accuracy
of interest charged ut 220(2) of the IT Act.

9.00. Audit by Administrative Officers Superintendents

The Administrative Officers/Supcrintcndents shall audit the records,
registers, arrcar reconciliation statcments, arrcar carry-forward registers,
all pcriodical statemcnts and the statistical data pertaining to another
Administrative OfficersSupcrintendents. They will chck whether all
recods/registcrs/statements are properly maintaincd and whcther the
entrics in the registers are accurately, authentically and properly made.

10.00 Norms for attending to Receipt Audit Objections
10.01 Metropolitan Charges of Mumbal, Chennai, Delhi and Kolkata

The CIT (Audit) will be the nodal officer for dealing with Revenue
Audit. He will coordinate between the CIT and the C&AG for settling
the pending reccipt audit objections. Each CIT (Administration) shall be
responsible for kceping rccord of rcceipt audit objcctions, ensuring
remedial actions and for sending Proforma Reports in Part A and Part B
to the CBDT and to the DIT (Audit) rclating to draft audit paras. The
cxisting procedure laid down in Audit Manuals, Circulars and Instructions
of CBDT shall be applicable for Reccipt Audit. The CIT (Audit) will
obtain rcports rclating to remedial actions taken by the Assessing Officers
and shall forward thc rcport regarding scttlement of audit objections to
the DIT (Audity CBDT. CIT (Audit) will maintain thc ledger cards in
respect of Asscssing Officers and corresponding Auditing Assessing
Officers relating to the major receipt audit objections.

10.02 Other CCITDGIT (Investigation) Charges

In respect of other CCITDGIT (Investigation) charges, the CIT
(Administration) will have the primary responsibility of coordination and
planning work rclating to Receipt Audit. He will keep the records of
receipt audit objections, ensure prompt remedial action as per the existing
Instructions of CBDT, maintain ledger cards, send reports to the CCIT
and to thc DIT (AudityCBDT in the cases involving draft audit paras.
He will ensure that cases are audited by internal audit parties before the
receipt audit is undertaken by the Reccipt Audit parties.



22

11.00 Records/Registers to be maintained
11.01 Internal Audit

The JCIT Auditing Range shall maintain records of auditable cases
received from the Auditee Range in the prescribed Internal Audit
Register-I (IAR-1) (specimen format attached).

The JCIT Auditee Range shall maintain a folder of monthly auditable
cases received from his Assessing Officers and forward them to the JCIT
Auditing Range. The JCIT Auditee Range shall properly maintain
Internal Audit Register-2 (IAR-2) (specimen format attached) for
recording the audit objections received from the Auditing Range and for
controlling the actions taken on the audit objections in this register.

The Assessing Officers shall properly maintain prescribed audit
registers IAR-1A and IAR-2A for keeping records of audit objections
raised by them and also relating to the audit objections received by them
and the follow up actions taken by them (specimen proformae are
enclosed). :

The formats for preparing the lists of auditable cases relating to
different categories in the form of Internal Audit Statements are
prescribed as IAS-1A, JIAS-1B and IAS-1C. The JCIT Auditee Range shall
consolidate the statements received from the circles and wards in the
similar proforma and forward the same to the Auditing Range on month-
after-month basis and he will retain a copy in his office for record. Each
JCIT Range shall send a monthly statement to the CIT in the form of
Internal Audit Monthly Statement or IAMS in the prescribed proforma
(specimen copy is enclosed).

11.02 Receipt Audit

The existing records and registers relating to receipt audit objections as
prescribed in the Audit Manual shall continue.

12.00 Clearance of Backlog

The CIT (Administration) will ensure the Internal Audit of pending
cases received by them on account of transfer of jurisdiction and will
further ensure the audit of such cases before the audit by Receipt Audit
Parties. The old pending receipt audit objections as well as old internal
audit objections will be settled by him on priority basis.

13.00 The various CircularsInstructions issued by the CBDT regarding
functioning of the internal audit and the procedurefguidelines laid down in
the Internal Audit manuals shall be followed to the extent these are not
modified by the above instructions and till the Internal Audit Manuals are
updated.

14.00 This instruction may be brought to the notice of all officers
working in your region for compliance.



23

15.00 Hindi version will follow.

Yours faithfully,
Sd./-

(N.N. Mishra)
Director, Central Board of Direct Taxes.

Enclosure: As above.

Copy to:

. All OfficersTechnical Sections of CBDT.

. All Directorates of Income Tax.

. NADT NagpurAll RTIs.

. DDIT (RSP&PR), Hans Bhawan, New Delhi.

. Bulletin Section, DIT(RSP&PR) Mayur Bhawan, New Delhi.

. Joint Seeretary & Legal Advisor, Ministry of Law, Justice & Company

N Wnids W N =

Affairs, Shashtri Bhawan, New Delhi.

7. C&AG of India, New Delhi (40 Copies).

. Secretary, Settlement Commission, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
. Director (O&MS), Level 5, East Bock, Vivekanand Marg, RK Puram,

New Delhi.

10. Commissioner (AAR), New Dclhi.
11. Directors of Income Tax (Inv.)/IT/Audit/Vigilance/Intelligence (Inv.)/

Systems.

12. Commissioners of Income Tax (Computer Operation).

5d./-
(Rajnecsh K. Arvind)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India



24

"SPIEA\ PUE S3[OIID) JO 19pIO [EDIFO[0IOYD B Ul JPBRUL M SIALNUI A1 JI djqerajald aq [[im 3|

"SI9p|oj asim-yiuowr ul 3daY aq [[Im PIAIIDAI SISED JqeIIpne JO ISI| YL
-33ury 921IpnY 3Y) WO PIAIIDAL SISLD J[QEIIpNe JO ISI| ) WOl 199}as A[uiopuel [[im d3uel (Sunipny) LIDf 941 YdIym sased ajqenpnne
JO sati08a1ed Jasagyip o1 Junejas ypne 10§ paxyy advussiad Jo siseq ay) uo 3q PINOYs 131STTAI SIYL Ul PaIAUI 3 O} SISED JO JAqUINU Y,

(93uey 3unipny ay) £q palonpuod Jipne o siseq ay) UO OS[e pue
aSuey 2911pny 3yl WO} PAATIIAI SISED J|qEIPNE JO ISI| JO SIseq 3y uo paredaid aq 01) s8uey Sunipny LID[ Y Aq pautejurewr aq o, 10N

uayel uotoe UOISIASY/
[efpawial/adue | ‘owawr uon 199)50 [eaddey
-daooe-uou| -23lqo upne SSO[ | uoneaynoNYy/ 99s559sSE
sooumidasoe|  jo yojedsap | 199))° JoW0dUl JUQWISSASS Y Ieax | ajorn jo| oN
Jo areq Jo areg XeJ, Npny Jo e e10L Jo aeg NSSY | /pIem ([NVd | SweN | 'is

SASVD AALIANYV 40 YALSTOFA
aduey 2s3Ipny
aduey Suyipny
AONVH (ONILIGAY) LIDf 304
[-(4VD YALSIOAA LIANV TYNILLNI

-V



25

(unipny)

) 013 |01 $6T/Lp1| uondalqo JUDWISSISSY LIDf

uon} 'ON (sy)| wowssasseds /€97 s/m upne|{ parydadoe Jo areq uon | prepy passasse| Jo 13181

-291102 Anua| 3099 xel| suonedLyNOAL uolde 10§ 13d se 10U 1o | uonodalqo ek -23(qo }/o1011D Jjo ut"oN 'S

joared! JAO¥A [endy Jo areqg aep 1se| oy xel| paidasoy Josio | wswssassy | jo aleq| LI dweN ‘ON 'S
AdSIVY SVM SNOLLDAT40 HOIHM NI ¥VHAX TVIDNVNIA

(Bunipny) FONVH LIDI

3dtey) 11D

(3dxnpny) IONVY LIDI

(SNOLLDA90 YONINAIOLVIN)
YALSIOTY LAIFDAY NOILOALMO L1dNV TYNIILNI

(IONVH TALIANV JOd)

(44

AV YILSIOAY LIANV TVNIALNI



-a8uey] (231pnY) LIDf WOIJ PIAIIIAL $ISBD J[qeiipne
JO151] 941 Jo no Sunipny) aduey LIDf AQ Pa103[3s SISED JO SISeq Y} UO 3q P[NOYS JANSIZI SIYY UL PAIAIUI 3G O SISLD JO JPqUINU Y]

26

(OV 221pny 3y} WOIJ POAIIIAL SISED 3[qRIIpnE JO ISI IO siseq ayl uo paiedaid aq o1) 190130 Sunipny ay) Aq pautejuiew 3q o, 10N

uajel uonoe

[elpawal/adue owdw uon
-idasoe-uou| -salqo npne $SO| uonsalqQ 23ss9sse
saoueidaooe|  jo yoredsap | 109p9 Jowoout npny Ieax apoI) Jo

Jo e Jo areqg XeL, npny jo areq [e10] ays Jo I1sin NSSY /PTep INVd | sureN

[
|

J13dYJO MNPy

130430 Sumpny

SASVO dALIANYV 40 J3LSIOTA
YADIAJ0 ONILIANV O

33ury 3Mpny

a8uey Sumpny

VI-(dVD Y31SI9FY LIANV TYNYALNI



(Sunipny)

033 |'030 pSI/Lp1| uondalqo JUSWISSISS Y 1(
uon ‘ON ('sy)| wawssasseas /€97 sm upne| padoooe Jo arq uon | preay |oassas Jo 1sidar
-59(03 |  ANUI | 109p2 Xel|  UONEDIINOAI |  uOonNde I0f 13d se lou Jo | uondafqo 1L | -23[qo (1) } Ul ON 'S

Jo aie | ¥O®A ey 10 e alep isep| 1ope xer| padasoy Jo 1510 | wowissassy | Jo | L] awe ‘ON 'S

27

daSIVi SVM NOILDAT90 HOIHM NI ¥VAA TVIONVNIA

(SNOLLOA90 YONIWAIOLVIN)
AALSIOTY LAIIDTY NOLLDIA(FO LIdNV TYNIILNI

(4FDI440 FAALIANY JOL)
IDNPO dMNpy “a8uey 23ypny
13O dumpny aduey Supipny
VZ-(IVD YALSIOTY LIANY TYNIYALNI
v



28

*219 UOISIADL/193])9
$S07] readde/uonesynoay
wodu] [pol | puswissassy jo e Iedk JUdWISSISSY smelg NVd 938S3sSE JO JWEN ‘ON IS

XVL HLTVIM
ANV XVL LSTYALNI ‘XVL 4AS ‘XVL TANLIANIIXT LIV LI FHL YIANN SINTWSSASSY ANLLNYDS T1V D Ldvd

019 UOISIADL/1D3))D
$SO leadde/uonesiynsay
/AWODU] [B10], | AUdWSSISSY JO e Teak WdWSSISSY smelg NVd 93553sSe JO JweN "ON ‘IS

SAINVAINOD NOIJHOA 40 SASVD TTV 4 Ldvd

219 UOISIAJINIDYJI
$507] {eaddesuonesyynosy
/OWOdU] [eIOL | AUSWISSISSY JO e 13K UIWISSISSY smeg NVd 33SS3sSE JO JweN ‘ON IS

SASVD FANZIAS ANV HOUVAS TV :V LA Vd
aduey (3unipny) LIDf

adrey) 11D
"0'V 3y jo sweN (@apay) a3uey 11Of
Jo yuowr ay) Joj judunielg UID/PIeA| XB] -2W0dU]

_ (FIALIANV) IONVY LIDS SIH OL ANV YI3LI40 ONILIANYV FHL
Ol ¥ADIAA0 ONISSASSY THL A9 ATFHSINYNA 39 OL ..SASYD ALV] GIWNL. 40 INFIWALVLS XTHLNOW J0 LVINMOJ

VI-(SVD) INTFWIALVLS LIANV TVNIALNI
5 4



29

/AWOdU] [EIOL | AUSWISSASSY JO djeq Ieak JUQUISSISSY smeig NVd 99559SSE JO JWEN ‘ON IS

312 UOISIADI/103]Jd
$S0"] [eadde/uonesiynody

SOV 01 "SY ONIAIIADIX I SSOT/HWOINI FASSASSY HLIM SINAWSSASSV AAVININNS TTV *d LIVd

219 UOISIAQ1/}I3)J
$SO readdejuonesynoasy
Jowoou] [e1ol | puswsssssy jo areq Teaf JuSUISSAsSY snjelg NVd 29ss9sSE JO SWRN ‘ON ‘IS

HAOQV ANV SOVT 0S "SY 4O SASVD SAL q LAvd

**019 UOISIAJINDIYJD
S50 teadde/uonesynoay
/oWodU] 10l | AuduIssassY Jo e a2k uowssassy smels Nvd 995S3sse JO JUeN ‘ON ‘IS

SOVI 01 "S¥ 40 ANNATY ONIAIFIXA SASVD ANNLTY A LAVd

(z-93ed) VI-(SVD INJIWHALVLS LIANYV TYNYAINI
9-v



30

319 UOISIAR1/103)J9
$S0°T teadde/uonesynoay
/2wodu] [eloL | Auswssassy Jo aed Jeak JudWSSIsSy smerg NVd 23SSISSE JO dWeN ‘ON ‘IS

SOVT01 "SY MOTAY LN4 SOVT § "SY ONIAIIIXH SASVD ANNITY ‘9 LAVd

"3}2 UOISIAI/II9JJD
sso] [eaddeuonestinasy
/AUWIodU] [eI0L | AudwISsaIssy Jo e Ieak JUDUISSISSY snelg NVd 99s59SSR JO QBN ‘ON IS

SOVT 0§ "S¥ OL SOVT 01 "SH 40 SAL HLIM SASVD SAL :V 1dvd

asuey (Bunipny) LIOf

adxey) 11D
*Q°V 3y} Jo dwreN (3dxnpny) 3duey L1Of
Jo yyuouwr 3y} 10} JUdWINE}S 3P /PIAeAL  XE] -dwodu]

(F311ANV) ADNVH LIOL STH OL ANV JID1440 ONLLIANV
dHL OL ¥AD1440 ONISSASSV THL A€ AAHSINYNI A9 OL SISV ALNOIAd.. 40 INTWALVLS ATHINOW 40 IVINJOA4

d1-(SVI) INTWALVLS LIANY 7 NYHIN
Lv



3

219 UOISTARIAIYYD
$S07 [eadde/uonesynosy )
/omoou] [EI0L | puowssassy jo req Jeak udWISSISSY smeig NVd 9355955€ JO JWEN ON IS |
SOV'1 01 "S¥ OLdN SASVD SAL :D LuVd
: 312 UOISIASI99YD
507 [eaddejuonesiynoay
JAuodu] [E10] | AuswssIssY Jo e Jeak JUWISSISSY snels NVd 995S3SSE JO JWEN "'ON IS
SOV S "SH OLdN SASYVD ANNJAFY 4 LIVd
312 UOISIAR1/193])2
$507] [eadde/uoneaijnoay
/ouI0du] |Bl0] | AUUISSASSY JO Jled] 122A JUdUISSasSy smeig NVd JISSASSE JO IWEBN] ON IS

SOV 01 'S¥ MOTA™ SSOT/ TNOINI HLIM SLNFTWSSASSY ANVAIWOO-NON ANV ANVAINOD ANILNYIS-NON V. LdVd
aduey (3upmpny) LIDI

(FALIANV) ADNVH LIDI STH ANV ¥ID1440 ONLLIANY

"0’V 3 Jo swrey
JO oW 3 J0j JUIWIEYS

adrey) LD

(3aupny) aduey LIOf
IPID/PIEA XE]-dWwodu]

JHL OL ¥IDI440 ONISSASSY FHL A9 GAHSINYNA F4 OL .SASVD TVNAISTY. JO INTIWHLVLS ATHLNOW A0 LVINIOA
J1-(SVD INTFWALVLS LIANYV TVNILLNI

8V



1-d 0z-d 61-8 AR R 01-4 €y ! R

(OV/0a Aq papray yAvans Junsixa (Jv/DQ 4q papeay yiduans Funsixe (OV/0A £q papeay yiRuans Funsixa
A1 WOy 1N 1Py |[EUS) 31 woxy Nun APy [[ews) 3Y) U103y JUR NPNY [[EWS)
IIALID AIFLD I'LID
(NINQAV) LID 40 40-LAS

<HALD <AL <--FLD

*(npny) LI 01 Adod puas pue p103aa dasy jlim Y "sedreyd ueptjodonauws ur (JIpny) L1 Aq pajeasd aq o3 sutey) (]
[Cuwpy) 11D Jo dn-yas Buaey]
(LIaNV) LID

QV/OQ ¢ Aq papedl)
(310A% NPy J0j uity o3 papisoad YBSuans FurSIXd Y} WIOIJ JUN [[euss B )eIId [[EYS IH)

({104 1pny jo 381eyd up) I-LIDD

32

XI-LID MA-LID HA-LD IA-LID A-LID AFLID -1 111D I-LID
_ | | _ | _ _ | J
< eoereenesnaeees MI-LIDD 11-LIDD 110D
SIDAVHO

NVLI'TOdOY.LAW NI 0y waap 43y sy) LIOf / LID / LIDD / (L1AAV) LID A9 AALVAYD 34 OL SNIVHD 4O TAAON V
6V



33

(D01 M 011 <=--=--- (D1IM OlLI
(1)0T M OLI <------ (DIM OLI
<mmmmee- (DOT-AID IV/OQ <= (IXDAID "IVOd

(ADONVY LIOf FHL A9 AALVIAD d4d OL) SATADIAI0 DNISSASSV 40 SNIVHD LIANV

oM ©odm @odm  (mopm  (DodD

odL Oll Oll ol Oll JVva

N N T N

(Ov/pdns Aq papeay yiduans Sunsixs
3Y) wolj uun Npny [ews)
o1-d

M oM @om OXom (DD
014
1-404lL Oll 011 OLl Oll DOv/oa

N IS N N B

(Ov/pdng £q papeay yiSuans Sunsixa
Syl Wy un PNy jjews)
S -4

SAONVA LIDf 40 dN-1L3AS

<y <7 <y
<0 <l <Y
<seeeglU <0l <Y

"uwpy) LID £q pajea1d aq o saguey L[Df Jo surey) -7
o1-v



34

"(pny) LI@ 3§ 01 pue [[DD Suyjronuo)
a1pe) ay3 0} Adod> puas [jeys 2y pue surey> Yy} Aepijosuod [jeys (Au]) LIDA / LIDD 3ys ‘s3dieyd (Auf) LIDA / LIDD Yo uf (T
(PNY) LI Y3 01 3u3s 3q [jis £dod e pue sprodax dauwy
pue saduey SLID[ £q pue (Cuwpy) LID Aq ‘wly £q pajeald suieyd ay) 3jepijosuod [[ix (Jipny) LD sddaeyd uepjodonjpwi xog (1 30N
WIRWITURY S] PIAjoAUN SufaAey) 3y Jey} Jauuewl e yons ul LIDf 3yl £q pajeald aq [ SQV JO suteyd 1ayjin g
I-LIOf <----- IILLIDf <----- II-LIDf <--- I-LIOf
(uwipy) LI 4q pajeatd aq 03 LIDf Jo surey)

MI-LIDf I-LIO( I-LIDf

l | 1
|
(A[uo 331eyd L] 3 UIYHM PIULIO} 3q J[I4 SUTEYD JIPRY [euIRu] JI P3P 0} L1DD)
ADUVHO-LID ATONIS

sadaeyd ueyjodoajaw 0) Jepuns axe LIDf pue LD £q pajeald aq 0) SQV pue sLID[ JO suteyd ypne Jayiang
[LID <===c==- HELID <-====== II-LID <= [LID
LIDD A9 QALVIYD 349 OL NIVHD LIdNnv

LD II-LIO ILID

L _ |
f

((p3uaays 3unsixa s1y WIoIj JIop4 PNY J0J INJJO Sty ul Jun ffews € apiaoad [[eys)
(uonedysaauy) 119d / LIDD
SADYVHD (uonednssau]) 119d / LIDD YAHILO
1187




35

-saguey LIDf 0 spiodax puas fjeys aff ‘unry o} pausisse
s12213(O Suissassy Jo upne 3y 333jdwod osje pue uondpsun( sy 0} Surureyrad yiom )pny 3didaYy pue [euraju] yjoq Ijapduiod jeys sy

(DA VSDA{YSVLsI033dsuf 3uiaey)
AIADAAO DONISSISSY

(uonyepijosuod 1313e) L1 03 sjaodax puas [reys i ‘sQV sty 03 paudisse aduey jo jpne ay; ospe
pue aduey siq 03 SuyePd YI0AL NPNY ‘[BUIIU] pue JIOoA HpnY 1133y Jo uonajduiod ay ainsud pue sased jueltodunl ypne [feys 3

(yud3p
-uauradng /1Y) IANRNSIUIWPY Ue Aq Papeay YIom JpNY 10j IO sy ul jiun [ews e yy3ualys unsixa ay) wody apiaoad jjeys ag)

IONVH LIOf

(uoyepijosuod 13jye) 11D 03 sirodar puas jjeys ag ‘SLIDf
sy 0y paudisse aS1eyd> 110 Jo NpNY 31 os[e pue aTaeyd SIY UM Y0 NpnY [euspu] pue jpny 1diday Yioq 10j dqisuodsal Kureuntq

AU<\UQ e >.A~ PIpedy YJaom Jipny J10j 3d1jjo Sty ul jiun jjewss e -—«M:P-«m Mﬁmuwmxo Yy woay uﬁgchn— feys v—.c
(NOILVY.LSINIINQY) LID
H.QM—U\AGJ,—.—Q Y3 0 mtomo.— PpUuas [ Y .:o_uu—._—Ow-Ou .-3.«« pue JI0AA JIpny jJo Mﬂmﬂomuo-_:u Joouwis CLi¢ AINSW? jjeys IH
AUQ\UQ e hﬁ Ppapedy JI0m JIpny 10j 321JJo SIY ut jrun jjewss e -ﬁwﬂo.-um wﬂ_“_mmxo 3Y) wioaj oﬂ_>o.=~ eys om.—v
(wonednsaau]) LIOWLIDD
LIANV LAIIDAY ANV LIANY TYNYALNI 404 STILIMOH.LAV LI 40 SNOLLONNA
a-v



36

»O01-AunnIas-uoN
2001-sased {unndg

S3SED) AUNZIAS P YIIL3S (J)

%001 -Kunniss-uoN
3%001-sased Aunniog

2A0qe () Uty Jayo sde|
01 Sutpaaaxa sased Auedwods
-uou pue Auedwo)) (9)

2,01 -Aunniss-uoN
%001 -s9sed Aunnidg

sae|[ O] 01 So€[ ¢
woly sased Kuedwos-uoN (p)

% CT-AUnnIoS-uoN
2,00 -$ased AUNnIIg

" 's3u1 01 0100008
woyy sased Auedwo)) (9)

9, 7-"dwiod-uoN

S
--dwo)-Aunniss-uoN
%00 -53sed Aunnidg

SO’ T MO[aq Sased
Kuedwod-uoN pue 00 0S
mo[aq saseds Kueduvio) (q)

%001 -Aunnidg uoN
2,001 -$9sed Aunruog

(sadieyd onapy
Joj s38] O¢) S| ST 2A0QC ()

(000) (000}

we ‘ON ure ON

suo1192{qo 1outjy suonaslqo tofe )

pua
pua yruow pua
yiuout oidn quows oydn | judy
ap e dsiq suonippy IS] Uo st any TVSOdSIA YIAHL ANV
132143 XBJ +P3sICI UONIQU JO ON uerey dou4 el 3aid Asuapuag d0d LIOUVL SASVO ITAVLIANY:V
SNOLLINNA ONLLIANYV-V-LiVd .

.................................... I0UVHD - IO TALIAAY
..................................... HINOW ¥EDI440 ONILIANY

tisour Butmoflo) ay) Jo YIS £q L1DD 03 LI Aq 1uas aq of, (1Y
yiuow Burmofio) 3y3 Jo YT £q LD 03 23uey LIDL Aq Juds aq oL (1)
fuow 3urmofo) o yig Aq aduey LIDf 01 OV £q Juas aq oL (1)

€1-v

(SIKVD INFINALVLS ATHINOW LIANY TVNYIALNE



. _ P10 PUTIO) (Wi

37

sII0 pue (sadicy) onauw 10) $ag)
o uT|es 10 yioq 2,001 0F) Se] O] SUpaaxa (At
. sIayio put sat) o] owdn
.Au ;.. s % {repes 10 Yioq %05 pue sor| ¢ SuIpasixa (1)
$ % %ux igx b4y ¥ 7 *h . Siagio pue $3T] ¢
3 Arepes Joj yloq %0¢ oxdn pue sty | Suipadaxa () |
L SIMI0 38
- : SI5TI AIT[TS 357 acy | vidn (1
L Seonl S0 d SR pungay (1)
ot * %001 2A0qE puE $IT] OC 'Sy (110
) X085 sae| s 01 §0e) O] Sy (1)
»01 saef o1 odn (1)
E K2s6D Uy SIS SAL (%)
| (Swawssasse
w m Aunnids pue utpuad plo)
o ! H0OT-Aunnids-uon Xej 1S (I
$ _ e L L | %001-535e> Aunnig xe] -ang (f)
_ ¥§-AUnnIS-uoN
i _ 5001 -S5EI AUNRIDS | $38] OF A0qE $358) LA\ (1)
T = .. | [ %,0C-SUNNIIS-UON _
X _“4__..“ oo m B SR | L “ 20015350 Sunnidg nﬂri_‘-
R _ %001 - AunnIIs-uoy;
HUOI-3ISTD Aupnsdy | sawedwod udiasog 13)
1000) | 000 | *
wE | oN ‘e ON | ] -
SUONI21q0 JouTy ucom% % * — e
pua
[ Jiuow pus :
Yiuow oxdn Yiuow oidn judy
e ‘dsig suontppy’ 15| uo st any TVSOdSIa dIFHLANY
P MPSEIWNNEON | ouceg | og oL 3oy uapuag ¥0d 130¥VL SASYD ITAVLIANV Y




— 4v :

| i
e VIR SN S i i RN SSR S RAEs 1( L5 £ A
(000) Wiy oN (000) Yy oN | [ k
oo - — — _ i o L e
suond21qo oulpy suonaslqQ tofepy pua sapenb oy pu2 1auenb _ judy 15} uo sv
” pua sauenb o1 dn [esodsic] (T+1) oxdn suotppe | Sased ajquupne |
Bafja YT put [ " ) 1 duUTeg aatssandony | [eloL ,, anlssandolgd " jo Lauapuayg ,

(apis asaaaas ay wo eusojoad 13d se papproad 3q o) sjfeIdq) TVSOJSIA MIFHL ANV SASYD ATAVLIANY T

YID1440 ONISSIASSY

YEOM LIANY FHL 40 1IN0 LIANY ATHALAVAD
XVL-ZIWOINI 30 HINOISSIININOD J3THD THL 40 D440
Jayrenb Suymoqjoj 3y Jo Yz £q LId 01 puss M LIDD
saprenb Supmoqjo} 3y jo YiLT £q LIDD 01 puas s LID

(IONVY) LIDIf

pduang Suppoy (1N
p3uang pauonowes (1)
dn1IsLiaay 1

adrey) Jayrenb Buimolio) ays Jo Yzt 4q LID 03 puas [iis LIOS
zyuend) 1ajaenb uymoyio) 3ys jo g £q LIDL 01 puds [ OV
(MVO)INOJTY LIANY ATHALIVND
PI-V
)y
‘ON "1q0 Jouny npny 1oy
o0
e "0 1ofTyy 1pny diadoy
(000} Ty -/000°C 'Y Mo[>q Ty Yim
‘ON *fqo Jou Npny eI}
~/000°0$ 'SY 01 -/000°S 'Sy
(000) 1y uR2mq Iy yum
‘ON “fqo souty npny fewsalug
(000) 1Y ~1000°0S 'S4 2A0qe Ty YA
) ) ‘ON "[qo 1ol upny fewayg
asueeg ._ R UE B S  pTof Niom auereg WUWIANAS propHom
__aNT HLNOW 014N SSTID0¥d INTHIND AaNF HLNOIN OLdN FAISSTIO0Ud ¥VIIAV

(TVSOdSIA YITHL ANV SNOILDAEO LIANY) SNOLLONNA FALIANYV :9-T4Vd




(000) Ny

“ON Qo tourpy npnyidiaday
(000) Wy

"ON "[qo sofery npny adeday
(000 Iy SIO0OY S "SY WOLAQ 10212 XTI Yl w

oN ‘[qo Joury npRy rusaiug

S000°08 'SY O -/ SY

(000) My U2 N12Q 153))2 XTI e
ON “[qo 1ourpy; upny [ewau]
(000) WY /00008 SY 210qE 153))2 \el Ylim
‘ON ‘fqo Jofepy spny [cwidiu|

asueeg JUENTETNENN proT Yiom ouefeg WAWANIAG PTo}IoMm

ANT ¥3L3VNO OLN FAISSTYDOUd INTHIND ANT 4FLIVNO OLdN FAISSTIADOU YVIHYY

TVSOdSIA dIFHL ANV SNOILDAldO 11aNy €



41

(000) nuy

"ON [ei0g
(000) Wy
ON €0-10 01 3utuizuag (1)
(000) My
'ON 10-00 ©1 Sutureudd (1)
(000) "y
"ON 00-66 01 Buruteuag (1)
(000) My
"ON 66-86 01 Sutureuad (11)
(000 ) Iy sreak Jarea pur
ON 86-L6 01 Sulueuag (1
1outjy
npny idianay jofepy npny diasay JOUNAl NpNY [eu)u] 10lep npny [cwaju]
SNOLLDATEO ¥VIAYY - -
SNOLLOATO0 ONIANAd 4O SISATYNYV °§
pu3 1uenb v : R _
aq 1 O Y Suipuay Pauas uon3fqQ Jour Pauas uondaiqo Jofely sSupow jo ‘oN . OV Wim 2uspeg Sujuado

(TVLOL) ANT ¥ILHVNO OL4N AILLLIS SNOLLDAEO0 ANY OVHLIM SONLLIIW 40 'ON ‘¥



_ h ; ) ﬂ (000) muy |
m b 54 ¥ . oN oL
X i . > g (000) Wy
y L _ oN 20-10 O Surureuag (w)
fh—pii g G Ohag T ooy
% = : B * N 10-00 01 Surureuag (1)
! N._. (000) Wy
N " W N 00-66 0 Burureusag (1)
4 PR _.wn_ , (000) Wy
b 32 Tt ‘oN 66-86 01 Butrenag (1)
t.» -
(000) My sreak Jarprea pu
oN 86-L6 01 Bututeuag (1)

10Uty upnY [Ewsdy

lolTyy MpnY [ewu]

SNOLLOA4O ¥vIday

SNOLLOANGO ONIAGNEd 40 SISXTVNY '§

apnas uondalgo Joutpy

i |
papnas uonaafqo Jolep s3unaa Jjo ‘oN

oV

yum 2auejeg Suuadoy

(TVLOL) N3 ¥3LHVND OLdN GA'LLLIS SNOLLDAME0 ANY OVHLIM SONLLIIW 40 'ON "¢



APPENDIX ]

FOR DEPARTMENTAL
USE ONLY

COMPENDIUM OF
RECURRING
MISTAKES
DETECTED IN AUDIT

INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT

Directorate of Income Tax (RSP&PR)
(RESEARCH, STATISTICS, PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLIC RELATIONS)
MAYUR BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-110001



FOREWORD

From time to time the Directorate of Income-Tax (Audit) has been
bringing out compilation of common mistakes committed by the assessing
and other officers of the department. Last such compilation was brought
out in 1994. An attempt has now been made again to bring out such
compilation in this year named as “Compendium of Common Mistakes”.

This booklet is a selective compilation of instances of typical mistakes
repeatedly committed by the assessing officers. Efforts have been made to
see that mistakes which are committed by the officers again and again,
which have high revenue effect, which are important from legal angle and
which occur due to system malfunctioning find a place in this compilation.
For achieving this, selection has been made after careful study of the
reports of the C&AG, Internal Audit, Inspections carried out by
Directorate of Income-tax (Audit) etc. )

It has been observed that mistakes occur due to careless completion of
assessments by the assessing officers. Simple calculation mistakes, common
mistakes committed due to not following the Act properly and mistakes
committed due to shallow knowledge of law and of latest legal
pronouncements have been detected during the course of study while
compiling this booklet. Irregular allowance, exemption and relief’s have
also contributed to a number of mistakes. Most of these mistakes are
avoidable in nature if the assessments are completed with a little more
caution, understanding and clarity of mind.

Although, a number of instructions and notifications are issued by the
Board from time to time and officers try to go through the latest legal
pronouncements yet, the mistakes do take place. Such mistakes not only
result in loss of revenue but also form part of the annual report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India in the shape of draft paras and
Systems (Audit), which is placed before the Parliament every year. This
obviously brings a bad name to the Department. The present compilation
will definitely make the officers alert and cautious about the common
mistakes occuring while completing the assessments and will help them in
avoiding such mistakes in future. This will also be helpful to the
Supervisory officers who can bring such instances to the notice of the
asessing officers and will also help them in updating their knowledge. This
compilation will also help the staff i.e. Supervisors, Head Clerks and T.As
and will make them cautious while preparing ITNs 150, making the
calculations and computing the income etc.

I am sure that this book will prove to be of immense use to the officers
and staff of the Department.

The efforts made by the officers and staff of Directorate of Audit in
preparing the booklet are highly appreciable.

(N.N. MISHRA)
Director General of Income-Tax (Admn.)
New Detlhi



PART-I

CONTENTS

MISTAKES UNDER THE INCOME-TAX ACT

S.No. Head Page No.

Chapter-1: Avoidable Mistakes in C;)mbutation of Income 51-60
and Tax

Chapter-2 Mistakes in allowing Depreciation 61-68

Chapter-3: Wrong Deduction us 801 & 801A : Relating to 69-71
profits of new Industrial undertaking in
Backward Areas

Chapter-4 Wrong Deduction v 8¢ HHC : Relating to
Export Profits

Chapter-5 Mistakes in Assessment while giving effect to
Appellate Orders

Chapter-6 Income Escaping Assessment 78-81

Chapter-7 Incorrect Set Off and carry forward of 82-85
unabsorbed DepreciationInvestment  Allow-
ance/Business LossCapital Loss

Chapter-8 Mistakes Apparent on record 86-87

Chapter-9 Failure to make Disallowance ws 43-B 88-89

Chapter-10 Incorrect computation of Capital Gains and 90-92
Incorrect allowing of Capital Expenditure

Chapter-11 Mistakes in allowing deduction under Chapter
VIA

Chapter-12 Mistakes of Short LevyNon-LevyExcess Levy  98-101
of Interest

Chapter-13 Incorrect Valuation of Closing Stock 102-103

Chapter-14 Incorrect Allowance of DeductionExemption/ 104-109
Liability/Provisions

Chapter-15 Omission to initiate and levy penalty 110-111

Chapter-16 Irregular Grant of credit of Tax deducted at 112
source

Chapter-17 Mistakes in computing concealed income ws 113-115

158 BC158 BD :-Assessment of Search &
Seizure cases

47



48

S.No. Head Page No.

Chapter-18 Incorrect Allowance of Bad DebtsDoubtful 116-117
Debts

Chapter-19 Mistakes in levy of MAT uws 115JA 118-120

PART-II

MISTAKES UNDER THE SUMMARY ASSESSMENT RELATING TO
INCOME-TAX

Chapter-20 Cases Completed under the Summary 121-133
Assessment Scheme u% 143 (1) (a) which
resulted in mistakes pointed out by Revenue
and internal Audit involving huge under
Assessment of Income & Consequent Non-Levy
of Interest Tax and Additional Tax.

PART-III

MISTAKES UNDER THE INTEREST TAX ACT

Chapter-21 Omission to make Assessment of Interest Tax  134-137
PART-IV

MISTAKES UNDER THE WEALTH TAX ACT

Chapter-22 Avoidable mistakes in the Computation of 138-145
Wealth Tax

PART-V
Chapter-23 Mistakes Relating to Expenditure Tax 146-148




INTRODUCTION

Every year Internal Audit and Receipt Audit points out large number of
mistakes having substantial tax effect. Therc has been a steep increase in
the number of audit paras included by C& AG in their latest annual report.
Most of the mistakes are recurring and are of avoidable nature. Earlier the
Directorate (of Income Tax and Audit) has compiled instances of
important common mistakes detected as a result of audit in the year 1992
and 1994.

A fresh compendium of common mistakes detected by Reccipt Audit
and Internal Audit in the last few years is prepared is the form of a
booklet. The compendium is divided into 5 Parts, having 23 Chapters
which are further sub-divided into sub-hcads to facilitate the reader for a
quick reference to the particular provisions of the I.T. Act.

The objective of the Directorate in bringing out this booklet is to create
awareness among the assessing officers who in the restructured set up of
the Income Tax Department will also be required to discharge the duties
of auditing officers. This will help the officers in avoiding and detecting the
glaring common mistakes having substantial revenue effect.

I hope that this Compendium of mistakes will prove very useful in
making the officers more alert and cautious while carrying out their
assessment and audit duties.

The efforts put in by the officers and staff of the Directorate of (Audit)
in collecting the relevant mistakes from the audit reports is praiseworthy.

Hindi version will follow.
(Z.S. KLAR)

Director of Income-tax (AUDIT),
NEW DELHI



PART-
CHAPTER-1

AVOIDABLE MISTAKES IN COMPUTATION OF
INCOME AND TAX

1.1. OVER ASSESSMENT

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed at nil income after set off of unabsorbed losses of Rs. 5.96
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that thc asscssee company filed its return of
income at loss of Rs. 6.02 lakh. The assessing officer after making
disallowance of Rs. 6500 only complctcd the assessment at an income of
Rs. 5.96 lakh as against the loss of Rs. 5.96 lakh.

(ii) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed determining an income of Rs. 26,040.81 lakh
which was set off against past losscs. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that while
computing the above income, a sum of Rs. 1,454.89 lakh was incorrectly
added back instead of Rs. 1,428.41 lakh actually charged off on account
of unascertained liability to the profit and loss account.

(ili) The assessment of a co-operative socicty for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed at a taxablc income of Rs. 789.96 lakh. Audit
scrutiny of the assessment records rcvcaled that while computing the
income of the asscssee as against the correct amount of Rs. 394.75 lakh
the disallowance to be added back was erroneously added back twice.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 2.92
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that though the public issue expenditure of
Rs. 32.22 lakh was not debitcd in the profit and loss account, the same
was added back in the computation of taxable income.

1.2. EXCESS LEVY OF INTEREST

(i) The assessment of an assesscc company completed for the
assessment year 1992-93 was revised in February 1996 to give effect to
appeal orders. Audit scrutiny revealed that interest for short payment of
advance tax was levied at Rs. 65.26 lakh instead of Rs. 58.33 lakh
leviable for 36 months from 1.4.92 to 31.3.95 after adjusting interest of
Rs. 7.92 lakh out of aggregate tax of Rs. 39.33 lakh paid by the assessee
in December 1992. This resulted in cxcess levy of interest of Rs. 6.93
lakh.

1.3 ARITHMETICAL MISTAKE

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed for a loss of Rs. 302.98 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the

51



52

allowable depreciation of Rs. 15.52 lakh was reduced from the loss instead
of adding the same to the loss.

1.4 MISTAKES WHILE MAKING COMPUTATION OF INCOME

In the assessment of the following assessees, audit scrutiny revcaled
that:—

(i) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96
completed at an income of Rs. 22987.86 lakh, the assessing officer
disallowed an amount of Rs. 1874.22 lakh towards depreciation on leased
assets but a further amount of Rs. 103.24 lakh on the same account was
not disallowd.

(ii) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed at an income of Rs. 1190.77 lakh. As per the
discussion and data furnished in the assessment order, thc taxable income
actually worked out to Rs. 2002.46 lakh as against Rs. 1190.77 lakh
adopted in the assessment order.

(iii) In the assessment of a widely hcld company for the assessment year
1995-96 completed at taxable income of Rs. 8.95 lakh, the assessing officer
made various additions to the extent of Rs. 112.88 lakh against which an
amount of Rs. 101.41 lakh only added back to the total income leaving a
balance of Rs. 11.47 lakh to be added back to taxable income.

(iv) The assessment of a foreign Banking company for the assessment
year 1990-91 was originally complcted after scrutiny in January 1992 and
revised in March 1998 on the basis of the appellate order, determining the
income at Rs. 1061.96 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that while computing
the taxable income, the income from other sources was adopted as
Rs. 549.91 lakh as against the correct figure of Rs. 599.91 lakh.

(v) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 1985-86
completed after scrutiny in March 1989 and revised in March 1997, the
assessing officer adopted incorrect figure of Rs. 137.16 lakh as assessee’s
income for the purpose of calculation of tax as against the correct amount
of Rs. 147.16 lakh.

(vi) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96,
while framing the assessment, the assessing officer proposed to make an
addition of Rs. 34.25 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that against the
proposed addition of Rs. 34.25 lakh, a sum of Rs. 3.42 lakh only was
added to the taxable income.

(vii) In the assessment of a company for thc assessment year 1995-96 was
completed determining a loss of Rs. 1153.10 lakh. It was found that
instead of reducing the inadmissible amount from the loss computed, the
same was inadvertently added to the loss. The mistake resulted in
computation of excess loss of Rs. 34.02 lakh involving potential tax effect
of Rs. 15.65 lakh.



53

(viii) In the assessment of a co-operative society for the assessment year
1995-96. The Audit scrutiny revealed that while computing the total
income, the assessing officer erroneously deducted an amount of Rs. 10.56
lakh representing income from other sources’ instead of adding the same to
the total income.

(ix) In the assessment of an assessee firm for the assessment year
1994-95 it was found that even though no refund was due on regular
assessment, the refund of Rs. 3.37 lakh granted under summary assessment
was not treated as tax payable by the assessee firm, which resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 3.37 lakh.

(x) In the assessment of an association of persons (co-operative society)
for the assessment year 1994-95, the assessing officer had made an addition
of Rs. 669.49 lakh and a deduction of Rs. 5.70 lakh. However, while
computing the toal income, net taxable income was computed at
Rs. 212.89 lakh instead of correct taxable income of Rs. 600.11 lakh.

{xi) In the assessment of an association of persons for the assessment
year 1994-95 completed at a taxable income of Rs. 141.40 lakh, it was
noticed that while completing the assessment, the assessing officer
disallowed the Tax Deducted at Source (TDS) claimed by the assessee on
account of buyingAelling transactions between two internal units of the
assessee, as the conditions of seller and buyer as laid down in the provision
of the Income Tax Act were not satisfied. However, while working out the
tax demand, the TDS claim disallowed by the assessing officer amounting
to Rs. 17.05 lakh and refund to the assessee was not included in the tax

demand.
1.5 NON-APPLICATION OF PROVISIONS OF SECTION 40A (3)

(i) The assessment of a Firm for A.Y. 1996-97 was completed uws 143(3)
of the I.T. Act on 18.11.98. The Audit scrutiny reveaied that there were
payments made in cash exceeding Rs. 10,000 to the extent of
Rs. 11,06,455. As per the amended provisions of Sec. 40A (3) of the I.T.
Act, 20% of such expenditure ie. Rs. 2,21,299 was dis-allowable.
However, the A.O. failed to invoke the provisions of Section 40A(3) of
the I.T. Act which resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 2,21,299.

(ii) The assessment of an individual assessee for the assessment year
1990-91 was completed after scrutiny in December 1992 allowing an
expenditure of Rs. 2.86 lakh towards purchases in cash. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the payment exceeding Rs. 10,000 was made in cash in
contravention of the provisions of the Act. Neither the assessing officer
nor assessee recorded any reasons as to whether these payments were
made in exceptional circumstances as provided under the Rules. In the
circumstances, the entire amount should have been disallowed and brought
to tax.



54

1.6. GIVING WRONG APPEAL EFFECT ON ISSUES OTHER THAN
COVERED BY APPEAL

(i) In the assessment complcted ws 143(3) for the assessment year
1993-94 the Assessing Officer made addition on account of unsecured loans
and disallowance of interest thereon aggregating to Rs. 14,30,104. The
assessee filed an appeal to the CIT (Appeals) against the additions. While
the appeal was pending before the CIT(A), the CIT set aside the
assessment order on some other issue. While completing the set aside
assessment the Assessing Officer, rather than confining the reassessment to
the issue on which CIT set aside the assessment, considered the addition
on account of unsecured loans and disallowance of interest thereon made
in the order ué 143(3) and deleted the same. The Assessing Officer did all
this while the assessee’s appeal was still pending before the CIT (Appeals).

1.7. NON-APPLICATION OF PROVISIONS OF SECTION 44 AD

(i) As per Sec. 44AD, the income of a civil contractor has to be assess~d
at 8% of the gross receipts if the accounts of the assessee have not besn
audited and a report under sec. 4AB has not been furnished alongwith
the return of income. For the Assessment Year 1998-99, the assessee-firm,
a civil contractor, accounted for gross receipts of Rs. 18,25,800. The
accounts of the assessee were not audited and report us 44AB was not
furnished as required uws 44AD. Yet the return filed by the firm was
accepted us 143(1) although the income shown was less than 8% of the
gross receipts. Omission to assess the firm under sec. 143(3) by adopting
the income of the assessee at 8% of the gross receipts, as provided for
under sec. 44AD resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,14,820
involving tax effect of Rs. 45,928. Further, the assessec was liable to
penalty of Rs. 9125 under sec. 271B.

1.8. ALLOWING WRONG DOUBLE TAXATION RELIEF

(1) The assessment of a Bank for A.Y. 1995-96 was completed after
scrutiny ws 143(3). Thailand income included in Indian Income subject to
tax as per Return of Income filed was Rs. 3,94,70,224. Only such income
as was taxed both in India and in Thailand should get the benefit of
Double Income-Tax Relief (DITR). The Audit scrutiny revealed that in
the case of the assessee such income was only Rs. 3,94,70,224 and not
Rs. 4,77,46,974 on which DITR had been allowed. The mistake resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs. 12,74,296.

1.9 ADOPTING WRONG INCOME

(i) The assessment of a company for A.Y. 1995-96 was completed. The
Audit scrutiny revealed that the business income was wrongly adopted at
Rs. 2,29,69,192 instead of Rs. 2.42,22,762 as per revised return filed,
resulting in under assessment of income of Rs. 12,53,570 with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 5,76.650.



55

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS

(i) In a case while framing asstt. ws 143(1) (a) on account of Prima facie
adjustment addl. tax of Rs. 4.68 lac was levied. Later on when asstt. was
made uws. 143(3) additional tax was omitted to be incorporated in the
order.

(ii) In a case assessee claimed depreciation of Rs. 193 lac which was
disallowed after discussing the same in the assessment framed u%s 143(3).
However, the Assessing Officer omitted the same to add while summing
up the total income. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that there was under asstt. of
income to the extent of Rs. 193 lac involving tax effect of Rs. 82 lac.

(iii) In a case of a company for the A.Y. 1997-98 the assessee returned a
business income of Rs. 90.22 lac and after adjusting the carried forward
business loss of Rs. 1656 lac admitted the total income at nil. But the
assessing officer while framing asstt erroneously took the returned business
loss figure at Rs. 90.23 lac and after making several additions computed
the net loss at Rs. 50.17 lac. Audit scrutiny detected the mistake and
potential tax effect amounted to Rs. 77.60 lac. :

1.10 ADOPTION OF WRONG FIGURE OF LOSS

(i) In the return of a company for thc assessment ycar 1996-97 the
business loss was shown at Rs. 34,60,75,691. The audit scrutiny revealed
that this loss was shown a¢ Rs. 36,60.75,700 in the intimation under section
143(1)(a) which resulted in notional tax effect of Rs. 1,19,94,817.

1.11 FAILURE TO ACCOUNT CONSEQUENTIAL RELIEF
ALLOWED BY CIT (A)

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in December 1997 disallowing a sum of Rs. 72.58
lakh on account of Modvat. Audit scrutiny revealed that while quantifying
the disallowance in respect of Modvat the department had considered
overvaluation in opening stock by Rs. 156 lakh in view of addition made
on this account in the assessment order for assessment year
1994-95. However, it was revealed that the assessment for the assessment
year 1994-95 was revised in the month of July 1997 to give cffect to
appellate order wherein the CIT (A) had granted relicf in respect of
addition made on account of Modvat. However, while framing the order
for assessment year 1995-96 the department lost sight of the appeal effect
order for assessment 1994-95 and again relief on Modvat was allowed.

1.12 DISCUSSION OF DISALLOWANCE ETC. IN THE ASSTT.
ORDER BUT FORGETTING TO COMPUTE IN THE TOTAL
INCOME -

(i) the assessment of a widely hcld company for the assessment year

1994-95 was completcd determining income of Rs. 176.77 lakh. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessing officer decided to disallow the



56

undischarged liabilities and provisions of Rs. 4.54 lakh in the body of the
order but while computing the total income omitted to do so. Further, the
withdrawal of demand of interest on refund to the extent of Rs. 3.36 lakh
was also not made.

(ii) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1996-97 was completed after scrutiny in March 1998 disallowing
depreciation of Rs. 3.89 lakh in respect of addition to plant and machinery
on account of exchange rate difference. Similarly depreciation claim to the
tune of Rs. 6.09 lakh was also not admitted as the machinery was not put
to use. Audit scrutiny revealed that while computing total taxable income
the above disallowances aggregating to Rs. 9.98 lakh remained to be
considered.

(ili) The a assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1995-96
was completed on best judgement basis at an income of Rs. 49.09 lakh as
against returned income of Rs. 0.64 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that
while completing the assessment, assessing officer had rejected the claim of
Rs. 5.85 lakh on account of relief in respect of profits from export
business. However, while computing the total income of the assessee the
amount remained to be added back to the income of the assessee.

(iv) The assessment of an assessee firm for the assessment year 1996-97
was completed and the assessing officer had proposed addition of Rs. 13.95
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that while computing gross total inconie, the
said addition was not made.

1.13 WRONG DEDUCTION

(i) The assessment of a foreign bank for the assessment year 1993-94 was
finalised allowing deduction of Rs. 27.60 lakh towards “provision for rent
credited to the accounts but not allowed in earlier years”. Audit scrutiny
revealed that during the previous year relevant to assessment year 1992-93,
the assessee had written back provision for rent amount to Rs. 27.60 lakh
and the same was allowed as deduction during finalisation of assessment.
In the previous year relevant to assessment year 1993-94 though the
assessee neither credited the same in the profit and loss account nor
claimed deduction for the same in the computation of income but the
assessing officer granted this deduction which was incorrect.

(ii) The assessee was a firm constituted with as many as 17 partners. The
partnership deed contained a clause for payment of minimum guaranteed
profits called as ‘user fee’ to 8 partners of the firm. The payment of user
fee was debited to the profit & loss account. In the statement of total
income for the Assessment Year 1998-99, the user fee debited to the
profits & loss account was not added back. Payment of user fee was not
allowable as a deduction from the profits of the firm. The claim for
deduction was required to be disallowed. Omission to add back the user
fee, deducted from the profits of the firm resulted in under assessment of
Rs. 4,32,000 invoiving tax effect of Rs. 1,60,613.



57

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in February 1997, and for the year 1996-97 in a
summary manner in August 1997 which was subsequently revised in
October 1997 allowing dcduction aggregating Rs. 3582.96 lakh towards
interest on loan borrowed from its holding company as claimed by the
assessee company in its own computation of income without debiting the
aforesaid expenditure to the profit and loss accounts pertaining to the
above assessment years. Audit scrutiny revealed that the holding company
had waived the aforesaid liability for interest during the previous years
relevant to the above assessment years. Since the liability of interest had
been waived the deduction in respect of interest should have been
disallowed being prima-facie apparent from the records.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1994-95 was
completed allowing a deduction of Rs. 11.81 lakh in respect of
intercorporate dividend. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that the assessee company
made provisions for proposed dividend by debiting the profit and loss
appropriation account by Rs. 155.78 lakh. The amount was also shown as
liability in balance sheet for the ycar. However proof of distribution of
dividend by the assessee company on or before the duc date of furnishing
the return of income was neither submitted by the assesseec company nor
called for by the assessing officer beforc allowing deduction of Rs. 11.81
lakh. The deduction of Rs. 11.81 lakh allowed was therefore irregular
which resulted in under computation of income by the like amount with
short levy of tax of Rs. 6.11 lakh.

(v) The assessments of a company for the assessment years 1994-95 and
1995-96 were completed, computing loss of Rs. 802 lakh and Rs. NIL
respectively. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had claimed and the
department had allowed expenditure to the tune of Rs. 112.95 lakh and
Rs. 133.95 lakh respectively on account of royalty payment outside India
where the company had not deducted tax at source as required under the
provisions of the Act on Rs. 112,95 lakh and Rs. 70.45 lakh. Since no tax
was deducted the amounts were rcquired to be disallowed.

1.14 APPLYING HIGHER-RATE OF TAX

(1) The assessment of a closcly held domestic company for the
assessment year 1995-96 was completed at a total income of Rs. 60.48
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessing officer charged tax at the
rate of 55% as against the correct rate of 40%.

(ii) The assessment of a closcly held domestic company for the
assessment year 1995-96 was completed at a total income of Rs. 161.63
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the department charged tax at the rate
of 55% as against the correct rate of 40%. The incorrect application of tax
rate led to excess levy of tax by Rs. 54.65 lakh including interest.



58

1.15 MISTAKE IN GIVING REFUNDS

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed on an income of Rs. 1261.81 lakh. The net tax payable by the
company after giving credit for advance tax, TDS and refunds already
made was determined at Rs. 693.31 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that a
refund of tax along with interest amounting to Rs. 29.75 lakh granted to
the assessee by adjustment against the demand in respect of another
assessee company of the Group was omitted to be considered even though
full credit for advance tax was given. The ommission resulted in short levy
of tax to the extent of Rs. 29.75 lakh.

1.16 COMPUTATION OF INCOME UNDER WRONG HEAD &
WRONG ADJUSTMENT OF BF LOSSES

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in July 1997 at a total income of Rs. 21.39 lakh.
While computing the total income, the income from business was arrived
at “Nil” after adjusting the income of Rs. 50.29 lakh against the
unabsorbed business loss relating to earlier years. Audit scrutiny revealed
that interest of Rs. 10.35 lakh received on refund of income tax was
considered as business income instead of as income from other sources.
The brought forward business losses should have been adjusted against
business income orly and interest on refund was to be taxed under the
head “income from other sources”.

1.17 WRONG CARRY FORWARD OF LOSS ON BELATED
RETURN

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in February 1997 allowing carry forward of
business loss of Rs. 17.80 lakh for future set off. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessec submitted its return on 30 December 1994 against the due
date of submission of return on 30 November 1994. As the return was
submitted beyond due date, there was an irregular carry forward of loss of
Rs. 17.80 lakh involving potential tax effect of Rs. 10.23 lakh.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing business loss of Rs. 9.90 lakh and unabsorbed
depreciation of Rs. 5.75 lakh to be carried forward. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the return of income was voluntarily filed after expiry of due
date prescribed for filing the same. Further, the assessee carried out its
business for only two months in the relevant pircvious year. As such
depreciation was required to be restricted to Rs. 2.87 lakh, applying fifty
percent of the prescribed rate as the plan and machinery was used for less
than 180 days.

(iii) The assessment of an individual assessee for the assessment year

1994-95 was completed after allowing set off of carried forward speculation
loss of Rs. 6.23 lakh pertaining to the assessment year 1992-93 and the



59

balance unabsorbed speculation loss of Rs. 7.45 lakh was allowed to be
carried forward. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee submitted the
returns of income for the assessment year 1992-93 on 11.1.1993 in place of
prescribed due date of 31-10-92 and for the assessment year 1994-95 on
28-11-1994 in place of prescribed due date of 31-10-94. As the returns of
losses had not been submitted within the prescribed due date, the carry
forward of speculation losses pertaining to assessment year 1992-93 and
subsequent set off in assessment year 1994-95 were irregular.

1.18 SALES TAX COLLECTED NOT BROUGHT TO TAX

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed at a loss of Rs. 7732.60 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that sales
tax of Rs. 650.11 lakh collected from customers had not been passed
through the relevant profit and loss account and remained outstanding till
the end of the financial year. Since the amount was not paid to the
government account during the relevant previous year or before the due
date of the submission of return of income, it should have been treated as
a trading receipt and brought to tax. ’

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1998. Audit scrutiny of various
annexures accompanying the accounts revealed that sales tax of Rs. 49.05
lakh was collected but not paid to the Government account before the due
dates. The assessing officer should have disallowed the same.

1.19 TOTALLING MISTAKE IN THE ASSESSMENT ORDER

(i) The assessment of an individual assessee for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed on a total income of Rs. 864.02 lakh. Audit
scrutiny revealed that total income was short computed by Rs. 1.80 lakh
due to totalling mistake, and tax and interest computed at Rs. 457.77 lakh
instead of correct amount of Rs. 593.10 lakh resulting in under charge of
tax and interest of Rs. 135.33 lakh.

1.20 NON-LEVY OF SURCHARGE

(i) The assessment of an assessee (artificial juridical person) was
completed and tax was worked out at Rs. 35.31 lakh. Audit scrutiny
revealed that while computing chargeable tax, no surcharge was levied on
the income tax of Rs. 35.31 lakh resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 7.12
lakh (including interest).

(ii) The assessment of a firm for assessment year 1994-95 was completed
at an income of Rs. 33.51 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that while
computing the tax payable, surcharge of Rs. 1.61 lakh leviable on the tax
of Rs. 13.40 lakh, was omitted to be levied.

1.21 NON BUSINESS EXPENDITURE

(i) The assessment of a company for thc assessment year 1992-93 was
completed at a total income of Rs. 63.42 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that



60

out of a sum of Rs. 68.26 lakh debited to the profit and loss account under
general expenditure, Rs. 8.22 lakh rcpresented cxpenditure towards
construction of 100 houses undecr a scheme called ‘poor housing scheme’ as
part of centenary celebrations of the asscssce. As the expenditure towards
construction of houses was of a non-business nature, it should have been
disallowed.



CHAPTER-2
MISTAKES IN ALLOWING DEPRECIATION
2.1 APPLYING WRONG RATE OF DEPRECIATION

(i) The income of a company for the asscssment years 1996-97 and
1997-98 was assessed at Rs. ‘Nil’ and loss of Rs. 3013.64 lakh respectively
and revealed that depreciation for both the years on furniture and
fixtures was allowed at the rate of hundred percent instead of at the
prescribed rate of ten percent.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1990-91 was
completed at a total income of Rs. 2027.39 lakh allowing depreciation of
Rs. 156.77 lakh on plant and machinery installed at its chemica! plant.
Audit scrutiny revealed that thc assessing officer while computing
depreciation, adopted higher rate of 50% as against normal rate of
33.33% without ascertaining the fulfillment of certain conditions, for
allowance of depreciation at higher rate as envisaged under the Income
Tax Rules. Neither the assessment order nor the assessment records did,
however, disciose any information to satisfy the allowance of such higher
rate.

(iii) The assessment of three assessce companies for the assessment
years 1995-96 and 1996-97 were completed, in the case of two companies
in a summary manner and after scrutiny in the case of one company.
Audit scrutiny rcvealed that deductions towards depreciation was allowed
which were calculated at rates other than those prescribed in the Income
Tax Rules, 1962. Depreciation on factory building was allowed at the rate
of 25 percent instead of the correct rate of 10 percént, while on furniture
and fixture, rate of 10 percent, 25 percent and 40 percent were applied as
against the correct rate of 10 percent.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94 was
completed allowing depreciation of Rs. 33.53 lakh. Audit scrutiny
revealed that depreciation was allowed at the rate of 100% on office
equipment and computers while the assessee was entitled to depreciation
of Rs. 6.87 lakh at an admissible rate of 10% and 25% on office
equipment and computers respectively.

(v) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny and that of assessment year 1996-97 was
completed in summary manner. Audit scrutiny revealed that depreciation
aggregating to Rs. 92.57 lakh at the rate of 100% was allowed on moulds

61



62

used in the manufacture of plastic containers, against the admissibie
amount aggregating Rs. 63.47 lakh at the rate of 40%.

2.2 WRONG DEPRECIATION ON INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(i) The assessments of a company for the assessment years 1994-95 and
1995-96 revealed that the deduction aggregating Rs. 14.25 lakh towards
depreciation on the capitalised portion of expenses for public issue of
shares was allowed. Since the capitalised portion of share issue expenses
does not result in the acquisition of any tangible, depreciable asset, it does
not qualify for depreciation. Hence the deduction should have been
disallowed.

(ii) The assessee claimed depreciation of Rs. 11,92,15,886 for the
assessment year 1997-98. This included depreciation 10% on preliminary
and public issue expenses amounting to Rs. 19,78,314. The Assessing
Officer allowed this claim in the assessment made under sec. 143(3). In the
computation of income, the Assessing Officer allowed further deduction of
Rs. 13,35,555 under Sec. 35D. Allowing the deduction under Sec. 35D as
above was in order. The claim for allowance of depreciation on the
preliminary and public issue expenses was not proper.

2.3 DEPRECIATION ON WRONGLY BROUGHT FORWARD
WRITTEN DOWN VALUE

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed adjusting unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 66.81 lakh relating to
assessment years 1993-94 and 1994-95. Audit scrutiny revealed that in
assessment year 1994-95, the assessce was allowed depreciation on the
opening balance of written down value of assets for assessment year 1993-94
instead of allowing it on closing balance of the written down value.

(if) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing deduction on account of depreciation of Rs. 221.51
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the written down value in respect of
building, plant and machinery and furniture as on 31st March 1994 was not
adopted as the opening written down valuc as on 1st April 1995. Instead of
taking the written down value of assets from the depreciation schedule
prepared as per Income Tax Act, the assessee adopted the value from the
fixed asset schedule prepared as per Company’s Act. The incorrect
adoption of writtcn down value resulted in excess allowance of
depreciation of Rs. 196.67 lakh.

(iil) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing depreciation of Rs. 17.72 lakh in respect of land and
building. Audit scrutiny revealed that thc assessee company had revalued
the land and buildings in order to present a better picture of the company
to the banks and other financial institutions. It was mentioned that the
increase on account of revaluation would neither be treated as income nor
would it be considered to reduce the losses. However, depreciation was



63

allowed on the revalued amount of thc building. Depreciation of Rs. 5.65
lakh only was actually allowable as against Rs. 17.72 lakh allowed by the
department.

(iv) The assessment of an ‘Association of persons’ for the assessment
year 1996-97 was completed after scrutiny in March 1999 at a loss of
Rs. 137.55 lakh and the assessment for assessment year 1997-98 was
rectified determining a loss of Rs. 92.39 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that
in the assessment year 1995-96, while allowing depreciation on fixed assets,
written down value had been adoptced as Rs. 736.51 lakh as against the
correct written down value of Rs. 659.78 lakh.

2.4 ALLOWING DEPRECIATION FOR FULL YEAR AGAINST USE
OF ASSET FOR LESS THAN 180 DAYS

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing depreciation of Rs. 546.52 lakh which included
depreciation of Rs. 124.14 lakh allowed at hundred per cent on a boiler.
Audit scrutiny revealed that the boiler valuing Rs. 124.14 lakh was put to
use for a period of less than one hundred and eighty days. Depreciation on
this asset was therefore required to be restricted to fifty per cent of the
amount calculated at the prescribed percentage.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1998 at Rs. 18.10 lakh after allowing
depreciation of Rs. 422.51 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that 100%
depreciation was allowed on machinery of Rs. 39.87 lakh though the
machinery was acquired after 30th Scptember 1994 and put to use for less
than 180 days.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed allowing depreciation of Rs. 14.23 lakh at the rate of 25% on
road rollers worth Rs. 56.91 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the road
rollers were purchased vide gate pass dated 30.09.93 from Bangalore and
brought to the site in Orissa by sclf propulsion. Moreover, there was an
indication on the copy of the invoice that the road rollers were received on
25.10.1993. Since the road rollers were used for less than 180 days
depreciation should have been restricted to fifty per cent of the normal
rate.

(iv) The assessment of an assesscc company for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed on an income of Rs. 21.37 lakh after allowing
depreciation of Rs. 51.88 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that full years
depreciation on pollution control equipment worth Rs. 19.66 lakh and
electrical equipment of Rs. 22.88 lakh was allowed even though the assets
were put to use for less than 180 days.

(v) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing aggregate depreciation of Rs. 14921.63 lakh on various
assets valuing Rs. 65378.49 lakh in the aggregate. Audit scrutiny revealed



64

that out of the total value of the various assets of Rs. 65378.49 lakh, new
assets valuing Rs. 2102.01 lakh were acquired between October 1994 and
March 1995. As such, these new assets were put to use for a period of less
than one hundred and eighty days in the relevant previous year.
Depreciation on these assets was required to be restricted to fifty per cent
of the amount calculated at prescribcd normal percentage.

(vi) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94 was
completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that depreciation of Rs. 17.92 lakh was
allowed at 100% on an energy saving device Hot Air Stenter Machine
commissioned in March 1993. Since the machine was used for less than 180
days, deprecation should have been restricted to fifty per cent of normal
depreciation. The excess allowance of depreciation resulted in
underassessment of income of Rs. 8.96 lakh.

(vii) In the case of a corporate assessee the commercial operation started
only on 1.12.1994. Accordingly the assessee was eligible only for 50% of
depreciation as against 100% claimed by the assessce. The excess
depreciation claimed by the assessee at Rs. 41,06,5594 was to be
disallowed. Further, the business loss alrcady determined at Rs. 13,97,374-
and depreciation of Rs. 47,66,648- had to be added back. Failure to do so
in assessment order passed ws 143(3) for A.Y. 1995-96 by the Assessing
Officer resulted in under assessment of income to extent of
Rs. 1,26,68,620~.

(viii) In the case of a company assessee the assessment for the A.Y.
1997-98 was completed ws 143(3) of the I.T. Act. During the course of
scrutiny of accounts of the company, it was observed by the audit that the
depreciation was allowed in excess on net value of machinery amounting to
Rs. 37.40 lakhs. The Assessing Officer had allowed depreciation @25%
while it should have been allowed @12.5% because the machinery was
installed/put to use for less than 180 days during the relevant previous
year.

2.5 ALLOWING DEPRECIATION TWICE

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1998 allowing depreciation of Rs. 297.15
crores. Audit scrutiny revealed that the depreciation of Rs. 297.15 crores
was allowed twice initially as claimed by thc assessee and again at the time
of computation of income by the assessing officer.

2.6. WRONG DEPRECIATION ON WRONG VASSET WHEN
BUSINESS NOT STARTED

(i) The assessments of a company for the assessment years 1996-97 and
1997-98 were completed in a summary manner in March 1997 and
November 1997 on returned loss of Rs. 41.68 lakh and Rs. 28.13 lakh
respectively allowing depreciation of Rs. 11.88 lakh and Rs. 8.91 lakh on
block of plant and machinery in repective years. Audit scrutiny revealed



65

that there was no manufacturing opcration during the relcvant previous
years. The company did not filc statutory audit reports. The internal
auditor’s report relcvant to the asscssment year 1997-98, filed along with
the retun, however, stated that there was no production during the year.
As the plant and machincrics werc not used for business during the
relevant previous ycar, and information to this effect was available from
the records attached with the return, i.c. profit and loss accounts, balance
sheet etc., allowance of depreciation was irregular.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1996 allowing depreciation of
Rs. 13.73 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the depreciation was not
allowable as there was no manufacturing activity in the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1993-94.

2.6.1 INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Incorrect Allowance of Depreciation

(i) The assessee claimed depreciation of Rs. 11,92,15,886~ for the
Assessment year 1997-98. This included depreciation 10% on preliminary
and public issue expenses amounting to Rs. 19,74,314. The Assessing
Officer allowed this claim in the assessment made under Sec. 143(3). The
claim for allowance of deprecation on the preliminary and public issues
was untenable. Omission to do so resulted in excess allowance of
deduction of Rs. 19,74,314 involving tax effcct of Rs. 6,92,410.

(ii) Assessee claimed depreciation on securities at Rs. 752 lac. While
framing asstt., Assessing Officer disallowed 6.34 lac but omitted the
balance of Rs. 118 lac which the assessec had debited in P & L account as
provision. Assessee had also not disallowed this amount in the adjusted
statement of total income. Omission to do so resulted in the revenue loss
of Rs. 86 lac including interest.

2.7 WRONG DEPRECIATION ON DISMANTLED ASSETS NOT
USED FOR BUSINESS

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1997 determining loss at Rs. 79.30 lakh
after allowing deduction of Rs. 427.07 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that
depreciation of Rs. 36.05 lakh was allowed on certain assets which had
been dismantled in the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1993-94 and were pending ascertainment of scrap value. The incorrect
allowance of depreciation on dismantled assets, not used by the asessee for
the business in the relevant previous year, resulted in excess carry forward
of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 36.05 lakh involving potential tax effect
of Rs. 16.58 lakh.

2.8 WRONG DEPRECIATION ON ASSETS DESTROYED IN FIRE

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1998 allowing depreciation of Rs. 32.98



66

lakh on a written down value of Rs. 129.52 lakh in respect of the plant and
machinery as at the end of the previous year. The company, had received
insurance claim of Rs. 196.24 lakh for destruction of certain machinery in
fire and the amount was stated to have been reduced from the written
down value of assets. Audit scrutiny revealed that in the depreciation
statement, reduction from the written down value was considered to the
extent of Rs. 105.52 lakh only as against Rs. 196.24 lakh stated as
deducted. If the full amount of compensation received of Rs. 196.24 lakh
was deducted, the correct written down value would be Rs. 32.98 lakh only
instead of Rs. 129.52 lakh as adopted. The correct amount of depreciation
allowable would then be only Rs. 8.19 lakh.

2.9 MISTAKE IN ALLOWANCE OF DEPRECIATION IN GENERAL

(i) The assessments of an ‘Association of persons’ for the assessment
year 1996-97 and 1997-98 werc completed after scrutiny and in summary
manner in October 1998 and March 1999 respectively after allowing
depreciation of Rs. 13.68 lakh on buildings and furniture and fixtures.
Audit scrutiny revealed that depreciation has been allowed at the rate of
10 per cent and 25 per cent as against the admissible rate of 5 per cent and
20 per cent.

(ii) The assessments of an assessce firm engaged in construction of roads
for the assessment years 1992-93 and 1993-94 were completed allowing
deprecation on trucks amounting to Rs. 12.72. lakh and Rs. 21.85 lakh
calculated at the rate of 40 per cent (20 per cent for the trucks used for
less than 180 days) on their writtcn down value. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessee firm was not cngaged in the business of running the
trucks on hire, it was, therefore, entitled to depreciation at the normal rate
of 25 per cent (12.5 per cent for the trucks used for less than 180 days)
which worked out to Rs. 7.95 lakh and Rs. 14.85 lakh for assessment years
1992-93 and 1993-94 respectively.

(iii) The assessment of a partnership firm for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed allowing the assessee’s claim of Rs. 5.83 lakh
towards depreciation in respect of two buildings. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessee (firm) derived rental income in respect of these buildings
which was shown separately as other income. As the buildings were not
used for the purpose of the business, the depreciation allowed was
irregular.

(iv) The assessment of an Association of Persons for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed for a loss of Rs. 18.02 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that while completing the assessment, the assessing officer disallowed
expenditure of Rs. 10.13 crores on account of construction of temporary
huts as being capital in nature and allowed depreciation of Rs. 50.65 lakh
at the rate of 5 per cent. However, it was further revealed that the
assessee had claimed 100 per cent depreciation again on the temporary
structure at Rs. 701.04 lakh (which was included in the amount of Rs.
10.13 crores)



67

Omission to disallow the same resulted in underassessment of income to
the same extent. Besides, the dcpartment did not disallow this dual
deduction as prima facie adjustment when the depreciation statement as
per Income Tax Rules was filcd in November 1995. This mistake resulted
in loss of revenue of Rs. 62.81 lakh towards additional tax which was
leviable.

(v) In the return filed for the Assessment Year 1997-98, the assessee
claimed depreciation 40% on trucks. The profit & loss account did not
reveal that the assessee had reccived transport charges. The details
furnished at the time of scrutiny also did not suggest that the assessee had
given the trucks on hire. The assessce, therefore, had not deployed the
trucks in the business of plying them on hire. In the circumstances, the
trucks were eligible for depreciation at the ordinary rate of 25% only. In
the assessment made under Sec. 143(3), the Assessing Officer, however,
allowed depreciation 40% on the trucks.

(vi) The assessment of a company for A.Y. 1995-96 was completed. The
Assessee had claimed depreciation of Rs. 14,94,654 as per I.T. Act which
included Rs. 11,27,610 on premiscs. In the return and the other letters
assessee was showing addresses of two buildings i.e. Taj Bldgs., D.N.
Road and Shandeep-10, Attamound Road. Assessec had offered
Rs. 6,26,275/- under the head Secrvice charges received, which included
rent received on Shandeep Premises (Rs. 2,52,000-), Accommodation
charges of B.R. Shah (Rs. 55790 + Rs. 56197) from Taj Bldg. Therefore it
was clear that assessee company had let out the property and was not
entitled for any depreciation as per section 32 of I.T. Act. Allowing
depreciation on premises had rcsulted in under assessment of Rs.
11,27,610~.

(vii) The assessment of a corporate assessee for A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed. While computing the income depreciation of Rs. 11832696~
was allowed by the A.O. It was secen from the depreciation statement that
depreciation of Rs. 10067585~ was allowed on Gas cylinders given on leasc
in bulk to others. As the Gas cylinders were purchased and leased out in
bulk, it lost its individuality and the cumulative value of the plant was to
be taken into consideration. Accordingly the assessece was not entitled to
claim 100% depreciation as value less than Rs. 5000-. This depreciation
should have been allowed at the rate of 25% as against 100% allowed by
the department. Omission to disallow the excess depreciation of
Rs. 7550689~ resulted in under assessment of income of the same extent.

(viii) The assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1992-93 was
completed. In the assessment order wks 143(3), the Assessing Officer
instead of withdrawing depreciation of Rs. 16,08,036~ on expenditure on
Scientific research claimed us 35. added the same to the depreciation
claimed at Rs. 8,43,23,160~ and allowed depreciation at Rs. 8,59,31,196~.
Thus excess depreciation of Rs. 32,16,072-was allowed.



68

(ix) The asscssment of a company asscssce for A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed. In this case the depreciation of Rs. 15,40,191- was allowed
twice-once for the period 1.4.1994 to 30.9.1994 and again for the period.
1.10.1994 to 31.3.1995, in the hands of both the amalgamating co. and the
amalgamated co. The mistakc resulted in under asscssment of income of
Rs. 42,29,658- resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 9,65,8524.

(x) The assessment of company for A.Y. 1996-97 was completed. The
Audit Scrutiny revealed that the depreciation on chlorine toners had been
claimed and allowed at 100% amounting to Rs. 11,00,000-. This itcm was
not mentioncd in Appendix I of I.T. Rules 1962 alongwith other items on
which 100% depreciation was allowable. The mistake resulted in excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 11,00,000+

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS

Incorrect Allowance of Depreciation

Higher depreciation @40% is admissible on trucks and buses if an
assesscc cmploys the trucks in the business of running them on hire for
others. In the return filed for the Asscssment Year 1997-98, the assessce
claimed depreciation @40% on trucks. The profit and loss account did not
revealed that the assessee had reccived transport charges. The details
furnished at the time of scrutiny also did not suggest that the assessee had
given the trucks on hirc. The assessce, thercfore, had not deployed the
trucks in the busincss of plying thecm on hire. In the circumstances, the
trucks were cligible for depreciation at the ordinary rate of 25% only. In
the asscssment made under Sce. 143(3), the Assessing Officer, however,
allowed depreciation @40% on the trucks. Omission to disallow the claim
of deduction of higher ratc of depreciation on the trucks resulted in under
asscssment of Rs. 1,37,84G involving tax cffect of Rs. 59,271.



CHAPTER-3

3.1 WRONG DEDUCTION US 801 & 801A: RELATING TO PROFITS
OF NEW INDUSTRIAL UNDERTAKING IN BACKWARD AREAS

(i) The asscssment of an asscssec for the assessment year 1994-95 was
complicted allowing a deduction of Rs. 14.69 lakh us. 80 IA of the IT Act
out of the income dctermined at Rs. 44.63 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessce was a ncw industrial undertaking which obtained the
plant and machincry on lIcasc from its sister concern cngaged in the
manufacture of thc samc products. As thc prescribed condition was not
fulfilled the said deduction of Rs. 14.69 lakh UA. 80 TA was not allowable.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the asscssment ycar 1995-96 was
completed at Rs. 218.97 lakh after allowing Rs. 153.26 lakh as deduction
in respect of profits from ncw industrial undertaking which started
functioning after 1st April, 1991. Audit scrutiny revealed that the taxable
income included commission income of Rs. 51.94 lac. As thc dcduction
was admissible only in respect of profits derived by the assessee from its
manufacturing activity, deduction allowed in respect of commission income
was not in order. '

(iii) The assessment of a closcly held company for the assessment year
1994-95 was complcted at Rs. 255.46 lakh after allowing a deduction of
Rs. 68.92 lakh on account of profit from a newly cstablished industrial
undcrtaking. Audit scrutiny revealed that the profit included an aggregate
sum of Rs. 80.61 lakh towards incomc from interest, dividend, agency
commission, misccllancous income and rental income. As the deduction is
admissible only in respect of profits derived from manufacturing activity,
inclusion of other income in the business profit for computation of
qualifying amount of dcduction was not in order.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the asscssment ycar 1995-96 was
completed allowing a deduction of Rs. 34.49 lakh in respect of profits from
industrial undcrtakings. Audit scrutiny rcvca'ed that thc government of
India, Ministry of Tourism, granted approval to the assessce’s hotel with
specific cffective date from 30 November 1995 in rclation to scction 80
HHD and 80 IA. As such the assessec was not cntitled to deduction during
the assessment year 1995-96.

(v) The asscssment of a company for the assessment ycar 1996-97 was
complcted at Rs. 6.37 lakh after allowing a deduction of Rs. 185.40 lakh in
respect of profits and gains from ncwiy cstablished industrial undertakings.
As the production of the assessce started in the previous year relevant to



70

the asscssment ycar 1988-89, the above deduction would be cligible only
upto the asscssment ycar 1995-96 being the eighth assessment ycar.
Thercfore, deduction beyond the cighth asscssment year should have been
disallowed by thc asscssing officer.

(vi) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1995-96 was
complcted after allowing deduction of Rs. 285.38 lakh in respect of profits
from new industrial undertakings in thc backward arca. Audit scrutiny
revealed that interest income amounting to Rs. 102.44 lakh, which was not
derived directly from industrial activity, was not deducted from the profits
from busincss while computing the above deduction. The omission resulted
in excess allowance of Rs. 20.49 lakh.

(vii) It was scen from the assessment order that deduction wé 80 I had
been allowed at Rs. 16580413-. The deduction had been claimed by the
assessec in respect of manufacturing division @30% on net profit of
Rs. 5526804~. The depreciation as pcr books of akt i.e. Rs. 4078438~ was
not added back and the depreciation as per I.T. Act. i.c. Rs. 11012199~
was not reduced from net profit for the purposc of claiming deduction w6
80 I. Sccondly, the assessee claimed deduction to the tune of Rs. 38721524%,
us 35 of L.T. Act on At of R&D expenditure towards scicntific research.
Out of Rs. 38721524~, the A.O. disallowed Rs. 19308166~ allowing net
deduction of Rs. 19413358~. The amount of Rs. 19413358~ was not
reduced from the profit of thc manufacturing division for the purpose of
claiming deduction us 80 1. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of
deduction w6 80 I by Rs. 7904136~.

(viii) It was seen from the assessment order of a company asscssee for
A.Y. 1995-96 that the assessce had been granted deduction ws 80HH and
80 I amounting to Rs. 303865~ & Rs. 379832 respectivcly. As per the
provisions of section 80HH clausc 9 A of the I.T. Act, 1961 “in the casc
where the assessce is entitled also to the deduction uws 801 or section 80J in
rclation to its profits & gains of an industrial undertaking or the business
of a Hotel to which this scction applics, cffcct shall first be given to the
provision of this section”. Thercfore, the admissible profit for deduction
ws 801 was required to be reduccd by the amount of deduction uws SOHII,
In the present case both 80HH & 801 had been allowed on the eligible
profits of Rs. 1519327~ 20% & 25% respectively. The mistake resulted in
an excess grant of deduction ws 801 amounting to Rs. 75967~-.

(ix) In the case of a corporatc asscsscc the Asscssing Officer while
completing the aséessment wé 143(3) r.w.s. 147 and also order us 154
dt. 12.4.99 for the AY 91-92, allowed dcduction us 80I amounting to
Rs. 47,203~ inspite of the fact that the old plant & machinery transferred from
the existing unit to the New Unit cxcceded 20% of the total value of the
Plant & Machinery held in the new unit, even though the assessee was not
cntitled for such deduction. As a rcsult, therc was an cxcess deduction to
the extent of Rs. 47,203-. The revenuc loss on account of this failure on



71

the part of the AO was Rs. 75,238 including 234B interest. On same
grounds the deductions already allowed to the assessee right from the AY
91-92 to 98-99 have to be withdrawn aggregating to Rs. 3,57,10,692~ with
the tax effect of Rs. 1,42,84,385~.

(x) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed after scrutiny in March 1998 at nil income after
allowing deduction of Rs. 1390.45 lakh in respect of its newly established
unit being 30% of the profit of Rs. 4634.83 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that unabsorbed loss of Rs. 116.57 lakh relating to assessment year 1994-95
was not deducted from the profits while determining the quantum of
deduction. After deducting the aforesaid amount, the profit of the unit
would work out of Rs. 451.26 lakh and the allowable deduction to
Rs. 1355.48 lakh as against Rs. 1390.45 lakh allowed.



CHAPTER-4

4.1 WRONG DEDUCTION US 8 HHC RELATING TO EXPORT
PROFITS

(i) The asscssment of a widely held company cngaged exclusively in
export business for the asscssment year 1996-97 was completed at nil
income after allowing a deduction of Rs. 809.61 lakh in rcspect of export
profits. Audit scrutiny rcvcaled that the asscssce company received interest
of Rs. 31.63 lakh and after adjustment of an amount of Rs. 28.72 lakh
representing interest paid by the assessce, the net amount of interest of
Rs. 2.91 lakh was credited to the profit and loss account relevant to the
assessment year 1996-97. Howcver. while allowing deduction towards
export profit, business profit was not rcduced by Rs. 28.47 lakh bcmg
nincty per cent of intcrest income of Rs. 31.63 lakh.

(i) The asscssment of a widcly held company for the asscssment year
1991-92 was completed allowing a dcduction of Rs. 238.86 lakh towards
relicf in respect of export profit as claimed after reducing proportionate
disclaimed export profit of Rs. 15.17 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
deduction was calculated on the gross total income of Rs. 1730.55 lakh
which included incomc from housc property and from other sources
instcad of on thc incomc from business or profession of Rs. 1603.33 lakh.

(ii1)) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1995-96 was
completed for taxable income of Rs. 8384.70 lakh after allowing a
deduction of Rs. 439.19 lakh towards cxport profits, Audit scrutiny
revealed that while computing the deduction, central excisc duty had not
been included in the total turnover. After considering the same, the
allowable deduction would work out to Rs. 358.93 lakh as against
Rs. 439.19 lakh allowed by the department.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1995-96 was
completed at Rs. 2008.98 lakh after allowing deduction of Rs. 126.18 lakh
toward export profits on the basis of Tax Audit Report. Audit scrutiny
revealed that while allowing the above deduction, the assessing officer had
taken into considcration only profits of Rs. 125.82 lakh derived from
export of manufacturing goods and Rs. 0.36 lakh in respect of export
incentives but omitted to consider the loss of Rs. 32.51 lakh sustained by
thc assessee from cxport of trading goods. Thus after considering the loss
of Rs. 32.51 lakh the net deduction admissible worked out to Rs. 93.67
lakh as against Rs. 126.18 lakh allowed by thc asscssing officer.

7



73

(v) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed, inter alia, allowing a deduction of Rs. 38.32 lakh toward export
profits on the basis of Tax Audit Rcport. Audit scrutiny revealed that
while allowing the above deduction, the assessing officer had taken iato
consideration only export incentives of Rs. 271.02 lakh but omitted to
consider the loss of Rs. 353.28 lakh sustained by the assessee from export
of manufacturcdfprocessed and trading goods. Had the loss been taken
into account, the resultant amount would have been negative and no
deduction would be admissible.

(vi) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1996 allowing a deduction of Rs. 52.17
lakh towards export profit. Audit scrutiny revealed that assessce had
claimed deduction in respect of export profit subject to grant of permission
by Commissioner of Income Tax of extension of time for realisation of sale
proceeds which was to be reccived in convertible foreign exchange, on an
application filed by the assessce company. There was no evidence in the
assessment records that said permission was granted by the Commissioner.
Therefore, the deduction allowed by the assessing officer was not in order.

(vii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed at Rs. 630.57 lakh after allowing a deduction of Rs. 74.08 lakh
in respect of export turnover. Audit scrutiny revealed that while allowing
the deduction, thc assessing officcr had not reduced the profits by
Rs. 147.64 lakh being 90% of the interest income, lease rent and
management fees received by the asscssce during the relevant previous
year. Further, an amount of Rs. 517.63 lakh on account of central excise
duty collected was not included in the total turnover. Considering the
above, the allowable dcduction would work oiit to Rs. 64.51 lakh as
against Rs. 74.08 lakh allowed. '

(viii) The assessment of an individual for the assessment ycar 1992-93
was complcted allowing a deduction of Rs. 10.57 lakh in respect of export
profits as calimed. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that the assecssee was not a
direct exporter, but only a supporting manufacturer as he was selling sea
Goods processed by him to exporttrading house without direct export and
the deduction on account of export profits was required to be calculated as
applicable to supporting manufactures. The assessing officer, howcver,
allowed the deduction including proportionate increasc om account of
export incentives as in the case of dircct exporters.

(ix) The asscssments of a registercd firm for the assessment years
1992-93 and 1993-94 were completed on a total income of Rs. 9.99 lakh
and Rs. 15.35 lakh iater alia allowing deduction of Rs. 160.69 lakh and

Rs. 29.74 lakh towards relief in respect of cxport turnover. Audit scrutiny revealed



74

that while computing the total turnover, the amount of foreign exchange of
Rs. 35.95 lakh and Rs. 150.49 lakh not realiscd had not been included in
the total turnover. Further, the assessee had not also included the profit of
exchange fluctuation of Rs. 153.78 lakh and 81.13 lakh for purposes of
export as well as total turnover.

(x) The assessment of a firm for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in February 1998 at an income of Rs. 18.80 lakh
allowing a deduction of Rs. 89.99 lakh towards export profits. Audit
scrutiny revealed that no reduction was made in respect of export turnover
amounting to Rs. 45.68 lakh not recaliscd within time limit. Further,
90 per cent of insurance receipt of Rs. 42.04 lakh was not deducted from
the business profit and loss in trading export of Rs. 28.20 lakh was not
adjusted. Thus deduction of Rs. 89.99 lakh was erroneously allowed in
place of the correct amount of Rs. 35.39 lakh allowable.

(xi) It was seen from assessment order and the return of income that the
deduction vs 80HHC had been claimed and allowed at Rs. 7056853-.
During the year the assessee had income from house property
(Rs. 1909357), income from other sources (Rs. 3127323~(+) Rs. 255815~)
and income from business (Rs. 5227044~) out of export of trading goods.
From the working of 80HHC deduction shown in form no. 10-CCAC it
could be scen that the indirect expenses were not taken into account.

After excluding the proportionate indirect expenses, profit from the
export of trading gbods became a ncgative figure. There were no export
incentives. Accordingly, the assessec was not cligible for any deduction
us 80HHC., since the profits from the cxport of trading goods was a minus
figure. No export of manufactured goods or local sales were made. The
allowance of deduction of Rs. 7056853~ rcsultcd in under assessment of
income of like amount.

(xii) The case of a company assesscc for A.Y. 1995-96 was competed
us 143(3) in Feb., 1998. The assessec company had been allowed
deduction ws 80 HHC at Rs. 1,23,41.809- as against Rs. 12,13,59,666~
claimed. However, a scrutiny of the working of deduction ws 80HHC of
the assessee company and that of the department revealed that the
following amounts to arrive at the eligible export turnover were not
considered by the asscssce company and the department.

1. Amount not considered by the assessce company but considered by
department Rs. 15873586~ on account of expenses incurred for rendering
services outside India including telccommunication expenses.

2. Amount not considered by the dcpartment but considered by the
assessec company.

(a) Payments not received before 30.11.95 Rs. 7817500~
(b) Inter unit sale of fine wear ks. 3,60,00,000~
Had the amount stated above considercd by the department there would



75

have been less amount of allowance of deduction us 80HHC (i.e.
Rs. 102800924~ as dctailed in audit query). This resulted in under
assessment of income to the extent of Rs. 20617160~ involving short levy
of tax of Rs. 16122685~ (including intcrest uws 234B of Rs. 66387874)

(xiii) The asscssment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in March, 1998. The Asscssee was allowed
deduction of Rs. 5415724 us 80HHC. As the asscssee was engaged in the
business of Publishing Magazine and scliing data relating to stock market,
there was no manufacturing activity of goods or merchandise and hence
deduction ws S80HHC was not allowable to the asscssee company.
Allowance of 80HHC decduction had resulted in under assessment of
Rs. 541572~ leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 428492~ including interest
us 234B. Without prejudicc to abovc, it was scen that while allowing
deduction the lcase income of Rs. 15071374 and the other income of
Rs. 593649~ had also been considercd which had resulted in excess
allowance of deduction ws 80HHC. The deduction ws 80HHC allowable
worked out to Rs. 466580~-as against Rs. 541572~ allowed by the Deptt.
resulting in cxcess allowance by Rs. 749924, leading to short levy of tax of
Rs. 59335 including intcrest us 234B.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Excess Deduction U/s 80HHC

(xiv) Sec. 80HHC(3) provides a formula for computation of export
profits cligible for deduction. It cnjoins aggregation of cxport profits/losses
and only the resultant profit has to bc allowed as deduction under sec.
80HHC.

For the Asscssment ycar 1996-97 the assessce exports trading goods as
also manufacturcd goods. In thc business of cxport of trading goods, the
assessee made profit in some cxports while incurring loss in some other.
On trading export of agricultural goods of Rs. 2,57,02,663, the assessee
incurred a loss of Rs. 11,56,620. The asscssce should have reduced this loss
from the profit carned from cxport of trading goods. The assessee,
however, ignored this loss and accounted for only the profitable exports
while computing profit us 80HHC for trading goods. The reason for
exclusion of the loss according to the asscssce, as per a note, is that for the
purpose of profit ws 80HHC, only cxports resulting in profit have to be
taken. This contention should not have been accepted since such
segregation is not permissible under the law. Evidently, the assessee
claimed deduction ws 80HHC in cxcess by Rs. 11,56,620. Allowance of
excess deduction as above resulted in under assessment by Rs. 11,56,620
involving tax effcct of over Rs. 5 lakhs.

(xv) In the casc of a company for the A.Y. 1998-99 incorrect claim of
deduction ws 80HHC was madc and allowed by the Asscssing Officer the
asstt. was rcctificd to recover tax of Rs. 2,59,617.



CHAPTER-S

MISTAKES IN ASSESSMENT WHILE GIVING EFFECT
TO APPELLATE ORDERS

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
revised in March 1998 to give effect to appellate orders. Audit scrutiny
revealed the following omissions: (i) the revised order was passed for an
income of Rs. 613.64 lakh instcad of Rs. 646.53 lakh as declared by the
assessee in .the revised return filed in Fcbruary 1997 which resulted in
underassessment of income of Rs. 32.89 lakh (ii) the credit for advance tax
of Rs. 8.56 lakh pertaining to thc asscssment year 1996-67 was erroncously
given in the assessment year 1995-96 (iii) while computing the net demand
the refund of Rs. 5.86 lakh allowed to the assessce in January 1997 was
not considered. Considcring the abovc mistakes, the decmand to be raiscd
worked out to Rs. 28.68 lakh as against which thc department allowed a
refund of Rs. 3.32 lakh.

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94
originally completed after scrutiny in December 1995 was revised in March 1997
to give cffect to the appellate orders. While computing the income, the
department allowed deduction of Rs. 5.66 lakh after nctting the adjustment
for carlier years on account of modvat clement not considered for valuing
thc closing stock. Audit scrutiny rcvcaled that the assesscc company
preferred an appcal for earlicr years in respect of modvat additions made
by the department which were deleted by the appcllate authority for
carlier ycars and the said orders were given cffect to in revised assessments
for the concerncd assessment ycars. Therefore, instead of allowing
deduction of Rs. 5.66 lakh after netting an amount of Rs. 13.54 lakh was
actually required to be added.

(iii) The asscssment of a company for the assessment year 1992-93
initially completed after scrutiny in November 1994 was subscquently
rectificd in December 1994 and November 1995 computing income at Nil
after allowing set off of brought forward losses of Rs. 70.34 lakh. The
assessment was revised in March 1996 to give cffect to the orders of CIT
(Appcals) computing the incomc at a loss of Rs. 21.71 lakhs, which
included deduction of Rs. 21.36 lakh in respect of ncw industrial
undertaking. Audit scrutiny revealed that while giving cffect to appellate
orders the department allowed dzduction in respect of new industrial
undcrtaking which was not in order as there was no positive income after
setting sct off brought forward losses of carlier years. Incorrect grant of
deduction rusulted in excess carricd forward of loss of Rs. 21.36 lakh.



77

(iv) The assessment of a widely held company engaged in the business of
growing and manufacturing tea for the assessment year 1992-93 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1995 allowing a deduction of Rs. 340
lakh on account of deposit under tea development account as it was less
than twenty percent of the profits of such business amounting to
Rs. 1846.47 lakh. The above assessment was revised in May 1997 to give
effect to an appeal order and profits of tea business were determined at
Rs. 1400.36 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessing Officer while
revising the amount of taxable income of the assessee, omitted to withdraw
the excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 59.93 lakh in respect of deposit
under tea development account as the amount of deduction calculated on
the basis of revised profits of the business was less than the amount
deposited with the nationalised bank.

(v) The audit scrutiny in the case of a company for assessment year
1996-97 revealed that additional tax of Rs. 6,51,849~ levied in intimation
under section 143(1) (a) was erroneously omitted to be included in the
order dated 18-5-1999, giving effect to the appellate order of CIT (A).

(vi) The Audit has pointed out that in an order uws 143(3) dated
18.3.1992, deduction under Chapter VI A were allowed at Rs. 59,31,357~
computing taxable income at Rs. 41,95,44,392. In an order us 154 dated
25.6.1993, the income was reduced to Rs. 39,93,87,320~ after setting off
brought forward losses and after allowing Chapter VI-A deductions at
Rs. 59,31,357~. While giving effect to order of the CIT (A) on 28.3.1995,
the department has started computation of income with taxable income as
per order dated 25.6.1993 at Rs. 39,93,87,320~ and allowed deduction
under Chapter VI-A of Rs. 54,48,134~ without adding back the deduction
under chapter VI-A already allowed at Rs. 59,31,3574 in order dated
25.6.1993.

(vii) In the case of a company for the assessment §ear 1996-97 the
assessment under section 143(3) was completed on 26-3-1999. This order
was modified on 18-5-1999 to give effect to the appellate orders of the
CIT(A). In the original order “the profits of the business” were worked
out at Rs. 6,09,45,048 for the purpose of section 8OHHC. The audit
scrutiny revealed that in the order giving effect to the appellate order, the
deduction was worked out on this amount of Rs. 6,09,45,048 whereas the
actual profits of the business worked out to Rs. 1,16,32,569 consequent to
reduction of the total income in the appeal. This resulted in excess
allowance of the deduction to the extent of about Rs. 48 lakhs.



CHAPTER-6
INCOME ESCAPING ASSESSMENT

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed at Rs. 224.21 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that an incentive
income of Rs. 20.37 lakh reccived on investments in Government securities
and small saving schemes with postal decpartment was grantcd exemption
from total income, on the ground that it goes to reduce the cost of
investments. As such incentive amounts arc given separatcly after the cost
of investment is paid in full, thc samc is a revenue reccipt and assessable
to tax.

(ii) The assessment of a domestic company for the asscssment year 1995-96
was completed at a total income of Rs. 407.12 lakh. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the assessce company reccived a sum of Rs. 36 lakh on
31 March 1995 in respect of rent for the year 1994-95 from a company for
which the assessce had claimed and was allowed credit for tax deducted at
source of Rs. 8.28 lakh. However, the income of Rs.36 lakh was neither
credited to the profit and loss account relevant to the assessment year
1995-96 nor considered in the assessment.

(iii) The asscssment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed at Rs. 228.68 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that though an
amount of Rs. 11.53 lakh being ‘unclaimed credit balances written back’
was credited to profit and loss account, the same was allowed as deduction
while computing the total income. As thc sum constitutcd income of the
asscssee company in the light of the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court, 222ITR 344(SC), the deduction of Rs. 11.53 lakh was irregular.

(iv) The asscssment of a company for the assessment year 1992-93 was
completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that a landed property was sold during
the previous ycar for a consideration of Rs. 23.70 lakh. Taking the cost of
acquisition at Rs.1.06 lakh as shown in the schedule of fixed assets and
after allowing the statutory deductions, the long term capital gain on the
transfer of the land would work out to Rs.20.24 lakh. But the same was
however, not taken into account as income on the ground that the
consideration moncy was not reccived and neccssary approval for
exemption under Urban Land (Ceiling and Regulations) Act, 1976 was not
reccived. As thc assessce maintaincd mercantile system of accounts,
income from capital gains was to be included in the total income of the
assessee.



79

(v) The assessment of a widely held manufacturing company for the
assessment year 1991-92 was completed at a loss of Rs. 33.01 fakh. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessee had collected an amount of Rs. 32.03
lakh representing employces’ contribution to provident fund and
employees’ contribution to state insurance but failed to deposit the same to
the respective funds within the due datc. The sum of Rs. 32.03 lakh so
collected therefore constituted a reccipt to the assessee company and was
required to be included in the computation of income.

(vi) The assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1992-93 was
completed for a taxable income of Rs. 1,190. The assessee was a partner,
alongwith three others, in a firm which commenced its business in
June, 1984 and was dissolved in May 1991. The said business including
capital assets was sold to an individual as per assignment made in April
1991 for a consideration of Rs. 16 lakh, which was distributed among the
four partners equally. The share of the asscssee was treated as capital gain
and exemption was granted as the amount was invested in the purchase of
a residential house property. Audit scrutiny revealed that the firm was in
existence at the time thc assignment was made and therefore the
consideration of Rs. 16 lakh should have been treated as capital gain in the
hands of the firm and the share of the assessee partner should have been
treated as income. The incorrect grant of exemption resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs. 4 lakh.

(vii) The assessment of a firm for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed at a total income of Rs. 6.78 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that
two partners of the firm had retired on 24 August, 1993. Consequently the
assets of the firm was revalued at Rs. 20.98 lakh and Rs. 6.29 lakh and
was paid to each of the retired partners in addition to the amount standing
to the credit of their capital account. The partial distribution of the value
of assets to the partners on dissolution of firm are liable to tax.

(viii) The asscssment of an assessce for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed at taxable income of Rs. 6.50 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that
credit of Rs. 2,84,319 was given on account of tax deducted at source on
receipt of commission of Rs. 1,41,43,550 but the said commission was not
offered for taxation. As the credit of Rs. 2,84,319 was allowed by the
department towards tax deducted at source, commission receivedtredited
should have been added back to income of assessee.

(ix) For the Assessment Year 1998-99, the assessee filed the rcturn
declaring loss of Rs. 17,19,030. During the year, the assessee sold plant
and machinery for a consideration of Rs. 12,48,082. The WDV of plant
and machinery for the year was only Rs. 4,02,110. Since the block of plant
and machinery was totally wiped out by the sale consideration, the
remaining



80

sale consideration received by the assessee amounting to Rs. 9,45,972 had
to be treated as short term capital gain in accordance with sec. 50 of the
Income-tax Act. The assessee, however, did not include this short term
capital gain as income in the return filed.

(x) The assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1998-99 was
completed after scrutiny. The Audit scrutiny revealed that interest on
securities of Rs. 18,15,052 was omitted to be assessed as income. Further,
excess claim of depreciation to be disallowed on chassis was Rs. 14923,

(xi) In the case of a firm the assessce had entered into an agreement
with a developer for the development of assessee’s land into a commercial
complex for which the assessee had agreed to transfer 55% of the land
holding equivalent to 4950 sq.ft. of land to the developer. In return the
transferee had to construct and deliver to the assessee 45% of super built
area and car parking. On the basis of no objection certificate obtained by
the assessee uws 269-UL(I), it was evident that there was a transfer of 55%
of that land area to the other party by the assessee as per provisions of
sec. 2(47)(v). Accordingly, the value of 55% of the land at Rs. 41,42 450~
should have been brought to tax under long term capital gains. Failure to
do so while completing the assessment ws 143(3) for the A.Y. 95-96
resulted in a revenue loss of Rs. 21,38,482- including interest wé 234B.

(xii) In the case of a company the assessment was completed for the
assessment year 1994-95 determining the total income at NIL. The audit
scrutiny revealed that the Assessing Officer had issued a certificate under
section 197(1) in Form No. 15SEE on 19-6-1995 to another company to pay
the rental income of Rs. 39,60,000~ without making TDS to the assessee
company. This income from property was not declared to tax. The income
was therefore underassessed by the same amount.

(xiii) In the case of an individual scrutiny under section 143(3) for the
assessment year 1994-95 was completed by the AO by accepting the
computation of capital gains as worked out by the assessee. The audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessee had entered into a Joint development
agreement with a builder in respect of land owned by the assessee. As per
the agreement, the assessee transferred 5,914 sq. ft. of land for a built up
residential flat measuring 6,228 ft. For the purpose of computing the
consideration reccived, the assessee adopted the value, as shown for the
purpose of registration of the undivided share holding of the land by
various flat owners, instead of offering the market value of built up area
received as a part of the consideration, resulting in an under declaration of
Rs. 37 lakhs.



81

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Withdrawal From NSS Not Accounted For As Income

(i) Contributions to the NSS were allowed as deduction when
subscribed. Withdrawals from the NSS (which may include interest),
however are fully taxable. The Post Office is also obliged to deduct tax at
source on the withdrawal made from the NSS. The assessee withdrew a
sum of Rs. 129299 from the NSS. The Post Office deducted tax at source
amounting to Rs. 25860 at the time of withdrawal. In the return of income
for the Assessment Year 1997-98, the assessee claimed credit for TDS of
Rs. 25860 effected on the amount of Rs. 1,29,299 withdrawn from the
NSS. The asscssee, however, did not include the amount withdrawn from
the NSS in his total income. While processing the return under
sec. 143(1)(a), the Assessing Officer allowed credit for TDS effected on
the amount withdrawn from the NSS without realising the fact that the
assessee had not accounted for the amount withdrawn as income. The
mistake resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,29,299 involving
tax effect of Rs. 74,989.

(ii) In the case of a firm for the A.Y. 1998-99 & 99-2000 TDS on fixed
deposit was allowed but the interest income on this fixed deposit was not
taken into computation to income which resulted into short levy of tax to
the tune of Rs. 2,41,260 and Rs. 1,94,863 respectively.



CHAPTER-7

INCORRECT SET OFF AND CARRY FORWARD OF
UNABSORBED DEPRECIATIONMNVESTMENT ALLOWANCE/
BUSINESS LOSSCAPITAL LOSS

(i) The assessment of a company for thc assessment year 1992-93 was
complcted allowing carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of
Rs. 405.88 lakh. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that while giving effect to the
appellate orders for the assessment ycar 1991-92 in March 1997, the
unabsorbed depreciation to be carricd forward was determined at
Rs. 395.94 lakh. The assessment for thc assessment year was therefore
required to be revised.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed computing the income at Rs. 474.88 lakh afier setting off
brought forward unabsorbed dcpreciation of Rs. 11.61 lakh pertaining to
the assessment years 1992-93 and 1993-94. Audit scrutiny revealed that
the unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 11.61 lakh was already sct off in the
assessment year 1994-95.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed determining total income of Rs. 4330.77 lakh after allowing set
off of unabsorbed depreciation allowance of Rs. 935.10 lakh relating to
assessment year 1994-95. Audit scrutiny revealed that as per rectificatory
order for the assessment year 1994-95 passed in March 1998, the loss
(unabsorbed depreciation) for that asscssment year was computed at
Rs. 437.94 lakh. Since the scrutiny asscssment for the assessment year
1995-96 was concluded subsequent to the revision of the assessment for
the assessment year 1994-95, the sct off of unabsorbed depreciation was
required to be restricted to Rs. 437.94 lakh instcad of Rs. 935.10 lakh.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed determining loss at Rs. 74.30 lakh and allowing carry forward
of unabsorbed investment allowance of Rs. 10.09 lakh rclating to the
asscssment year 1986-87. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee was
not entitled for carry forward of the above unabsorbed investment
allowance as it had lapsed in the asscssment year 1994-95 itself on expiry
of eight assessment yecars as provided in the Act.

(v) In the case of the assessee company the assessment for the A.Y.
1993-94 was finalised by the Assessing Officer wé 2501143(3) of the I.T.
Act, 1961 inter alia determining the total income at Rs. 2,39,83,3794.
Audit scrutiny revealed that the asscsseec had been wrongly allowed set

82



83

off of short term capital loss of Rs. 7,95,733- from share trading against
business income in controvention of provisions of section 73.

(vi) The assessment of a company assessce for A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed ws 143(3) in Feb., 1998. It was scen from the assessment order
that from the capital gain of Rs. 5,49,68,092%,c an amount of
Rs. 1,12,66,462- had been adjusted on account of bf losses from earlier
years. The balance amount of Rs. 4,37,01,620~ was adjusted against the
business loss of Rs. 10,06,10,559- along with dividend income of Rs.
5,69,08,929- to arrive at the ‘Nil’ income. It was however, seen that the
assessment orders of earlier years had taxable income after adjusting all
sorts of losses from the inter heads of income and no loss cither from the
head business, capital gain or other sources was allowed to be of to be set
off in subsequent year. As such adjustment of Rs. 1,12,66,462 on account
of long term capital loss bf from the capital gain of the year of
Rs. 5,49,68,092~ was irregular and resulted in under assessment of income
to that extent involving short levy of tax of Rs. 77,96,995-.

(vii) The case of a company assessec for the A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed by the assessing officer on 16.2.98 determining the taxable
income as nil after adjusting against the income of Rs. 10.60,36.845- sum
of Rs. 7,62,93,613- towards the carried forward unabsorbed depreciation
and Rs. 2,97,43,232~ towards unabsorbed investment allowance relating to
A.Y.’s 1987-88 to 1991-92. Audit security, however, revealed that in
addition to unabsorbed depreciation and unabsorbed investment allowance
the assessee company had current year’s depreciation which was neither
claimed by the assessee nor allowed by the assessing officer. The details
thereof was also not kept on the record. The claim of depreciation as per
company’s a¢ amounted to Rs. 4,35,30,036~. The assessee company was
not claiming depreciation since A.Y. 1992-93. According to the order of
priority current year’s depreciation and unabsorbed depreciation of earlier
years have precedence over unabsorbed investment allowance carried
forward. Hence Rs. 7.62,93,613- should have been adjusted against
unabsorbed depreciation and remaining Rs. 2,97,43,232- against the
current year’s depreciation in order to bring the total income to nil. If this
was done, there would be no opportunity for the assessee company to
adjust the unabsorbed investment allowance relating to A.Y. 1987-88 as it
continued to incur losses upto A.Y. 1995-96, beyond which unabsorbed
investment allowance relating to A.Y. 1987-88 could not be carried
forward. Omission to do so led to carry forward of excess unabsorbed
investment allowance by Rs. 1,61.25.635- involving potential demand of
Rs. 74,17,792~.

(viii) The assessment of an association of persons for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed at a total income of Rs. 32.96 lakh which was fully
set off against carried forward unabsorbed business loss and depreciation
relating to earlier years reducing the income to nil. Audit



84

scrutiny revealed that the assessing officer in arriving at the total income
of Rs. 32.96 lakh erroneously allowed sct off of long term capital loss on
compulsory acquisition of land amounting to Rs. 45.79 lakh against
income under the other heads.

(ix) In the best judgement assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1994-95 set off of capital loss of Rs. 5.49 lakh pertaining to the
assessment year 1992-93 and 1993-94 was allowed. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the set off of capital loss was allowed against the income under the
head other than ‘capital gains’ in contravention of the provisions of
Income-Tax Act.

(x) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed for taxable business income of Rs. 2483.51 lakh where in set
off of short term capital loss amounting to Rs.52.66 lakh was allowed.
Since the set off of capital loss in allowable only against the income
under the head ‘capital gains’ the set off allowed from the profits and
gains of business was incorrect. ’

(xi) The assessment of a co-operative society for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed, inter alia, allowing unabsorbed investment
allowance of Rs. 137.91 lakh pertaining to the assessment year 1984-85 to
be carried forward. Audit scrutiny revealed that since carry forward of
such unabsorbed investment allowance losses beyond eight years was not
permissible the carry forward was irregular.

(xv) The assessment of a company for A.Y. 1997-98 was completed.
The assessee had claimed a loss of Rs. 3,39,41,867 under the head
business. This included a loss of Rs. 3.14 crores under the head
‘difference in valuation of shares’. The Audit scrutiny revealed that the
explanation to sec. 73 was not applicable in assessee’s case as there was
no transaction in shares at all during the relevant previous year. The
assessee had held the shares as investments and a fall in the market value
did not represent a revenue loss. The loss claimed was disallowable as
capital loss. Failure to do so resulted in potential revenue loss of
Rs. 1,36,02,672/.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Incorrect Set Off Of Capital Loss

The assessee sold the entire block of buses and incurred a loss of
Rs. 3,58,890 from the sale for the Assessment year 1998-99. The loss was
required to be treated as short term capital loss in accordance with the
provisions of Sec. 50. Since the assessee did not have any capital gain,
the entire loss arising out of sale of buses was required to be carried
forward. Instead, the assessee debited the loss to the profit & loss account.
In effect, the assessee the loss treated as business loss and set off the same



85

against business income. Omission to disallow the sct off resulted in under
assessment of Rs. 3,58,890 involving tax cffcct of Rs. 1,44,264.

In the case of a private limitcd company for the A.Y. 1998-99, the
assessing officer while framing the asstt. allowed carried forward of loss to
the extent of Rs.2.33 lac while in fact thcre was no loss to be carried
forward as per the asstt. order of carlier year i.e. A.Y. 1997-98. Omission
to revise the asstt. w5 143(1)(b) of IT Act resulted in a potential tax effect

of Rs. 1.08 lac.
CHAPTER-8

MISTAKE APPARENT FROM RECORD

(i) The assessment of a company for the asscssment year 1995-96 was
complcted under limited scrutiny in Dccember 1997 for a taxable income
of Rs. 9.90 lakh aftcr allowing sct off of unabsorbed investment allowance
pertaining to assessment ycars 1989-90 and 1990-91 aggrcgating Rs. 69.11
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the said unabsorbed investment
allowancc was alrcady sct off in thc A.Y. 1994-95 on the income computed
after scrutiny in December, 1996. Therefore, no unabsorbed investment
allowance remained to be carried forwarded.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96
initially processed in a summary manncr in March 1996 was completed
after scrutiny in Dccember 1997 determining tax demand of Rs. 187.12
lakh including refund of Rs. 34.88 lakh allowed at thc summary stage.
Subscquently, the assessment was revised in February 1998 to give appeal
cffect determining refund of Rs. 19.09 lakh which included interest of
Rs. 10.55 lakh allowed undcer scction 244A from 1-4-1995 to 31-3-1998.
Audit scrutiny rcvealed that the intcrest allowable worked out to Rs. 3.64
lakh as against Rs. 10.55 lakh allowed by the department. The resulted in
excess allowance of interest of Rs. 6.91 lakh.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assement ycar 1995-96 initially
completed under summary manner in January 1997 was completed after
scrutiny in March 1998. Audit scrutiny revealed that while computing the
nct demand at scrutiny stage, the assessing officer omitted to withdraw the
interest of Rs. 20.91 lakh. :

(iv) The asscssment of a company for the asscssment year 1991-92
completed after scrutiny in January 1994 was revised in December 1996
determining refund of Rs. 30.82 lakh which included an amount of
Rs. 8.32 lakh interest payable to the assessec for the period from April
1991 to March 1994. Audit scrutiny revealed that interest of Rs. 2.93 lakh
was allowable upto 31 March 1992 as against Rs. 8.32 lakh allowed as the
refund of Rs. 38.15 lakh was adjusted against the demand for the
assessment year 1986-87 in March 1992 while processing the return in a
summary manncr. The mistake resulted in excess payment of interest of
Rs. 5.39 lakh.

(v) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1990-91 originally complcted after scrutiny in March 1993 was revised in
June 1996 determining refund of Rs. 36.31 lakh which included interest of
Rs. 12.58 lakh paid to the asscssce beyond January 1992, Audit scrutiny

86



87

revealed that refund payablc to the assesscc was reduced to nil by way of
adjustment with carlier years demands in January 1992 and no interest was
due to the assessee beyond the date of adjustment. The irregular allowance
led to excess payment of intcrest on refund to the extent of Rs. 12.58 lakh.

(vi) The assessment of an assessce company for the assessment year
1994-95 originally completed after scrutiny in March 1997 was revised in
March 1997 determining the refund of Rs. 89.59 lakh which included an
amount of Rs.18.42 lakh intercst payablc to the assessee. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the assessec had dcfaulted in filing the Tax Deducted at
Source certificates in time and thercforc no interest was allowable to the
assessee for the period of dclay in filing the Tax Deducted at Source
certificates. The interest allowable to the assessee worked out to Rs. 1.12
lakh against the amount of Rs. 18.42 lakh actually allowed.



CHAPTER-9
FAILURE OF MAKE DISALLOWANCE US 43-B

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed at a loss of Rs. 540.42 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that a sum
of Rs. 11.58 lakh representing provident fund contribution debited to the
profit and loss account of the relevant prcvious year was allowed by the
assessing officer though the amount was not actually paid before the
stipulated due date. The same should have been added back.

(ii) The assessment of a closcly held company for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed determining taxable income at Rs. 10.50 lakh after
allowing a deduction of Rs. 16.77 lakh relating to assessment year 1993-94
towards payment to provident fund but paid in previous year 1994-95
relevant to asscssment year 1995-96 as claimed by the assessee. Audit
scrutiny revealed that deduction of Rs. 16.77 lakh which included Rs. 7.07
lakh being the balance provident fund contribution relating to assessment
year 1993-94 not paid before the stipulated due date as per the Provident
Fund Act, 1924, was required to bc disallowed.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed at a total loss of Rs. 123450.97 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessec was allowed deduction for an amount of Rs. 275.99 lakh
on account of “Guarantee fce” payable to Government of India. The
guarantee fee was not paid by the asscssce within the duc date as required
by scction 43B. Hence it was held by audit that the same was required to
be disallowed.

(iv) The assessment of a private limitcd company for the assessment year
1995-96 was complcted at a loss of Rs. 8.27 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that assessee failed to pay the Employcr’s contribution towards Provident
Fund amounting to Rs. 13.12 lakh beforc due date and paid the penalty of
Rs. 1.01 lakh for late payment of the same. The asscssee also failed to pay
contributions towards gratuity fund for Rs. 1.47 lakh but the same were
allowed as deduction in contravention of the provisions of the Act.

(v) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed determining the loss of Rs. 8.26 lakh as rcturned by the
assessee. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that interest of Rs. 10.39 lakh payable to
financial institution though not actually paid was erroncously allowed as
deduction.

(vi) In case of an individual for the assessment ycar 1997-98, the audit
Scrutiny rcvealed that an amount of Rs. 14.99 lakh was debited to the

88



89

Profit and Loss Account in respect of ‘house-tax’. The same was not paid
during the assessment year 1997-98. In the absence of any proof of
payment of tax, the assessing officer should have disallowed this amount.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Omission To Apply Provisions Of Sec. 43B

(i) The assessee debited a sum of Rs. 1,54,458 to the Profit & Loss
account on account of provident fund for the Assessment Year 1998-99. As
per the details furnished by the assessee along with the return of income,
the assessee had remitted a sum of Rs. 1,31,426 to the provident fund
account belatedly as below:—

Amount (Rs.) Date of Payment
January, 1998 44,739 27-4-1998
February, 1998 39,032 27-4-1998
March, 1998 47,655 28-7-1998

As per sec. 36(1)(va), it is obligatory for the assessee to remit provident
fund dues within 15 days from the due date. Failure to do so calls for
disallowance of the deduction forever. Since the assessee remitted the
amounts to the provident fund authorities belatedly, the deduction of
Rs. 1,31,426 claimed by the assessee has to be disallowed permanently.
Further, provident fund not at all remitted amounting to Rs. 23,032 also is
liable to be disallowed. Omission to disallow PF not remitted as required
under the law resulted in under assessment of Rs. 1,54,458 involving tax
effect of Rs. 53,000.

(ii) In the case of limited company for the A.Y. 1997-98 the assessee
made a bonus provision of Rs. 25 lac. But in the adjusted statement of
total income, the assessee had claimed a sum of Rs. 249 lac on the basis of
the certificate filed by the Auditor, under the provisions of Section 43B the
bonus provision alone can be allowed within the extended date and the
balance can be allowed in the year of payment. Audit scrutiny detected the
allowance of Rs. 224 lac allowed by the assessing officer was not proper.
Resultant tax effect comes to Rs. 155 lac.

(iii) In the case of a company for the A.Y. 1998-99 the Assessing Officer
aliowed the sales tax liability while framing the asstt. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the liability same was not paid within due date and hence it
was not allowable. Asstt was rectified and add. tax of Rs. 40017 was levied
and recovered.



CHAPTER-10

INCORRECT COMPUTATION OF CAPITAL GAINS AND
INCORRECT ALLOWING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

(i) The assessments of a closely held company for assessment years 1993-
94 and 1994-95 were completed and revised later on an income of
Rs. 3979.80 lakh and Rs. 3093.47 lakh respectively. The long term capital
loss of Rs. 29.29 lakh claimed by the assessee was allowed to be carried
forward and set off against long term capital gains for the assessment year
1994-95. The long term capital loss of Rs. 29.29 lakh had arisen from the
sale of 14,50,000 units during the previous year 1992-93 which were
acquired during April 1988, May 1990 and August 1990 respectively. Audit
scrutiny revealed that only the 1,00,000 units acquired in April 1988 were
held for more than 36 months and were long term capital assets while the
remaining units (13,50,000) acquired in May 1990 and August 1990 were
held for less than 36 months and should have been treated as short term
capital assets only. The net short term capital gains arising out of sale of
the entire 14,50,000 units after adjusting the long term capital loss arising
from the sale of 1,00,000 units was Rs. 13.87 lakh. The treatment of all the
units as long term capital assets as claimed by the assessee resulted in
escapement of net short term capital gains of Rs. 13.87 lakh from
assessment in assessment year 1993-94 and incorrect carry forward and set
off of long term capital loss of Rs. 29.29 lakh in the assessment year
1994-95. :

(ii) The assessment of a company for assessment year 1994-95 was
completed at a taxable income of Rs. 9.72 lakh allowing carry forward of
long term capital loss of Rs. 60.85 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that while
computing the income under capital gains, though 2,47,500 shares were
held for less than 12 months, the loss on sale of the above shares was
treated as long term capital loss as against short term capital loss. Further
another 20,500 shares were held by the assessee as stock in trade till
October 1987 and were converted into investment in November 1987.
However, for computation of capital gains the first year of holding was
taken as 1979 and the benefit of cost indexation was arrived by adjusting
fair market value as on 1981. As the asset was converted from stock-in-
trade to investment only in November 1987, the first year of holding of the
capital asset should have been treated as financial year 1987-88 and capital
gains computed accordingly.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1992-93
completed on a loss of Rs. 43.78 lakh was revised and increased to

90



91

Rs. 57.94 lakh latcr on. Audit scrutiny revcaled that the asscssec company
transferred lands measuring 5.84 acres to another company on lcase for
sixty ycars and a premium of Rs. 50 lakh received was credited to capital
rescrve but the same was not brought to tax as capital gains.

(iv) The asscssment of a company for the assecssment year 1995-96 was
complcted. Audit scrutiny revcaled that the asscssce claimed and was
allowed Rs. 5.00 lakh being goodwill charges paid to a proprictary concern
from whom the asscssce had taken over all the assets and liabilitics. As the
goodwill charges arc of capital nature, allowance of the same was not in
order.

(v) The assessments of a company for the assessment ycar 1992-93 and
1993-94 were completed and revised later on at an income of Rs. 32.09
lakh and Rs. 1.55 lakh respectively allowing deduction of Rs. 11.92 lakh
and Rs. 27.80 lakh towards cost of replaccment of discarded, old
machineries uscd in business with the ncw machincrics treating the same as
revenuc cxpenditure. Audit scrutiny rcvcaled that the replacement of old
and discarded machincrics with new machincrics would constitute a capital
cxpenditure and hence cxpenditure incurred on the same for the
asscssment years 1992-93 and 1993-94 was required to be disallowed.

(vi) The asscssment of a company for the asscssment year 1993-94 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1996. Audit scrutiny revealed that an
amount of Rs. 20.20 lakh was allowed toward “loss on salc of shares”. As
thc “loss on salc of sharcs” constituted capital loss (shares being the
investments of the assessce company). the amount of Rs. 20.20 lakh was
required to be added back, which was not done.

(vii) The assessments of a company for the asscssment ycars 1991-92 to
1993-94 were completed. In computing the total income for these ycars,
thc. asscssce company was allowed modernisation cxpenditure of
Rs. 101.57 lakh, Rs. 64.72 lakh and Rs. 75.77 lakh which inter alia
included purchase of new machincries for Rs. 73.19 lakh, Rs. 57.69 lakh
and Rs. 46.03 lakh respectively. As the asscssce had brought new assets
into cxistencc and dcrived advantage of an cnduring nature the
expenditure should have been treated as capital and disallowed “after
allowance of normal depreciation.

(viii) Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that since the assessce’s gross
turnover from business during the rclevant previous year was Rs. 16.54
lakh only her accounts did not require to be audited and the due date of
filing the return thus fell on 31 August 1994. This duc date had been
shown by the asscssce as 31 August for the asscssment year prior to 1994-
95 and after 1994-95. Accordingly as the sum of Rs. 136.35 lakh was
deposited in the capital gain account on 28-10-94 which was beyond the



92

due date of submission of rcturn, cxemption of Rs. 118.82 lakh was
erroncously allowed. The mistake resulted in short computation of capital
gains by Rs. 118.82 lakh.

(ix) The assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in January 1998 accepting long term capital gains
of Rs. 69.04 lakh, on account of sale of capital asset, viz. Shares, offcred
by the assessee after deducting Rs. 20.33 lakh being the cost of
construction of new house. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had
constructed the house beforc the date of transfer of capital assct and hence
the deduction allowed was not in order. The mistake resulted in
undcrassessment of capital gain by Rs. 20.33 lakh

(x) The assessment of a registered firm for the assessment year 1994-95
was completed at income of Rs. 18.94 lakh being long term capital gain.
Audit scrutiny rcvealed that during the previous ycar relevant to
assessment year 1994-95 assessee had sold land and factory building for a
consideration of Rs. 103 lakh on which depreciation had been claimed by
the assessce for earlicr years. Since the capital gain related to a
depreciable asset, the capital gain should have been assessed as short term
capital gain. It was noticed that the assessing officer accepting the
contention of thc assessec had bifurcated the value of the land and
building treating salc considcration rcccived on building as short term
capital gain and that on land as long term capital gain. Since the sale was a
composite sale and the bifurcation was done by the assessee to avoid
computation as short term capital gains, the asscssing officer should have
assessed it as short term capital gain. Omission to do so resulted in
undcrassessment of capital gain of Rs. 68.74 lakh.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Assessment under wrong head of income

The asscssec had constructed flats named “Happy Home” and sold thrce
flats therein during the year. The assesscc trcated the flats as capital assets
and admitted capital gains on the sale procceds as reduced by the cost
thercof. The asscssce also sought the benefit of indexation on the cost.
The assesscc admitted long term capital gain of Rs. 1,58,910, which was
arrived at after indexation of the cost of the flats sold. In the asscssment
madc under Scc. 143(3) for the Asscssment ycar 1997-98, the asscssee’s
claim was accepted. The asscssee built the flats as a part of a business
venture and the profit from the salc of flats should be trcated as a part of
the business carried on by the assessce. Thus, the claim made by the
asscssee that she had derived income from capital gains was not tcnablc.
Omission to assess thc profit under the head ‘Income from Business or
profession’ resulted in under assessment of Rs. 3,89,932 involving tax
cffect of Rs. 1,24,200 for the year. The issue has implications for the other
years as well.



CHAPTER-11
MISTAKE IN ALLOWING DEDUCTION UNDER CHAPTER VI-A

(i) The assessments of a registered firm for the assessment years 1991-92
and 1992-93 were completed at a total income of Rs. 2.46 lakh and Rs.
1.63 lakh allowing deductions under Chapter VIA aggregating Rs. 1.64
lakh and Rs. 26.06 lakh respectively. Audit scrutiny revealed that refunds
of central excise duty to the tunc of Rs. 18.88 lakh and Rs. 100.70 lakh
reccived by the asscssee during the rclevant previous years were also taken
into considcration in computing the quantum of aforcsaid dcductions. As
the Central excise duty refunds are not income of the nature as specified in
Chapter VI-A of the Act, the deductions allowed on central cxcise duty
refunds were irrcgular and resulted in underassessment of income
aggregating to Rs. 27.70 lakh.

(ii) In the case of the assessce having a status of a Domestic Company,
wherein the assessment for the A.Y. 1996-97 was finalised determining the
total income at Rs. 2993279-. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessce
had been allowed deduction wA 80HH on gross total income which
included Rs. 4084472~ as other income derived from activitics which were
not incidental to an industrial undertaking. After rcducing the other
income from gross total income the resultant figure was negative.
Therefore, no deduction us 80-HH was allowable to the assessee.

(iii) In the rcturn filed for thc Asscssment Year 1997-98 the assessee
claimed deduction under Sec. 80G on donation of Rs. 1,34,075 madc to
Manikchand Dhariwal Institute of Managenrent and Rural Technology. In
support of the claim, the assessec filed a certificate issued by the above
Institute. The certificate stated that thc assesscc madc the amount of
donation directly to Maxim Information Tcchnologics Pvt. Ltd. Since the
assessee made the payment to a company dircctly and not to the Institute,
which was cligible for deduction vs 80G, the claim madc by the assessee
was not acceptable. In the asscssment, the AO overlooked description of
the payment and allowed the claim made for the deduction under sec.
80G.

(iv) The assessce made a payment of Rs. 3,00,000 to the Naval Officers
Contributory Education Fund. In rcturn filed for Asscssment Year 1993-94
assessce claimed contribution as 100% dcductible us 80 G, relying upon
Notification No. 2611 dated 12.12.1978. As per the Notification, the fund
was granted exemption us 10(23C)(iv). Thc Notification, however, docs
not state that the contributions to thc Fund are cligible for 100%
deduction us 80 G. The contributions to the Fund are, in fact, eligible for

93



94

deduction ws 80 G only to the extent of 50%. Consequently, a sum of Rs.
1,50,000 was allowed in excess.

(v) The assessce’s carnings in forcign currency from hotel business
amounted to Rs. 3,13,10,986. Besidcs, assessee reccived Rs. 95,65,075 in
foreign currency on account of encashment of forcign currency as RMC
license holder. While claiming the deduction under secc. 80HHD, assessee
included foreign cxchange receipts of Rs. 95,65,075. The benefit of
deduction ws 80HHD, was available on profits derived from services
provided to the forcign tourists in thc busincss of a hotcl. deduction whs
80HHD was not available in respect of forcign exchange earning through
encashment as RMC licensc holder. Omission to computc deduction ws
80HHD only with reference to forcign cxchange earning derived from the
services provided to the foreign tourists rcsulted in excess allowance of
deduction undcr scc. 80HHD by Rs. 6,45,262.

(vi) It was secn from the computation of total income that the deduction
ws 80M had bcen claimed and allowed at Rs. 5,29,257~. The gross
dividend reccived was Rs. 5,29,2574 and the provision made for proposed
dividend was Rs. 6,75,000-. The annual dividend was not on record. In
the computation of total incomc it was stated that thc dividend of Rs.
6,75,000- was provided for distribution to the share holder of the
company. As per sec. 80M, if no dividend was distributed before the due
date of filing thc rcturn of income, the cntire amount of dividend income
received would be taxable without any deduction. As no proof of dividend
having been distributed before the due date of filing the return of income
was on record, prime facie the allowance of deduction us 80M of Rs.
5,29,257%- did not appcar to be in order. The mistake resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs. 5,29,257~,

(vii) It was scen in audit that whilc computing the income the assessee
was allowed 100% deduction on the gross dividends of Rs. 1,25,90,068¢
us 80M. As the deduction was admissiblc on the net dividend income the
deduction allowed was not in order. The expenscs as cstimated by the
assessing officcr were 20% of the income from dividends. After deducting
the cxpenses of Rs. 25,18,012~ being 20% of the gross dividend of Rs.
1,25,90,068~, thc dcduction allowed by the Deptt. ws 80M was found to
be exccss by Rs. 25.18 lakhs.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS

(viii) In the case of a company has shown dividend income of Rs. 18.7
lac received from UTI and claimed dcduction ws 80M. Audit scrutiny
revealed that from the A.Y. 1996-97 onward the samc is not admissible.
Wrong deduction resulted in revenuc loss of Rs. 5.16 lac.

(ix) The asscssment of a company asscssee for A.Y. 1995-96 was
completed us 143(3) in March, 1998. Thc assessece was operating a Hotel
Business and claimed - deduction w6 80HHD of the I.T. Act at Rs.
6,30,807~. The assessing officer allowcd the same at Rs. 4,94,633- on the



95

basis of certificates in form 10-CCAE actually produced by the assessee
before the assessing officer.

Total receipt considered by the assessee and the assessing officer for
deduction uws 80HHD was at Rs. 26.21,335- which consisted of

Room service & food service Rs. 1452426
Other income Rs. 1168909
Rs. 2621335

It was seen from the records that other income included interest income
of Rs. 10,55,125~ & dividend of Rs. 2048~-. Scction 80HHD stipulated that
profit of the business for the purpose of deduction uws 80HHD would be
.u¢ profits computed vk 28 of the I.T. Act. i.c. under the heads of ‘Profits
& Gains of Business & Profession’. The assessing officer wrongly
considered interest income and dividend for the purpose of arriving at net
profit of business. The interest and dividend were chargeable to tax as
income from other sources under the provision of sec. 56 of the I.T. Act.
The correct deduction ws 8OHHD worked out to Rs. 1,21,608-. There was
under assessment of Rs. 373035-.

(x) The assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1996-97 was
completed. It was seen from the assessment order that the assessee
company had claimed deduction ws 80-O at Rs. 4126418~ as per working
of the assessee company attached with the return. From the statement it
was seen that net fee received was Rs. 60,17,569- and not Rs. 8252839~
taken by the deptt. The deduction admissible uws 80-O would therefore
worked out to Rs. 3008785~ being 50% of real receipt of Rs. 60,17,569~.

(xi) In the case of a corporate assessee scrutiny under section 143 (3) for
the assessment year 1995-96 was completed allowing a claim of Rs.
6,53,129 as a deduction under section 80HHA. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the assessee did not satisfy the conditions for a small scale industrial
undertaking as laid out in Explanation (b) of section 80 HHA which
clearly stated that for an industry to be considered as small scale for the
purpose of section 80 HHA, aggregate value of the plant and machinery
shall not exceed Rs. 35 lakhs as on the previous year ending. In the case of
the assessee, the cost of the plant and machinery as at the end of the
previous year i.e. 31-3-1995 amounted to Rs. 67,99,935, far exceeding the
limits thereon. Further the area where the assessee company was situated
also did not fall within the meaning of “rural area” as explained in that
section:

(xii) In the case of an individual scrutiny assessment for the assessment
year 1996-97 was completed on 19.9.97. Audit scrutiny revealed that in the
absence of separate P&L account for the income received in foreign
exchange, to claim deduction us 80-O, corresponding expenses should
have been deducted from gross foreign receipts and net income should



96

have bcen arried at on which the assessce would be eligible for deuduction
at 50% . Deduction u% 80-O had to be allowed only on net income and not
on gross receipts. the AO allowed assessee’s claim u$ 80-O of Rs.
9,34,770~ on gross receipts as against allowable deduction of
Rs. 5,18,782~.

(xiii)) The assessment of the company for the assessment year 1997-98
was completed after scrutiny in March 2000 after allowing deduction of Rs.
117.59 lakh towards commission reccived from forcign enterprises. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessee was provided commercial information to
the foreign principals regarding their import of goods of India. These
foreign principals receive commission 40% from conterned airlines and
subsequently share it with the assessce firm in qual proportion. The
assessee was'as such getting commission as cargo agent and not providing
any services eligible for deduction towards commission received from
foreign enterprises. The incorrect allowance of deduction resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs. 117.59 lakh involving tax effect of Rs. 78.55
lakh (including interest).

INCORRECT DEDUCTION US 80G

In the return filed for the Assessment year 1997-98 the assessee claimed
deduction under sec. 80G on donation of Rs. 1,34,075 made one Institute.
In support of the claim, the assessce filed a certificate issued by the above
institute. The certificate states that thc assessee made this amount of
denation directly to Maxim Information Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Since the
assessce made the payment to a company directly and not to the institute,
which is cligible for deduction ws 80G, the claim made by the assessee is
not acceptable. In the assessment made under scc. 143(3), the Assessing
officer overlooked the description of the payment and allowed the claim
made for the deduction under sec. 80G. Erronecous allowance of the
deduction resulted in under assessment of Rs. 67,038 involving tax effect of
Rs. 20,111.

DEDUCTION US 80G EXCESS ALLOWED

The assessee made a payment of Rs. 3,00,000 to the Naval Officers
Contributory Education Fund. In the return filed for the Assessment Year
1993-94 the assessec claimed the contribution as 100% deductible under
sec. 80G, relying upon the Notification No. 2611 dated 12-12-1978. As per
the Notification, the Fund was grantcd cxemption under scc. 10(23V)(iv).
The Notification, however, does not statc that thc contributions to the
Fund are eligible for 100% deduction under sec. 80G. The contributions to
the fund are, in fact, eligible for deduction under sec. 80G only to the
extent of 50%. Consequently,-a sum of Rs. 1,50,000 was allowed in excess
as deduction under sec. 80G, involving a tax effect of Rs. 77,625.



97

EXCESS DEDUCTION US 80HHD

The assessee’s carnings in forcign currency from hotel business
amounted to Rs. 3,13,10,986. Besidcs, the assessce reccived Rs. 95,65,075
in forecign currcncy on account of cncashment of foreign currency as RMC
liccnese holder. While claiming the deduction under sec. 80 HHD, the
assessee included foreign cxchange reccipts of Rs. 95,65,075. The benefit
of deduction u$ 80 HHD is availablc on the profits derived from the
services provided to the forcign tourists in the business of a hotel.
Accordingly deduction uws 80 HHD would not be available in respcct of
foreign cxchange earnings through cncashment as RMC license holder.
Omission’'to compute deduction wé 80 HHD only with reference to foreign
exchange earnings derived from thc scrvices provided to the forcign
tourists resulted excess allowance of dcduction under sec. 80 HHD by
Rs. 6,42,262 involving tax cffect of Rs. 2,96,820~.



CHAPTER-12

MISTAKE OF SHORT LEVYNON-LEVY/EXCESS LEVY OF
INTEREST

(i) The assessment of a Co-operative Society for the assessment year
1993-94 was complcted. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that interest for short
payment of advance tax was crroncously levied at Rs. 884.14 lakh instead
of the correct amount of Rs. 909.71 lakh.

(ii) The assessment of an HUF for thc assessment ycar 1995-96 was
completed at a total income of Rs. 1701.84 lakh. Audit scrutiny rcvealed
that the asscssce company paid a sum of Rs. 4.85 lakh by way of advance
tax. Sincc the advance tax paid fcll short of nincty percent of the
assessed tax, the asscssce company was liable to pay intercst of Rs.
472.93 lakh as against Rs. 356.45 lakh actually levicd by thc assessing
officer.

(iii) The assessments of a firm for the asscssment ycars 1989-90 and
1990-91, originally completed in Dccember 1989 and January, 1991
respectively, were revised in March, 1998. Audit scrutiny revealed that
although total income had been substantially increascd and tax was also
incrcased accordingly, the interest for short payment of advance tax lcvied
earlier was not enhanced as requircd under the provision of the Act.

(iv) The assessment of an asscssce ‘firm’ for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed at a taxablc income of Rs. 69.63 lakh. Audit
scrutiny revealed that while computing thce tax demand, self assessment
tax was adjusted directly against the tax demand iastead of first adjusting
the intcrest payable and then adjusting the balance of self assessment tax
paid toward tax payable. The mistakc resulted in short levy of interest for
short payment of advance tax of Rs. 7.31 lakh.

(v) The assessments of an association of persons for the assessment
years 1992-93, 1993-94 and 1994-95 originally processed in a summary
manner werc subsequently completed after scrutiny. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the total demands of Rs. 46.32 lakh, Rs. 124.47 lakh and
Rs. 19.76 lakh for the asscssment ycars 1992-93 to 1994-95 respectively
were paid on various dates after the duc dates specificd in the demand
notices. As the demands were not paid within the permissible period
from the date of service of demand notices, the asscssee was liable to pay
interest on the entirc defaulted amounts for the period of decfauit.
Howcver assessing officer levied intcrest for default in payment of
original demands ony in respect of asscssment year 1992-93 and 1993-94,

0fR



99

omitting to levy interest for the dcfaulted additional demands for those
years and for entirc defaulted demands for assessment year 1994-95.

(vi) The assessment of a partnership firm for the assessment years
1993-94 and 1994-95 were completed under section 147144 in March 1998
determining total income at Rs. 9.79 lakh and Rs. 7.09 lakh respectively.
Audit scrutiny revealed that no surcharge was levied and interest for delay
in filing of return and non payment of advance tax aggregating to Rs. 3.66
lakh was short levied for both the assessment years.

(vii) The assessments of an individual for the assessment years 1987-88
and 1988-89 were completed after scrutiny in March 1998 levying interest
for non payment of advance tax by Rs. (.84 lakh and Rs. 10.00 lakh
respectively. Audit scrutiny revealed that the regular assessments of the
assessee individual for the assessment years 1987-88 and 1988-89 completed
in December 1991 were set aside by thc Commissioner of Income-Tax
(Appeals) in May 1992. The assessments for both the assessment years
completed afresh in March 1995 were also set aside in September 1995.
The Assessing Offier while complcting assessments in March 1998
erroneously levied interest upto the datc of latest assessments i.e. March
1998 instead of December 1991 i.e. upto thc date of regular assessment.

(viit) The assessment of an individual assessee for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed on best judgement basis. Audit scrutiny revealed
that even though the income considered for computation of tax was
“Income from other sources” only, the duc date for filing the return was
taken as 30 August 1995. As there was no income from “Business or
Profession” and the accounts was not to bc got audited, the due date for
filing the return should have been taken as 30 June 1995. The assessee was
therefore, liable to pay interest of Rs. 26.85 lakh for the period from
1st July 1995 to 30 August 1995. The mistake resulted in short levy of
interest of Rs. 26.85 lakh.

(ix) The assessments of an individual for the assessment years 1990-91,
1992-93 and 1993-94 were completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
assessee had not filed returns of income for these years though notices
were issued to him. The assessee was, therefore, liable to pay interest of
Rs. 9.61 lakh, Rs. 71.24 and Rs. 27.94 lakh respectively for default in
furnishing the return of income in time as against the interest of Rs. 7.76
lakh, Rs. 56.09 lakh and Rs. 9.25 lakh levied by the department.

(x) The assessments of an individual for the assessment years from
1990-91 to 1993-94 were completed in March 1996 on best judgement
assessment basis. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessing officer hac
levied the interest for non filing the returns from the date immediately



100

following the period allowed by notice under section 148 to the date of
regular assessment instead of charging the interest from the date
immediately following the due date of furnishing of return to the date of
regular assessment. The mistake resulted in short levey of interest
aggregating Rs. 45.93 lakh.

(xi) The assessment of a company for A.Y. 1992-93 was completed w5
143(3)147. The Audit scrutiny revealed that the interest ws 234B on the
difference of income originally assessed us 143(3) and the income
quantified in the order passed under section 143(3) read with section 147
was not charged by the A.O. This resulted in under charge of interest ws
234B to the tune of Rs. 14,90,540-.

(xii) The assessment of a company for assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in November 1997. Audit scrutiny revealed that
the income tax assessments for the assessment year 1993-94 and 1994-95
were completed in March 1996 and March 1997 respectively and the
Wealth tax assessments for the assessment year 1989-90 and 1992-93 were
completed in March 1990 and March 1995 respectively. The total demand
was raised for above assessments at Rs. 105.29 lakh and notices were
served upon the assessee between March 1990 and March 1997. The
entire demand of Rs. 105.29 lakh was adjusted against the refunds for the
assessment year 1995-96 and 1996-97 in October 1997 and December 1997
respectively. As the demand was paid after the permissible period of
30 days from the date of service of demand notice, the company was
liable to pay interest of Rs. 13.02 lakh which was not levied by the
department.

(xiii) The assessment of a company for thc assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1998 at a total income of Rs. 109.47
lakh determining tax at Rs. 55.80 lakh including the additional tax of Rs.
5.62 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had paid a sum of
Rs. 0.18 lakh only by way of tax deducted at source. Since the assessee
did not pay any advance tax the assessee was liable to pay interest of Rs.
36.26 lakh at the rate of two percent for 36 months from
1 April 1995 to 31 March 1998 as against Rs. 11.04 lakh actually levied
by the department.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Failure to levy interest US 158BFA(1)(a)

In response to notice ws 158BC dated 30-3-1998, which was served on
the assessee on 21-4-1998, the assessee filed the return of income for the
block on 13-7-1999. In the assessment made the undisclosed income of
the assessee stood determined at Rs. 34,79.967. The assessee was obliged
to the file the return of income for the block in Form No. 2B within ¥
days from the date of receipt of notice. The ~eturn, therefore, was du
by 21-5-1998. Since the assessee filed the r.turn only on 13-7-199
interest w§ 158BFA (1)(a) is leviable from 21-5-1998 to 13-7-1999@ 2%
of the tax on undisclosed income. Interest chargeable worked out to



101

Rs. 6,26,400. Omission to levy interest for filing the return belatedly
resulted in short levy of tax by 6,26,400.

SHORT LEVY OF INTEREST US 234C

In the retyrn filed for the Assessment Year 1997-98, the assessee
caiculated interest payable under sec. 234C at Rs. 4,80,030. In the
assessment order under sec. 143(3) interest under sec. 234C has been
computed at Rs. 3,90,030 whereas the correct interest chargeable works
out Rs. 4,80,031, as has been correctly computed by the assessee in the
return filed. The mistake of short computation of interest under sec. 234C
arose on assuming that the assessee paid Rs. 135 lacs up to the instalment
due on 15-9-1996 as against the correct amount of Rs. 115 lacs paid by that
date. Interest under sec. 234C short computed works out to Rs. 90,000.



CHAPTER-13
INCORRECT VALUATION OF CLOSING STOCK

(i) The assessment of a firm for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in October 1996. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
aggregate value of stock as on 31.3.94 as per books of accounts was
Rs. 26.90 lakh whereas the assessee had depicted a liability of Rs. 45.84
lakh as secured loan from a nationalised bank against hypothecation of
stock in the balance sheet. In the absence of amount of declared stock to
bank the difference in liability and closing stock, i.e. Rs. 18.94 lakh was
required to be added back to the income of the assessee firm.

(ii) The assessment of a registered firm, exporter of polished diamonds,
for the assessment year 1990-91 was completed after scrutiny in March
1993. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had closed business on 31st
December 1989 and declared closing stock of finished polished diamonds
of 1017.06 carats the value of which was given as Rs. 62.94 lakh. It was
further revealed that assessee had sold diamonds in December 1989 at the
rate of Rs. 6800 per carat. As the firm had closed down the business,
valuation of the closing stock was required to be done at market price to
ascertain the true profit. Based on the sale price at Rs. 6800~ per carat as
disclosed in the accounts, the value of closing stock would work out to
Rs. 69.16 lakh as against Rs. 62.94 lakh valued by the assessee.

(iii) The assessment of a firm for the assessment year 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny in March 1997. Audit scrutiny revealed that firm
was dissolved on 30 June, 1993 and the shares held by the firm were
distributed among the two partners. It was further noticed that profit
arising out of the distribution of shares held by the firm at the time of
dissolution of the firm was assessed to tax under the head Capital gains
which was worked out to Rs. 7.97 lakh. However as the assessee was a
dealer in shares and the shares held by the assessee at the time of
dissolution represented its stock-in-trade the closing stock should have
been valued at market rate. By adopting the value of closing stock at
market rate (Rs. 54.16 lakh), the profits on it would work out to Rs. 29.25
lakh after allowing interest on loan and other charges amounting to
Rs. 1.19 lakh.

(iv) The Assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1997-98 was
completed after scrutiny. The Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had
disclosed opening stock of the Accessories & Spare Parts at Rs. 46.12
lakhs; purchases during the year at Rs 215.15 lakhs and sales at Rs. 156.43
lakhs. The assessee had shown closing stock under this category at

102
103

Rs. 59.69 lakhs. Even assuming that the assessee had sold accessory and
sparc parts on cost to cost basis the closing stock should have been
disclosed at Rs. 104.83 lakhs. Thus there was under valuation of closing
stock to the tune of Rs. 45.14 lakhs with consequent tax effect of
Rs. 18,05,706.



CHAPTER-14

INCORRECT ALLOWANCE OF DEDUCTION/
EXEMPTION/LIABILITY/PROVISION

(i) In the case of an assessee co-operative society engaged in marketing
of agriculture produce, the assessment for asessment year 1993-94 was
compleied. Audit scrutiny revealed that the amount of Rs. 24.68 lakh
being interest income from traders and depositors not wholly attributable
to the co-operative venture was erroneously considered as exempt.

(ii) The assessments of a co-operative society for the assessment years
1990-91 and 1991-92 were completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
entire receipts on account of auctions for cardamon sales credited to the
profit and loss account was allowed as deduction instead of restricting it to
the income included in the gross total income after taking into account the
expenses incurred in connection with such auctions. It was also noticed
that in order to work out deduction in respect of transaction with
members, the percentage was worked out on the basis of sales turnover
oaly ignoring other element like trade income and sales tax collected. The
aforesaid mistakes resulted in underassessment of income of Rs.10.80 lakh
in aggregate.

(iii) The assessment of an individual, a Development Officer of Life
Insurance Corporation, for the assessment year 1992-93 was completed,
and rectified to give appeal effect in February 1994 determining the total
income at Rs. 8.41 lakh. Audit scrutiny of the assessment record, however,
revealed that additional conveyance allowance amounting to Rs. 7.12 lakh
was allowed as deduction, although in the certificate of tax deduction at
source, the employer had not certified to the effect that the additional
allowance had been utilized in full for the purpose it had been paid for. As
such without valid certified from the employer, the deduction was allowed
in contravention of the provision of the Act.

(iv) The assessment of a registered firm for the assessment year 1992-93
was completed allowing a deduction of Rs.26.95 lakh, being fifty percent
of aggregate of sums of donations amounting to Rs. 53.90 lakh. Audit
scrutiny revealed that as the gross total income of the assessee was Rs.
311.30 lakh, the aggregate of sums of donations was required to be
restricted to Rs. 31.13 lakh. Thus, the assessee was entitled to deduction of
Rs. 15.57 lakh being 50 percent of Rs. 31.13 lakh.

(v) The assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1993-94 was com-
pleted. While assessing the income from business a sum of Rs.14.86 lakh

104



10¢

being the revalued cost of the shuttering plates constructed as
unserviceable and written off and dcbited to the profit and loss account
was works expenditure under concrete structure had been allowed. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessce was claiming depreciation on shuttering
plates at normal rates upto assessment ycar 1992-93. Since the asset was
charged to capital account its removal therefrom will only reduce the value
of the fixed asset and will not constitute revenue expenditure. It was,
therefore, not a proper charge on profit and loss account and was liable.

(vi) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1993-94 was completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessing officer
allowed deduction of Rs. 22.60 lakh and Rs. 27,455 being provisions for
doubtful debts and doubtful advances respectively while completing the
assessment. As the amounts debited in the accounts represented mere
provisions and were not accrued or ascertained liabilitics they should have
been disallowed.

(vii) The assessments of a widely held company for the assessment years
1991-92 and 1992-93 were completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
assessing officer allowed expenditure of Rs. 22.17 lakh and Rs. 21.15 lakh
respectively on account of provisions for insurancc premium on Marine
Insurance Policy which were merely made on estimated basis. As the rate
of premium was not finalised as well as prcmium were not paid within the
relevant financial years, the samc bcing mere provisions and not
ascertained liabilities were not allowable and should have been disallowed.

(viii) In the case of an assessee who was assessed in the status of firm,
the assessment was completed on total income of Rs. 47,67,064. While
computing the total income the asscssce claimed deduction of expenditure
on scientific research uw& 35(1)(i1) amounting to Rs. 3,21,000- which
included payment of Rs. 3 lakhs to Gujarat Cancer Society, Ahmedabad.
The audit found that the payment of Rs. 3 lakhs to said society was made
by assessee through a cheque but copy of bank account which was on
rccord revelaed that assessec had no balance to honour the cheque issued.
Further, the bank reconciliation statcment was available on record which
indicated that the cheque was shown as outstanding at the end of the year
as not presented by Gujarat Cancer Society. The audit observed that the
assessce had no funds to donate Rs. 3 lakhs but in collusion with Gujarat
Cancer Society issued cheque for Rs. 3 lakhs towards donation and the
said society acting under conclusion with the assessee never deposited the
cheque for encashment. The entire excrcisc of assessee and Gujarat Cancer
Society was a design to defraud revenue. Failure on part



106

of Assessing Officer to disallow deduction of Rs. 3 lakhs w6 35(1)(ii) being
non genuine payment resulted in under assessment of income by
Rs. 3 lekhs and short levy of tax alone was worked out at Rs.1,20,000~.

(ix) In the return for the Assessment Year 1997-98, the assessee ciaimed
a contribution of Rs. 20 lacs made to Sanjeevani Medical Foundation as
deduction under Sec. 35AC. The return did not contain any evidence in
support of the contribution. Deduction under Sec. 35AC was admissible
only if the assessee furnished the certificate in Form No.58A from the
recipient institution along with the return of income. Since the assessee
failed to comply with the statutory requirement, the claim of deduction
was inadmissible. While completing the assessment under Sec. 143(3), the
Assessing Officer overlocked the statutory requirement and allowed the
claim made by the assessee. Omission to disallow the claim resuited in
erroneous allowance of deduction under sec. 35AC amounting to Rs.20
lacs involving tax effect of Rs. 8,60,000~.

(x) For the Assessment Year 1998-99, the assessee debited to the profit
& loss account a sum of Rs. 1,50,000 described as “secret commission.”
This debit was in addition to the sales commission of Rs.15,79,200.
Payment of secret commission by its very nature could not be supported by
evidence nor could it be justified as paid for the purposes of business. The
Bombay HIgh Court in Cit Vs. Woodless Nerolac Paints Ltd. (Tax pert
534 of 1990) had heid that secret commission was not admissible as
deduction. Consequently, the claim for deduction was liable to be
disallowed. '

(xi) In case of a company for A.Y. 1998-99 the audit scrutiny revealed
that A.O. had failed to add the provision for penalty of Rs. 74,56,000
which as per Explanation 2 to Sec. 37(1) was not an allowable expenditure.
The omission resulted in under assessment of income of Rs. 74,50,000.

{xii)) The assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1996-97 was
completed after scrutiny. The assessee was in the business of export of
software and provision of technical and professional services abroad. Upto
the assessment year 1995-96 the assessee had claimed deduction us
S80HHC. But, the Assessing Officer had allowed deduction wé 80HHE
since a specific provision would override the general provision. For A.Y.
1996-97 the Assessing Officer made a deduction and allowed the entire
income w§ 10B. The Audit scrutiny revealed that the Assessing Officer
failed to note that the assessee had not filed a declaration w6 10(BS) and
10(B7). Such a declaration was required to be filed within the time limit
given w8 139(1). The second revised return claiming gntire inocme exempt
vt 10B was filed on 13.1.1998, ie. much beyond the time allowed ut
139(1). In the absence of the declaration it was to be noted that the
assessee had no intention to claim exemprion us 10B. Besides, it was also
seen that the srofit of the undertaking included domestic income of Rs.7.1
crores and by purchase and sale of hardware to the extent of Rs. 19.27



107

crores. The assessce had also spent substantial amount no provision of
foreign currency for technical services and deduction us 800 was
separately allowed. Thus on merit also exemption w6 10 B should not have
been allowed since the total income included domestic income and income
from trading and technical services. The mistake resulted in under-
assessment of income with consequent non-levy of tax or Rs. 8,56,57,524
including interest.

(xiii) Asessee company in its return had calimed deduction of
Rs. 3,87,21,524~ w5 35 of I.T. Act being R&D expenditure which included
Rs. 32,37,500~ being interest 18.5% for 6 months capitalized on fund of
Rs. 3.50 crores used for R&D. During Scrutiny, the assessing officer
had disallwed claim“of Rs. 1,93,08,166% as the assessee had failed to
establish the genuineness of the expenditure and allowed only
Rs. 1,84,13,358~ which included interest of Rs. 32,37,500-. As the
assessee company had failed to establish the genuineness of R&D
expenditure of Rs. 1,93,08,166¢ proportionate interest also should have
been disalled. Failure to do so had resulted ir under assessment of
Rs.17,86,005- (i.e. 18.5% of Rs. 1,93,08,166~ for 6 months) leading to
short levy of tax of Rs. 14,78,8124 including interest vt 234 A&B.

(xiv) The assessee company belonged to a group of compaunies and
during the year took over the financial obligation of payments of lease
rentals on due date from 3 lessees who had taken 100% depreciabie assets
on lease from three lessors belonging to the same group of ¢ompanies. In
consideration of this, the assessee had received non refundable deposit
without interest. The assesee had debited Rs.27,31,8374 being lease
rentals. Audit scrutiny revelead that lease transactions of lessors had been
investigated and it proved that lease transactions were not genuine in
nature. Subsequently, two lessors had withdrawn the 100% depreciation
claimed in respect of their lease transactions and declared the amount
under VDIS 1997. Further in respect of the third lessor the block
assessment for the period 1985-86 to 1995-96 and from 1.4.96 to 18.7.96
was completed us 158-BC on 31.7.97 and it was seen from the order that
the assessing officer had held entire transaction with the lessee not genuine
in nature.

it was ciear from above that the assessce company had entered into
tripartite agreement to avoid the tax liability as such allowance of write off
of lease rentals of Rs. 27,31,8374 was not in order. This had resulted in
under assessment of income of Rs. 27,31,837~ and short levy of tax of
Rs. 21,61,429- including interest us 234B.

(xv) During the previous year relevant to A.Y. 1995-96 the assessee’s
business income on hire charges of barge was Rs. 2,22,47,174- (Rs. 2.23
crores). There was no other activity of the assessee during the year. After
certain addition the Gross income for A.Y. 1995-96 worked out to
*s. 21,89,490~ and after allowing deduction ws 33AC of the Act the



108

taxable income was brought to Rs. Nil. As per provision of Sec. 33 AC as
applicable for A.Y. 1995-96, in case of an assessee being a Govt. Co. or
Public Company formed and registercd in India with main object of
carrying on business of operation of ships, there shall in accordance with
and subject to provisions of this section be allowed a deduction as is
debited to P&L Ak. subject to certain conditions. The deduction us 33
AC was admissible for carrying on busincss of operation of ships only. The
plain meaning of operation of ships mcans large sea going vessel one with
bar spirit and threc or more mass. Whercas barges means flat bottomed
freight boat, Housc boat. The barges are mainly used for loading and
unloading of ships between ports and mid-sea. The barges are not treated
as ships also as per Appendix-I of Income-tax Rules 1962. The entire
receipts of Rs. 2.23 Crores was from operation of barges and not from
operation of ships. As such the deduction amounting to Rs. 21,89,490~ w5
33AC was irregular and resulted in under assessment of income of Rs.
21,89,490~~ and short levy of tax of Rs. 17,00,600%4 inclusive of interest u%
234 B&C.

{(xvi) Audit scrutiny of a company’s asscssment for the assessment year
1996-97 revelcad that the asscssce had incurred an expenditure of
Rs,1,66,43,614~ on a property held on Icasc by the assessee and the same
was claimed as revenue expenscs. As per Explanation 1 to scction 32, any
such capital expenses incurrcd cven if it were on a leasehold property, the
assessee was eligible to claim only depreciation. The mistake resulted in
under assessment of income of Rs.1,49,79,253~.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Omission to apply provisions of Sec. 44AD

As per Sec. 44AD, the income of a civil contractor has to be assessed at
8% of the gross receipts if the accounts of the assessce have not been
audited and a report under scc. 44AB has not been furnished along with
the return of income. For the Asscssment ycar 1998-99, the assessce-firm,
a civil contractor, accounted for gross receipts of Rs.18,25,800~. The
accounts of the assessce were not audited and rcport us 44AB was not
furnished as required ws 44AD. Yect the return filed by the firm was
accepted uA 143(1) although the income shown was less than 8% of the .
gross receipts. Omission to assess the firm under scc. 143(3) by adoptmg
the income of the assessece at 8% of the gross reccipts, as provided for
under sec. 44AD resulted in under asscssment of income by Rs. 1,14,820/
involving tax effect of Rs. 45,928~.

DEDUCTION US 35AC WRONGLY ALLOWED

In the return for the Assessment ycar 1997-98, the assessee claimed a
contribution of Rs.20 lacs made to Sanjccvani Mcdical Foundation as
deduction under sec. 35AC. The return did not contain any evidence in’
support of the contribution. Deduction under sec. 35AC is admissible only
if thc assessce furnishes the certificatc in Form No.58A from th



109

recipient institution alongwith the return of income. Since the assessee
failed to comply with the statutory requirement, the claim of deduction is
inadmissible. While completing the assessment under sec. 143(3), the
Assessing Officer overlooked the statutory requirement and allowed the
claim made by the assessee. Omission to disallow the claim resulted in
erronecous allowance of deduction under sec. 35SAC amounting to Rs. 20
lacs involving tax effect of Rs. 8,60,000.

INCORRECT ALLOWANCE OF EXPENDITURE

The assessee is a builder. For the Asscssment year 1997-98, the assessee
accounted for sale of flats at Rs. 2,04,10,317. The cost of construction of
the flats sold as per schedule B-5.of the annual accounts is Rs. 93,36,563.
Consequently, the profit of the assessee for the year should be
Rs. 1,10,73,754. As against this profit, the assessee accounted for a profit
of Rs. 78,43,580 only. The difference was on account of the fact that the
assessee debited interest entirely to the profit & loss account. The Auditor
in the report us 44AB has pointed out this as the reason for the profit
being lower by Rs. 32,30,174 for the year. The assessee follows completed
contract method of accounting. Whilc following this method, the assessee
has to account for interest as a part of cost of construction and include the
same in the work in progress. Debiting interest to the profit & loss account
in entirety for the year is at variance with the method of accounting
followed by the assessee and cannot be accepted. Under assessment on
account of this is Rs. 32,30,174.

In the case of a registered firm while framing assets the assessing officer
allowed deduction ws 40(b)(v) being remuneration to the partners violating
Board’s circular No. 739 dated 25-3-96 for the Asstt. years 1997-98 &
1998-99 which resulted in the short levy of tax of Rs. 1.46 lac and 1.05 lac
respectively.



CHAPTER-15
OMISSION TO INITIATE AND LEVY PENALTY

(i) The assessments of a firm for the assessment years 1989-90 to 1992-93
were completed. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee accepted ioa
deposits of Rs. 3.42 lakh in cash and made repayments of deposits of
Rs. 3.17 lakh in cash. Therefore, the assessec was liable_to pay penalty of
Rs. 6.59 lakh.

(ii) The assessment of an assessee Association of persons for the
assessment year 1992-93 was completed after scrutiny in March 1994. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assessee had acceptedtepaid deposits
aggregating Rs. 3 lakh in cash. The department did not levy penalty nor
were any reasons recorded for not doing so. The omission resulted in non-
levy of penalty of Rs. 5 lakh.

(iii) In the case of an assessee assessment was competedy s 143 (1)(a)
on total income of Rs. 2,05,210 in the status of firm. The assessee earned
gross interest of Rs. 1,85,10,487 from a company. However, net amount of
interest amounting to Rs. 3,08,461 only was transferred to P & L Ak. This
indicated that assessee also paid interest on funds borrowed. The
magnitude of loans raised by assessee from private parties was
Rs. 15,65,24,037. This also indicated that net surplus of interest account
was assessable as business receipt and not income from other Sources. The
assessce by showing net surplus of interest account as other income
escaped his liability to get his accounts audited w6 44AB -and also escaped
levy of penalty ws 271B. The quantum of penalty leviable was worked out
at Rs. 1 lakh.

(iv) In the case of an individual for-the A.Y. 1992-93 the assessment
consequent to revision ws 263 was completed by the A.O. on 25-2-99
bringing to tax an amount of Rs. 22,82,000 as unexplained cash credit.
However no penalty w6 271(1)(c) was initiated. Failure to initiate penalty
proceedings w5 271(1)(c) resulted in shorthon-levy of penalty of Rs. 10
lakhs.

(v) In the case of a company for the A.Y. 1997-98 the return of income
was filed without the Audited report us 44AB of the L.T.Act. No. penalty
was initiated w5 271B by the A.O. Failure to do so resulted in non- levy of
penalty of Rs. 1 lakh.

(vi) In the case of an individual return of income was filed for the
assessment year 1996-97 declaring total loss of Rs. 10,42,567. As per
Annexure-I to tax audit report, Rs. 2,60,710 was repaid in cash. in

110



111

contravention of section 269 TT. The asscssee was liable to penalty under
section 271E and the penalty leviable worked out to Rs. 2,60,710. A.O.
failed to initiatc penalty proccedings us 271E.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS

(vii) In a casc of a private limited company for the A.Y. 1999-2000 the
Audit Report submitted with the return by the assessee revealed that
assessee had received Rs. 50,000 as loan in cash and also repaid the loans
to various partics in cash amounting to Rs. 12.40 lac, thus contravening the
provisions of scction 269SS & 260TT respectively. Audit scrutiny made
revealed that Assessing Officer has omitted to initiate penalty proceedings
us 271 D & 271E. The omission resulted in the revenue loss of Rs. 12.90
lac.

(viii) In the case of an assessce for the A.Y. 1997-98 gross receipts have
been reflected in the return of income at Rs. 3 crore. No audit of accounts
as required uws 44AB has been got made by an accountant before the
specificd date and no such Audit Report has been enclosed with the rcturn
too. Audit scrutiny revealed that assessing officer failed to detect this
mistake. Failure to do so resulted in revenue loss of Rs. one lac on
account of no initiating of penalty uws 271B.

(ix) In the case of a company for the A.Y. 1996-97 it was noticed that
assessee has not filed Audit report ws 44AB within due date and penalty
was also not levicd. After the audit scrutiny the mistake was rectified and
penalty of Rs. 74,992 levied us 271B.



CHAPTER-16

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT OF TAX DEDUCTED AT
SOURCE

(i) The assessment of an association of persons for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed after scrutiny in March 1998. Audit scrutiny
revealed that while determining the quantum of tax payable, credit was
allowed for a sum of Rs. 5,58 lakh towards tax deducted at source from
rent amounting to Rs. 27.25 lakh, out of which only Rs. 9.39 lakh was
offered for tax. The remaining amount of rental income was offered for
taxation in the succeeding assessment year. Thus the grant of credit in
respect of tax deducted at source from rent which was not offered for
taxation was irregular. The mistake resulted in excess carry forward of loss
by Rs. 1.35 lakh involving potential tax effect of Rs. 0.29 lakh and under
assessment of income by Rs. 16.51 lakh involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 7.64 lakh (including interest). '

(ii) The assessment of a firm engaged in the contract work for the
assessment year 1996-97 was completed in a summary manner in January
1997 at a txable income of Rs. 13.28 lakh, as returned by the assessee. The
assessee was following mercantile system of accounting. Audit scrutiny
revealed that an amount of Rs. 325 lakh on which TDS credit of Rs. 7.48
lakh was given to the assessee was not appearing in the profit and loss
account but the same was shown as advances against contract receipt. As
the advances against contract receipt were not income of the assessee for
the assessment year, TDS credit given on the same by the department was
not in order. As the mistake was apparent from the records, the assessing
officers should not have granted TDS credit claimed by the assessee.
Failure to make the prima facie adjustment resulted in excess credit of
TDS of Rs. 7.48 lakh with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 8.97 lakh
including additional tax.

112



CHAPTER-17

MISTAKES IN COMPUTING CONCEALED INCOME us 158 BC158
BD LE. ASSESSMENT OF SEARCH 7 & SEIZURE CASES

(i) In the block assessment comprising thc Asscssment Years 1988-89 to
1998-99 made on 26.07.1999, the Assessing Officer reduced from the
undisclosed income a sum of Rs. 4,76,677 becing salary and income from
housc property for various years, although the assessce had not filed the
returns of income for the respective ycars. Sincc the assessee had not filed
the returns at all, the income for the ycars was rcquired to be reckoned as
undiscloscd income of the block period. Omission to tax salary and house
property income as undiscloscd income resulted in under assessment of
Rs. 4,76,6787 involving tax cffcct of Rs. 2,86,006.

(ii) In response to notice us 158BC dated 30.03.1998, which was served
on the asscssce on 21.04.1998, the asscssce filed ihe return of income for
the block on 13.07.1999. In the asscssment madce the undisclosed income of
the assessce stood determined at Rs. 34,79,967. The asscssee was obliged
to file the return of income for the block in Form No. 2B within 30 days
from the date of rcceipt of notice. The rcturn, therefore, was due by
21.05.1998. Since the assessce ficld the return only on 13.07.1999, interest
ws 158BFA(1)(a) was leviable from 21.05.1998 to 13.07.1999 @ 2% of the
tax on undiscloscd income. Interest chargeable worked out to Rs. 6,26,400.
Omission to levy interest for filing the rcturn belatedly resulted in short
levy of tax by Rs. 6,26,400.

(iii) The assessee had assessable income of Rs. 31,400 and Rs. 1,74,100
respectively for the Assessment Years 1992-93 and 1997-98. The assessce,
however, had not filed the returns of income for these ycars. During the
Block Assessment proceedings, the asscssce submitted copies of Form
No. 24 which his employer had filed under Sec. 206C for the Asscssment
Ycars 1992-93 and 1997-98 and claimed that since the employer had
submitted the returns before the datc of search, the incomes for thosc
ycars had to be trcated as discloscd. The Asscssing Officer accepted the
explanation. In as much as the returns filed by the assessce’s employers us
206C were not the same as the returns which the assessce was obliged to
file in his individual capacity cnabling rcduction of the incomes from the
block income, the Assessing Officer crred in exclusing the incomes for the
Assessment Ycars 1992-93 and 1997-98 aggregating to Rs. 2,15,500 from
the undisclosed income. The mistake resulted in under assessment of block
income of Rs. 2,15,500 involving tax effect of Rs. 1,29,300 and short levy
of intcrest under Scc. 158 BFA (1)(a) of Rs. 36,204.

13



114

(iv) In the case of a firm the block asscssment under section 158BC was
completed on 23-3-1998 computing the total undisclosed income at
Rs. 8,72,794. The audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had declared an
amount of Rs. 22,63,097 as undiscloscd income on account of cessation of
liabilities during the course of scarch. As per the details in part IT of the
return in Form No. 2B, the assessce had set off losses of Rs. 13,90,303
against the total undisclosed income of Rs. 22,63,097 arriving at the figure
of Rs. 8,72,794. This mode of computation of the assessee was accepted by
the Assessing Officer in his order citcd supra. No. such losses are to be
allowed against the undisclosed income as per the clear provisions of
section 158BB. The mistake resulted in under assessment of the concealed
income with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 8,34,130.

(v) In the case of a company the asscssment under section 158BC was
completed on 27-6-1997 determining the total undisclosed income at
Rs. 58,83,882. In computing the above income, the assessing officer had
taken into account the total income of Rs. 7,25,236 declared for the
assessment year 1993-94. The Audit scrutiny revealed that the return for
the assessment year 1993-94 declaring a total income Rs. 7,25,236 was filed
beyond the due date. Thercfore the total income declared for the
assessment year 1993-94 was to be trcated as NIL for the purpose of
computation of undisclosed inccme under section 158BB. The mistake
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 4,67,776.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS

Mistake in Computation of Undisclosed Income

In the block assessment comprising the Assessment Years 1988-89 to
1998-99 made on 26-7-1999, the Asscssing Officer reduced from the
undisclosed income a sum of Rs. 4,76,677 being salary and income from
house property for various years, although the assessee had not filed the
returns of income for the respective years. Since the assessee had not filed
the returns at all, the income for the ycars was required to be reckoned as
undisclosed income of the block period. Omission to tax salary and house
property income as undisclosed income resulted in under assessment of
Rs. 4,76,677 involving tax effect of Rs. 2,86,006.

INCORRECT DETERMINATION OF UNDISCLOSED INCOME

While computing the undisclosed income for the block period, allowance
is made for the income already assessed or income disclosed in the returns
filed by the duc date. The assessce had assessable income of Rs. 31,400
and Rs. 1,74,100 respectively for the Assessment Years 1992-93 and
1997-98. The assecssee, however, had not filed the returns of income for
these years. While making the block assessments the Assessing Officer
inquired from the assessee as to why the incomes for the Assessment Years
1992-93 and 1997-98 should not be trcated as undisclosed income without



115

reducing the same from the undiscloscd income in view of the fact that the
returns for these years were not filed. In response to his inquiry, the
assessee submitted copies of Form No. 24 which his employer had filed
under sec. 206C for thc Asscssment Ycars 1992-93 and 1997-98 and
claimed that since the employer had submitted the returns w6 206C before
the date of search, the incomes for these ycars have to be treated as
disclosed. The Assessing Officer accepted the explanation. In as much as
the returns filed by the asscssee’s cmployer ws 206C are not the same as
the returns which the asscssce was obliged to file in his individual capacity
enabling reduction of the incomes from the block income, the Assessing
officer erred in excluding the incomes for the Asscssment Years 1992-93
and 1997-98 aggregating to Rs. 2,15,500 from the undisclosed income. The
mistake resuited in under asscssment of block income of Rs. 2,15,500
involving tax effect of Rs. 1,29,300 and short levy of intercst under sec.
158BFA (1)(a) of Rs. 36,204.



CHAPTER-18

2.5 INCORRECT ALLOWANCE OF BAD DEBTS/DOUBTFUL
DEBTS

(i) The assessment of a banking company for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed after scrutiny in March 1998 allowing a deduction
of Rs. 95.60 lakh in respect of bad debts written off. Audit scrutiny
revealed that a provision for Rs. 40.63 lakh was made on account of bad
debts in the assessment year 1994-95. Under the provisions of the Income
Tax Act, 1961, allowable deduction on account of bad debts written off in
assessment year 1995-96 was to be limited to Rs. 54.97 lakh instead of
Rs. 95.60 lakh.

(ii) The assessments of a banking company for the assessment years
1987-88, 1988-89 and 1989-90 originally completed after scrutiny in January
1988, July 1989 and December 1991 wcre revised in March 1997 allowing
deductions of Rs. 59.59 lakh, Rs. 119.73 lakh and Rs. 147.33 lakh
respectively towards provision for bad and doubtful debts. The assessee
was also eligible for deductions under Chapter VIA in respect of
investment deposit account. Audit scrutiny revealed that the deductions in
respect of provision for bad and doubtful debts were allowed on the total
income computed before making deductions towards investment deposit
account instead of allowing the dcduction on the total income arrived at
after making the deductions towards investment deposit account.

(iii) The assessment of a financial corporation for the assessment year
1998-99 was completed in a summary manner in March 1999. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the assesse¢ had made a provision of Rs. 2983.38
lakh on account of debtors, loans and advances and after adjustment of an
amount of Rs. 267.68 lakh from spccial receive created under section
36(i)(viii) only an amount of Rs. 306.58 lakh was added back to the
income in computation. Since the special reserve had to be maintained and
kept intact from assessment year 1998-99, the adjustment was not in order
and the entire provision of Rs. 2983.83 lakh was required to be added
back. Omission to do so resulted in under assesssment of income.by Rs.
2676.80 lakh involving tax effect of Rs. 1221.55 lakh (including additional
tax and interest).

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was
completed after scrutiny in March 2000. Audit scrutiny revealed that a sum
of Rs. 24.96 lakh being provision for bad and doubtful debts and advances
stood debited to the profit and loss accounts of the relevant previous year.
As it was a mere provision the deduction was required to be disallowed by

116
117

the assessing officer. Omission to disallow the same resulted in
underassessment of income and Rs. 24.96 lakh involving potential tax
effect of Rs. 10.73 lakh.



CHAPTER-19
MISTAKES IN LEVY OF MAT US 115JA

(i) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was
compieted in a summary manner at loss of Rs. 465.30 lakh as returned by
the assessee. Audit scrutiny revealed that the taxable income under the
special provisions of the Act worked out at Rs. 77.93 lakh but the
department had not invoked special provisions. The failure resulted in
underassessment of income by Rs. 77.93 lakh involving short ievy of tax of
Rs. 33.51 lakh. The interest leviable for short payment of advance tax
worked out to Rs. 8.04 lakh.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was
completed in a summary manner in March, 1998 and income was assessed
at a loss of Rs. 337.73 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee
company filed its return showing decmed income of Rs. 7.59 lakh as
against the loss of Rs. 337.73 lakh undcr normal provisions. Since the
assessee company had incurred loss, the total income of the assessee
chargeabie to minimum aiternate tax would be Rs. 7.59 lakh being thirty
percent of the book profits of Rs. 25.31 lakh which was not adopted by the
assessing officer. The mistake resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 7.59 iakh with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 3.26 lakh including
surcharge.

(iii) In case of a company for A.Y. 1998-99, the provision for bad and
doubtful debts of Rs. 53,89,624 was omitted to be added back as prima
facie adjustment w6 143(1)(a) while computing income ws 115JA. The
omission to do so resulted in under assessment of income of Rs. 16,16,887
with consequent tax effect of Rs. 7,60,583.

(iv) The assessment of a company for A.Y. 1997-98 was completed in a
summary manner in March, 1998 at nil income under normal provisions.
Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had a book profit of Rs. 1177.93
lakhs and as such 30 per cent thereof should have been brought to tax
under the special provisions as prima facie adjustment, the facts being
apparent from the return and accompanying records. Omission-to apply
the special provisions resulted in underassessment of income by 355.38
lakhs (30 per cent of Rs. 1177.93 lakhs) with consequent short ievy of tax
of Rs. 162.55 lakhs.

(v) In the case of a company assessee the Assessing Officer while
processing return under section 143(1)(a) read with section 115JA for the
assessment year 1997-98 ignored to add back the provisions made in

118



119

respect of bad debts of Rs. 13,09,148 and Rs. 22,11,466 towards earned
leave encashment. Failure to do so resultcd in under assessment of income
resulting in a revenue loss of Rs. 5,44,988~%.

(vi) In the case of a corporate assessee, the assessee had determined the
income under section 115JA at Rs. 7,88,022% after reducing the capital
gains (after indexation) and setting off of brought forward losses against
the income to be assessed at Rs. 15,54,375~ under section 115JA which
was accepted under section, 143(i)(a) by the Assessing Officer for the
assessment year 1997-98 resulting in a revenue loss of Rs. 7,31,214,

(vii) In the case of a Bank for the assesment year 1998-99 return of
income was filed declaring a loss of Rs. 24,33,55,7804. The return was
processed under section 143(1)(a) granting a refund of Rs. 11,05,37,049.
The assessee had computed loss of Rs. 2,08,25,771/- under section 115 JA.
The audit scrutiny revealed that an amount of Rs. 114,44,96,000- was
claimed as deduction under section 36(1) (viia). It was noticed that the
same amount Rs. 114,44,96,000~ was also claimed as a deduction from the
book profits computed under section 115JA. This amount, which was an
allowable deduction under section 36(1)(viia) in computing the total
income under the provisions of the Act other than section 115JA was not
an allowable deduction in computing tiie books profits under that section.
The mistake resulted in under assessment with consequent tax effect of
Rs. 12,88,05,334~.

(viii) In the case of a company for the assessment year 1999-2000 an
amount Rs. 65,71,682+ was computed as refund under section 143(1)(a).
The audit scrutiny revealed that thé book profits under section 115JA was
computed by deducting the provisions for doubtful debts, prior period
expenditure and provision for lcave cncashment amounting to
Rs. 6,17,72,612-. The book profit under section 115JA was re-computed
by the audit resulting in the tax demand of Rs. 3,03,768- after absorbing
the refund of Rs. 65,71,682~.

INTERNAL AUDIT OBJECTIONS
Incorrect set off of brought forward loss

The assessee filed return for the Assessment Year 1997-98 admitting
income w6 115JA of Rs. 59,34,165. The assessee’s income for the year
computed in the regular manner was arrived at Rs. 2,97,59,791 and this
was completely set off against loss brought forward from the carlier years.



120

Thus, there was no regular incomc liable for tax during the year. It is
noticed that the assessee incorrectly carricd forward loss of Rs. 1,11,52,918
and set it off against the current incomc. The correct loss liable to be
carried forward and set off against thc income of the current year
amounted to Rs. 1,87,90,976 only. If thce sct off is correctly done, the
assessee would be liable to tax on the regular income as it exceeded
income under sec. 115JA. Failure to set off the loss correctly resulted in
under assessment of Rs. 50,34,650 involving tax effect of Rs. 21,64,900.

Further, it is noticed that the assesscc was allowed MAT credit of
Rs. 25,51,691 against tax payable for the Assessment Year 1998-99. Such
credit is not admissible since the assessee was liable to tax in the normal
manner for the Assessment Ycar 1997-98 as per the audit objection above.
Thus, for the Assessment year 1998-99 credit given for Rs. 25,51,691 on
account of MAT has to be withdrawn. Interest granted us 244A
amounting to Rs. 1,64,682 also has to be withdrawn.



PART-II
CHAPTER-20

MISTAKES IN SUMMARY ASSESSMENT

CASES COMPLETED UNDER THE SUMMARY ASSESSMENT
SCHEME US 143 (1)(A) WHICH RESULTED IN
MISTAKES POINTED OUT BY REVENUE AND
INTERNAL AUDIT INVOLVING HUGE UNDER

ASSESSMENT OF INCOME & CONSEQUENT
NON-LEVY OF INTEREST, TAX AND
ADDITIONAL TAX

20.1 Mistakes in Assessments of Corporate and Non-Corporate assess

(i) The assessment of a banking company for the assessment year 1996-
97 was completed allowing 100% depreciation of Rs. 43.61 lakh on
computer software and it revealed that no special rate had been prescribed
for computer software in the Incomc Tax Rules and thcrcfore it was
eligible for depreciation only at the gencral rate of 25 per cent.

(ii) The assessment of a company for the assessment ycar 1997-98 was
completed allowing depreciation amounting to 235.86 lakh which included
dcpreciation on written down value of Rs. 931.95 @ 25 per cent amounting
to Rs. 232.99 lakh and it revealed that the gross block in the balance sheet
was shown at Rs. 168.05 lakh only. The written down value could not be
more than the gross block reflected in the balance shect. To confirm this,
previous year’s rccords of the asscssce were seen and it was observed that
the correct written down value was Rs. 93.19 lakh. Thus, it was clear from
the return itsclf that higher written down value was incorrectly adopted
and excess depreciation allowed. The cxcess written down value adopted
worked out to Rs. 838.77 lakh and depreciation allowed on this amounted
to Rs. 209.69 lakh. This resulted in under assessment of income to that
extent.

(iii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed allowing depreciation of Rs. 44.49 lakh on Energy Saving
Devices and it revcaled that out of the total value of Energy Saving
Devices of Rs. 44.49 lakh, plant and machinery valuing Rs. 43.11 lakh was
acquired during the year and put to usc for a period of lcss than one
hundred and cighty days. As thc information was available in the
documents attachcd with the rcturn, the depreciation on these assets was
required io be restricted to fifty per cent of the amount calculated at the
prescribed percentage.

(iv) The assessments of a company for assessment years 1994-95 and
1995-96 were completed in a summary manner in July 1996 and after

121



122

scrutiny in March 1997 respectively and it revealed that the assessee
was allowed deduction of Rs. 14.79 lakh and Rs. 15.19 lakh towards
intercorporate  dividends received for the two assessment years
respectively before setting off unabsorbed depreciation of earlier years.
The incorrect allowance of deduction resulted in excess carry forward
of unabsorbed depreciation aggregating Rs. 29.98 lakh.

(v) The assessment of a public limited company for the assessment
year 1996-97 was completed at Rs. 694.69 lakh after allowing deduction
of Rs. 231.56 lakh towards profits and gains from a new industrial
undertaking established after 31 March 1981. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the qualifying profits included dividend income of Rs. 168.79 lakh
earned from UTI Scheme 1964. As the deduction was admissible only
in respect of profits derived by the assessee from its manufacturing
activity deduction should have been disallowed as prima facie
inadmissible.

(vi) The assessments of a closely held company for the assessment
year 1993-94 and 1994-95 were completed. In the assessment year 1993-
94 the taxable income was determined at ‘NIL’ after allowing
deductions to the extent of available profits of Rs. 55.89 lakh and it
revealed that unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 9.45 lakh for the
assessment year 1992-93 was not set off before allowing the deductions
under Chapter VIA and Rs. 7.89 lakh out of unabsorbed depreciation
of Rs. 9.45 lakh was allowed to be set off in subsequent assessment
year 1994-95. The omission resulted in underassessment of income of
Rs. 7.89 lakh.

(vii) The assessments of a company for the assessment years 1994-95
to 1996-97 were completed in a Summary assessment after allowing
special deduction aggregating Rs. 8.24 lakh in respect of profits from
new industrial undertaking as claimed by it and it revealed that the
special deduction was allowed in respect of income derived from
poultry farming only which was not an industrial activity qualifying for
special deduction as has been judicially held. The incorrect allowance
resulted in underassessment of income of Rs. 8.24 lakh.

(viii) The asscssment of a widely held company for the assessment
year 1996-97 was completed at nil income after setting. off of
unabsorbed business loss and depreciation aggregating Rs. 129.43 lakh
out of unabsorbed brought forward losses of Rs. 232.65 lakh and it
revealed that the total income of Rs. 129.43 lakh was computed after
allowing deduction of Rs. 40.46 lakh under Chapter VIA. As the gross
total income of the assessee before allowing the above deductions



123

under Chapter VIA worked out to ‘nil’ income, the assessee was not
eligible for the deduction under Chapter VIA. As the above information
was available in the return and accompanying documents, the deductions
should have been disallowed.

(ix) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94 was
completed at a loss of Rs. 45020.95 lakh after disallowing loss of
Rs. 27711.94 lakh by way of prescribed adjustments to the returned loss of
Rs. 72732.89 lakh. Audit scrutiny revcaled that though the additional
income tax of Rs. 2868.18 lakh was required to be levied, the assessing
officer levied additional income tax of Rs. 2494.07 lakh. The mistake led
to short demand of additional income tax by Rs. 374.11 lakhs.

(x) The assessment of a widely held company for the assessment year
1996-97 was completed determining taxable income at Rs. 5586.16 lakh as
against Rs. 2516.54 lakh offered by the assessee and it revealed that the
company had paid advance tax of Rs. 290.00 lakh upto 15th June, 1995
and Rs. 870.00 lakh upto 15th September, 1995 and Rs. 1445.00 lakh upto
15th December, 1995 as against Rs. 301.98 lakh, Rs. 905.95 lakh and
Rs. 1887.41 lakh payable respectively. Interest for the shortfall in payment
of advance tax leviable as per provisions of the Income Tax Act was not
levied. The omission resulted in non levy of interest of Rs. 35.65 lakh.

(xi) The assessment of a closely held company for the assessment year
1993-94 originally completed under summary and subsequents after
scrutiny. The assessment was subsequently revised with a tax demand of
Rs. 5659.05 lakh including the earlier refund and it revealed that though
original demand notice was served upon the assessee on 29th March, 1996,
the assessee paid tax demand by way of adjustment against refund of
earlicr years on 27th March 1997. As the demand was not paid by the
assessee within the permissible period of 30 days from the date of serving
of demand notice, the assessee was liable to pay interest of Rs. 512.94 lakh
which was not levied by the department.

(xii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed at a total income of Rs. 193.85 lakh including Long Term
Capital gain of Rs. 50.73 lakh and tax of Rs. 107.38 lakh was levied and it
revealed that the assessee furnished the return of income on 14th August
1996 though the specified due date for furnishing the rcturn was 30th
November 1995. For belated filing of return the assessee was liable to pay
interest of Rs. 14.60 lakh which was not levied by the department. Further
it was noticed that no surcharge was levicd on the tax on Long Term
Capital gains, although the same was lcviable. The mistake resulted in
short computation of tax by Rs. 3.33 lakh including short levy of interest
for short payment of advance tax.

(xiii) The assessments of a Government financial company for the
assessment years 1994-95 to 1997-98 were completed on an income
Rs. 1347.53 lakh, Rs. 697.88 lakh, Rs. 553.31 lakh and Rs. 773.74 lakh



124

respectively. The assessee company was allowed deduction aggregating
Rs. 9959.72 lakh and Rs. 278.61 lakh towards bad debts written off on
loans and reserve for bad dcbts created respectively, for the above
assessment years. Audit scrutiny revealed that while allowing the deduction
of Rs. 9959.72 lakh towards bad debts written off, the provision of Rs.
278.61 lakh made in the accounts, was not adjusted against such debts. The
asscssee was eligible for a deduction aggregating Rs. 9681.11 lakh only as
against the allowance of Rs. 9959.72 lakh made. Excess allowance of
Rs. 278.61 lakh was required to be withdrawn.

(xiv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed on “nil” income after inter-alia setting off of losses including
unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 88.37 lakh carried forward from the
assessment year 1995-96, against the long term capital gains of Rs. 123.99
lakh. The balance unabsorbed loss of Rs. 14.72 lakh was allowed to be
carried forward. Audit scrutiny revealed that in the scrutiny assessment for
the assessment year 1995-96, subsequent to the processing of the return of
income filed for the assessment year 1996-97, the unabsorbed depreciation
to be carried forward to subsequent asscssment years was reduced to
Rs. 6.74 lakh from Rs. 88.37 lakh. The intimation sent for the assessment
year 1996-97 was thercfore required to be revised to withdraw the excess
set off of loss, and fresh intimation sent undcr the provisions of the Act.
Onmission to do so, resulted in under asscssment of income by Rs. 75.94
lakh.

(xv) The assessment of a widely hcld company for the assessment year
1993-94 was processed allowing an exemption of Rs. 1084.82 lakh in
respect of profit carned from a hundred per cent export oriented
undertaking and it was found that the dctails of miscellanecous income
furnished with the return, the said exempted profit included an amount of
Rs. 55.80 lakh on account of sale of Exim scripyREP licence fees. Since
the income by way of sale of Exim Scripsdicence does not fall under the
category of income by way of manufacturc or production of any article or
thing, the said income was not an income exempt under the aforesaid
provisions of the Act. The incorrect cxemption resulted in underassessment
of income Rs. 55.80 lakhs.

(xvi) The asscssment of a company for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed at nil income after allowing set off of unabsorbed investment
allowance of earlier years to the tune of Rs. 5.43 lakh and carry forward of
balance of Rs. 15.20 lakh and it revealed that the company had neither
created an investment allowance reserve in the year of installation of plant
and machinery nor during the previous ycar relevant to assessment year in
which set off was allowed. Therefore, sct off of investment allowance
allowed was irregular and was required to be withdrawn.

(xvii) The assessment of a company for thc assessment year 1997-98 was



128

completed and it was found that the assessec had claimed and was wrongly
allowed deductions, aggregating to Rs. 15.47 lakh in respect of Provident
Fund and E.S.I. Contributions though not paid by the due date.

(xviii) The income tax assessment of two assessee companies for the
assessment year 1996-97 were completed on an income of Rs. 1231.08
lakh/nil income determining refund aggregating Rs. 75.58 lakh including
interest of Rs. 11.04 lakh and it was found that in respect one assessee
refund of Rs. 24.36 lakh was granted including the interest of Rs. 4.06
lakh. Since the amount of refund was less than ten percent of the tax
determined in the assessment no interest on excess amount was admissible.
In respect of another assessee period of delay for filing of revised return in
January 1998 in place of original return filed in December 1996 was
attributed to assessee and no interest was admissible for the period from
December 1996 to January 1998. The interest allowable to the assessee
worked out to Rs. 2.91 lakh against the amount of Rs. 6.98 lakh actually
allowed.

(xix) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1995-96 was
compieted at a loss of Rs. 765.16 lakh after allowing a deduction of Rs.
48.54 lakh being one tenth of preliminary expenses incurred towards
formation of the company and public issue expenses and it revealed that
the capital employed of Rs. 120 crore was more than that of the cost of
project of Rs. 99.74 crore. As such, the deduction towards preliminary
expenses should have restricted to Rs. 3 crore being 2.5 percent of the
capital employed and a deduction of Rs. 30 lakh being one tenth of Rs. 3
crore should have been allowed instead of Rs. 48.54 lakh actually allowed.

(xx) The assessment of a banking company for the assessment year 1996-
97 was completed and it revealed that Rs. 124.21 lakh was allowed as
share issue expenses as claimed in the return. The share issue expenses
should have been treated as capital expenditure and disaliowed.

(xxi) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was
completed at Rs. 139.43 lakh and audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee
company had debited its profit and loss account of the relevant previous
year by an amount of Rs. 16.01 lakh being the loss on sale of assets. The
loss which was capital in nature being prima facie apparent from records
should have been disallowed.

(xxii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1996-97 was
completed and audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had claimed and
was allowed Rs. 969.34 lakh being expenditure on interest and finance
charges incurred on a new project prior to commencement of commercial
production. In the books of acounts, the assessee had capitalised this
amount being pre-operative expenditure. As the mistake was apparent
from the records available with the return of income, the assessing officer
should have prima facie disallowed the amount being capital expenditure.

(xxiii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was



126

completed at a loss of Rs. 465.30 lakh as rcturned and audit scrutiny
revealed that the taxable income under the special provisions of the Act
worked out at Rs. 77.93 lakh but the dcpartment had not invoked special
provisions. The failure resulted in underassessment of income by Rs. 77.93
lakh involving short levy of tax of Rs. 33.51 lakh and interest leviable for
short payment of advance tax worked out to Rs. 8.04 lakh.

(xxiv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98 was
completed at a loss of Rs. 337.73 lakh and it revealed that the assessee
company filed its return showing deemed income of Rs. 7.59 lakh as
against the loss of Rs. 337.73 lakh under normal provisions. Since the
assessee company had incurred loss, the total income of the assessee
chargeable to minimum alternate tax would be Rs. 7.59 lakh being thirty
percent of the book profits of Rs. 25.31 lakh which was not adopted by the
assessing officer.

(xxv) The assessment of an assessee firm for the assessment year 1996-97
was processed on an income of Rs. 11.05 lakh and a deduction of
Rs. 38.48 lakh was allowed in respect of export profits. Audit scrutiny
revealed that while determining the deduction of Rs. 38.48 lakh the
business profits before allowing deductions towards interest paid to
partners and remunecration to working partners aggregating Rs. 16.17 lakh
was considered instead of the correct amount of Rs. 49.53 lakh arrived at
after allowing the above deductions if the correct amount of profit of Rs
49.53 lakhs was adopted the assessee would be eligible for relief on exports
of Rs. 29.01 lakh only as against Rs. 38.48 lakh allowed.

(xxvi) The assessment of a firm for the assessment year 1996-97 was
processed at returned income of Rs. 3.62 lakh and a refund of Rs. 2.20
lakh was granted to the assessee and audit scrutiny revealed that while
computing the income of the assessee income tax of Rs. 6.92 lakh debited
to the profit and loss account of the relevant previous year was wrongly
allowed.

(xxvii) The assessment of an individual, who was also a film artist, for
the assessment year 1993-94, was processed at an income of Rs. 22.18 lakh
and a special deduction of Rs. 33.84 lakh was allowed on income from
foreign sources. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessce was eligible for a
special deduction of Rs. 24.88 lakh only at 75 percent of Rs. 33.17 lakh
earned from foreign sources and brought into India, as against Rs. 33.84
lakh allowed at 50 percent on total professional income of Rs. 67.67 lakh.

(xxviii) An asscssee firm filed original and revised return of income fas
the assessment year 1996-97 declaring income of Rs. 25.77 lakh and
Rs. 26.05 lakh respectively after adjusting loss of Rs. 5.32 lakh relating to
assessment year 1995-96. Both these returns were processed accepting the
income declared. Audit scrutiny revealed that the scrutiny assessment for
the assessment year 1995-96 was concluded in July 1997 and the loss of
Rs. 5.32 lakh for this assessment year rcturned by the assessee firm was
converted into positive income of Rs. 4.10 lakh. The assessment for the



assessment year 1995-96 was concluded after filing/processing’ the return
for assessment year 1996-97, action to rcvise the intimation in respect of
assessment year 1996-97 was required to be taken as provided in the
Act.

(xxix) The assessment of a co-operative society, for assessment year
1995-96 was completed allowing the returned loss of Rs. 192.17 lakh to
be carried forward. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that since the assessee had
filed its return on 27 December 1996 i.e. after the due date, it was not
entitled to carry forward of loss. The mistake resulted in irregular carry
forward of loss of Rs. 192.17 lakh involving a potential tax effect of
Rs. 67.22 lakh and additional tax of Rs. 13.44 lakh.

(xxx) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98
was completed at a loss of Rs. 1285.41 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed
that depreciation of Rs. 30.74 lakh was allowcd on different assets
though actual allowable depreciation worked out to Rs. 18.89 lakh only.

(xxxi) The assessments of a company for the assessment years 1996-97
and 1997-98 were completed on returned loss of Rs. 41.68 lakh and
Rs. 28.13 lakh respectively allowing depreciation of Rs. 11.88 lakh and
Rs. 8.91 lakh on block of plant and machinery. Audit scrutiny revealed
that there was no manufacturing opcration during the relevant previous
years. The company did not file statutory audit reports. The internal
auditor’s report relevant to the assessment year 1997-98, filed along with
the return, however, stated that there was no production during the
year. As the plant and machinerics were not used for business during
the relevant previous years, and information to this effect was available
from the records attached with the rcturn, i.e. profit and loss accounts,
balance sheet etc., allowance of depreciation was irregular.

(xxxii) The assessment of a private company for the assessment year
1995-96 was completed on a total income of Rs. 122.03 lakh after
allowing a deduction of interest of Rs. 32.13 lakh paid to Industrial
Finance Corporation of India. Audit scrutiny revealed that out of the
above interest relating to assessment year 1993-94, Rs. 21.76 lakh was
already allowed in the assessment ycar 1993-94 on payment basis in the
assessment completed in February 1996. The balance of Rs. 10.37 lakh
only was to be allowed in the assessment year 1995-96 as against Rs.
32.12 lakh claimed and allowed being prima facie apparent from
records.

(xxxiii) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-98
was processed determining a loss of Rs. 62.46 lakh. Audit scrutiny
revealed that while processing the return the assessing officer
erroneously adopted the current year’s income of Rs. 65.63 lakh before
set off of the loss and after disallowing undercharged liability of Rs.
3.17 lakh determined the net loss for the assessment year at Rs. 62.46
lakh instead of determining current year’s income of Rs. 68.80 lakh and



128

setting off of the same against past losses. The mistake resulted in short
computation of income of Rs. 131.26 lakh involving potential short levy of
tax of Rs. 56.44 lakh.

(xxxiv) The assessment for the assecssment year 1996-97 of an assessee
company was processed taking the currcnt year’s income of Rs. 7.94 lakh
before set off, incorrectly as loss and after making certain adjustments to
the extent of Rs. 0.65 lakh determined the loss at Rs. 7.29 lakh instead of
determining the income before set of at Rs. 8.59 lakh and adjusting past
losses to that extent.

(xxxv) The asscssment of a firm engaged in the contract work for the
assessment year 1996-97 was completed at a taxable returned income of
Rs. 13.28 lakh. The assessee was following mercantile system of
accounting. Audit scrutiny revealcd that an amount of Rs. 325 lakh on
which TDS credit of Rs. 7.48 lakh was given to the assessee was not
appearing in the profit and loss account but the same was shown as
advances against contract receipt. As the advances against contract receipts
were not income of the assessee for the assessment year, TDS credit given
on the same by the department was not in order. As the mistake was
apparent from the records, the assessing officers should not have granted
TDS credit claimed by the assessec.

(xxxvi) In this case the assessee company filed its return of income for
A.Y. 1996-97 for Rs. 428796117~ on 30.11.1996 and the intimation wé 143
(1)(a) was issued on 23.2.98. The A.O. has allowed deduction of
Rs. 37162266~ ws 80HHC.

The Audit Scrutiny revealed that the asscssee had collected sales tax of
Rs. 18401287~ during the year which was debited to P&L Ak. This
amount was not included in the total turnover for the purpose of deduction
wh 80HHC. It has been judicially held [Mc Dowell & Co. Ltd. Vs. CIT
154 ITR 148 (SC)] that central excise duty and sales tax collected form
part of the turnover of the manufacturers. In view of this position an
amount of Rs. 18401287~ was to be included in the total turnover.
Further, it was seen from the accounts of the assessee that the assessee’s
other income included.

(1) Bank interest 4253134
(2) Int. recd. from customer 63502937
{3) Commission on export 6014782
(4) Brokerage 6997941
(5) Misc. receipts 502505
81271299

As per explanation to Sec. 80HHC 90% of receipts for brokerage,
commission, interest, rent etc. was to be reduced -from the profit of the
business computed under the head profits & gains of the business. In view
of this position Rs. 73144169 was to be reduced from the profits & gains



129

of the business of Rs. 429129868~ as arrived by the A.O. Taking into
account the mistakes as pointed, deduction ws& 80HHC worked out to
Rs. 28575319~ as against Rs. 37162266+ claimed by the “a”. This resulted
in under assessment of income of Rs. 8586947~ and consequent short levy
of tax of Rs. 5766923 including interest us 243B and Non-Levy of addl.
tax of Rs. 789999~.

(xxxvii) In the case of the assessee having a status of company the
assessment for A.Y. 1997-98 was finalised by the Assessing Officer uk
143(1)(a) of the I.T. Act, 1961 at a loss of Rs. 16,09,69,002-. Audit
scrutiny revealed that in the Schedule 10 of other income, the assessee had
shown interest income (gross) at Rs. 8,51,691~. However, the gross total
receipt of interest amount was Rs. 3,61,17,0524 as per the TDS
certificates. Thus, there was under assessment of Rs. 3,52,65,361~ with
additional tax of Rs. 30,32,821~ and withdrawal of interest granted u%
244A of Rs. 3,13,386~.

(xxxviii) In the case of the assessee company, the assessment for A.Y.
1997-98 was finalised by the Assessing Officer ws 143(1)(a) of the I.T.
Act, 1961. Audit scrutiny revealed that in schedule M, amount of job work
was shown at Rs. 85,27,551~ as against total of Rs. 93,23,831~ as per TDS
certificates. Further, in Schedule P, quantity of purchases was shown at
Rs. 1,90,54,955- whereas in profit & Loss account, it was shown at Rs.
1,93,09,712~.

(xxxix) In the case of the assessce the assessment for A.Y. 1998-99 was
finalised by the Assessing Officer ws 143(1) (a) of the L.T. Act, 1961.
Audit scrutiny revealed that subsidy of Rs. 25 lacs received from Ministry
of Food Processing Industry in the form of Seed Capital Assistance was
not added in the total income. Besides, donation receipt of Rs. 25,000~
did not bear validity of exemption ws 80G which required withdrawal of
deduction of Rs. 12,500~ uws 80G and unpaid entry tax of Rs. 2,672% was
to be disallowed.

(xxxx) In the case of the assessee firm the assessment for the A.Y. 1998-
99 was finalised by the A.O. us 143 (1)(a) of the Income Tax Act, 1961.
Audit scrutiny revealed that as per the return of income furnished by the
assessee it had claimed credit of TDS amount deducted by the payer, but
not shown the amount of interest paidfeceived by the assessee during the
year under reference. Moreover, from the perusal of profit and loss
account, it was not found credited on the credit side or netted out on the
debit side, mutatis mutandis. The total amount of interest received based
on the TDS certificates furnished alongwith the return of income amounted
to 6,16,353~ resulting into underassessment with a short levy of tax of Rs.
2,15,925- and non levy of additional tax of Rs. 43,145~ and interest u%
234B of Rs. 47,460~

(xxxxi) Contributions to the NSS were allowed as 100% deduction at the
time of subscription. Withdrawals from the NSS (which may include



130

interest), however, were fully taxablc. The assessee withdrew a sum of
Rs. 129299 from the NSS. The Post Office deducted tax at source
amounting to Rs. 25860 at the time of withdrawal. In the return of income
for the Assessment Year 1997-98, the assessee claimed credit for TDS of
Rs. 25860 effected on the amount of Rs. 129299 withdrawn from the NSS.
The assessee, however, did not include the amount withdrawn from the
NSS in his total income. While processing the return under sec. 143(1) (a),
the Assessing Officer allowed credit for TDS effected on the amount
withdrawn from the NSS without realising the fact that the assessee had
not accounted for the amount withdrawn as income.

(xxxxii} In the case of firm the return of income for the assessment year
1997-98 was processed under section 143(1) (a). On going through the
return of income, it was observed that the firm had transferred it’s only
asset i.e. lorry to its partner and did not offer the short term capital gain
arising on its transfer. Applying the provisions of section 50, the short
term capital gains worked out to Rs. 4,17,286 involving tax effect of
Rs. 1,66,914.

(xxxxiii) The case of a company asscssce for A.Y. 1998-99 was processed
ws 143(1) (a). The Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had claimed
and was allowed 100% decpreciation on wind mills. The asscssee was only a
manufacturer of wind turbines. Only those concerns which had installed
wind mills for production of energy were entitled to 100% depreciation. As
the assessce was only a manufacturer, the allowance of the claim of 100%
depreciation was wrong. It was entitled to only normal depreciation.

(xxxxiv) The assessment of a company assessee for A.Y. 1996-97 was
completed summarily in Jan., 1998. The depreciation as per I.T. Act had
been claimed at Rs. 2083367. Howcever, from the statement of depreciation
as per I.T. Act, it could be seen that depreciation on fishing Trawlers had
been claimed @25% as against allowable 20% as per section 32 of L.T.
Act. The depreciation allowable @20% worked out to Rs. 3,52045.

(xxxxv) In the casc of the asscssce having a status of firm the asscssment
for the A.Y. 1998-99 was finaliscd by the A.O. us 143(1) (a) of the
Income Tax Act, 1961. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that in the profit and loss
account, the assessee had debited intcrest expenses of Rs. 26,96,784
whereas as per the abstracts of intcrest account furnished alongwith the
return of income the debit of the intcrest account was Rs. 16,04,113 only.
This the assessce had dcbited excess interest expenses of Rs. 10,92,671
which had resulted in over-assessment of loss by Rs. 10,92,761 with
notional tax effcct of Rs. 382435 and non levy of additional tax of
Rs. 76,487.

(xxxxvi) While computing the income from a house property, the
assessce claimed deduction of legal fce and legal expenses amounting to
Rs. 55,990. The return was accepted ws 143(1) (a) for the Assessment
Year 1998-99 without making any adjustment. Omission to disallow the



131

claim for deduction of inadmissible expenscs on account of legal fee and
expenses while computing income under the head ‘House Property’
resulted in under assessment of Rs. 55,990.

(xxxxvii) The case of a company assessee for A.Y. 1996-97 was
processed w6 143(1) (a) in November, 1997, From the TAR Form 3 - CD
enclosed with the return it was noticed that the following items of
expenditure debited to P&L A% should have been disallowed and added to
the income of the assessee company under prima facie adjustment for the
reasons stated against each.

Items of Expenditure Amount Reasons

1. Payment on at of goodwill of 750000 Capital expenditure as per
purchase of business from Nelco Annexure 2 clause 4(1)
2. Provision for commission 216000 It is mere provision

Annexure 3 clause 4 (x)

966000

Failure to do so resulted in under assessment of income of Rs. 966000
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 533232 including addl. tax. In addition
interst amounting to Rs. 111979 ws 244A was required to be withdrawn.

(xxxxviii) The assessment of an assessec individual for the assessment
year 1995-96 was processed in summary manner in November 1995
determining tax payable at Rs. 4.26 lakh and a sum of Rs. 5.53 lakh
including interest was refunded to thc assessee in March 1996.
Subsequently, the assessment was completed in March 1997 after scrutiny
determining income at Rs. 46.6 lakh. Audit scrutiny (July 1998) revealed
that while computing the net demand even though credit for prepaid taxes
was taken into account, refund of Rs. 5.53 lakh granted in March 1996 was
omitted to be added. Though a notice was issued to the assessee in
October 1997 to rectify the mistake, the mistake was not rectified even in
July 1998 when the assessment was revised to give effect to the orders of
the appellate authority.

(xxxxix) The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1993-94
was completed after scrutiny in March 1996 allowing an amount of
Rs. 7.09 lakh towards bad debts written off. Audit scrutiny revealed that
there was nothing on record to show that the said amount had been taken
into account in computing the income of the relevant previous year or
earlier previous years in the absence of which the allowance of deduction
was irregular. The mistake resulted in undcrassessment of income of Rs.
7.09 lakh with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 7.02 lakh including
interest.

(xxxxx) The assessment of a banking company for the assessment year

1995-96 was completed after scrutiny in March, 1998 allowing a deduction
of Rs. 41.54 lakh towards provision made in respect of bad and doubtful



32

debts for twenty eight rural branches of the bank. Audit scrutiny revealed
that out of twenty eight rural branches, twenty one branches for which
deduction of Rs. 38.72 lakh was allowcd towards bad and doubtful debts
were situated in places with a population exceeding ten thousand according
to the last census. As such those branches did not fall within the meaning
of rural branches and were not entitlcd to the said deduction. The mistake
in allowing deduction resulted in under asscssment of income by Rs. 38.72
lakh involving potential tax effect of Rs. 17.81 lakh including interest.

20.2 Over Payment of Interest

(i) The assessment of a banking company for the assessment year
1994-95 was processed in a summary manner in August 1995 and
completed after scrutiny in February 1997. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
department failed to reduce the interest initially paid to the assessee,
consequent on enhancement of the income and the tax payable. This
resulted in payment of excess interest of Rs. 426.03 lakh to the company.

(ii) The assessments of a banking company for the assessment years
1994-95 and 1995-96 were processed under summary manner in January
1995 and September 1996 and completed after scrutiny in January 1997 and
March 1997 respectively. Audit scrutiny revealed that the department had
withdrawn only Rs. 6.38 lakh and Rs. 37.82 lakh for the assessment years
1994-95 and 1995-96 in place of the interest of Rs. 119.71 lakh and
Rs. 172.95 lakh respectively paid earlier on refunds.

20.3 Internal Audit Objections

BENEFIT OF INDEXATION OF COST WRONGLY ALLOWED
PRIMA FACIE ADJUSTMENT NOT MADE

(i) Sec. 2(42A) defines short term capital asset as a capital asset, being
land or a building appurtenant thercto, held for less than three years.
Sec. 48 permits the benefit of indexation on the cost only if the asset is a
long term capital asset. The assessee sold a piece of land on 18-2-1994 for
Rs. 22,94,473. The assessee acquircd this piece of land on 2-5-1991 for
Rs. 7,92,260. Since the land was held for less than three years, it was a
short term capital asset for the benefit of indexation of cost for the land
sold, therefore, is not admissible as per the second proviso to sec. 48.
While computing capital gains consequent to the transfer of land, the
assessee assumed the asset to be a long term asset and deducted the
indexed cost of acquisition from the sale proceeds. The claim of indexation
was patently wrong and it called for adjustment. The rcturn filed by the
assessee for the Assessment Year 1994-95, however, was accepted under
sec. 143(1)(a) without making any prima facie adjustment. Omission to
make the prima facie adjustment resulted in under assessment of
Rs. 1,79,154 involving tax effect of Rs. 80,619.



133

20.4 Incorrect Allowance of Deduction from Income From House Property

(i) While computing the income from house property, the annual rent
has to be reduced by the specified dcductions. Legal fees, however, is not
one of the admissible deductions. While computing the income from a
house property, the assessece claimed dcduction of legal fee and legal
expenses amounting to Rs. 55,990. The return was accepted wé 143(1)(a)
for the Assessment Year 1998-99 without making any adjustment.
Omission to disallow the claim for deduction of inadmissible expenses on
account of legal fee and expenses whilc computing income under the head
“House Property” resulted in under asscssment of Rs. 55,990 involving tax
effect of Rs. 19,597.



PART-III
CHAPTER-21
MISTAKES UNDER THE INTEREST TAX ACT

21.1 Omission to make assessment of interest tax

(i) The audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records of a company
for the assessment years 1993-94 and 1994-95 revealed that the assessee
received a sum of Rs. 6.91 lakh and Rs. 6.25 lakh as interest and ‘Bills
discounting charges’ during the relevant financial years which being
chargeable interest attracted levy of interest tax. However, the assessee did
not file any interest tax returns not did the department initiate any interest
tax proceedings.

(ii) Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records of a financial
company for the assessment years 1995-96 and 1996-97 revealed that the
company earned income of Rs. 34.52 lakh and Rs. 87.17 lakh respectively
during the relevant previous years from bills discounting charges, finance
and service charges in respect of finance provided under hire purchase
scheme and interest on loans and advances and hence liable to interest tax.
However, the assessee did not file return of chargeable interest for the
above assessment years, nor did the department initiate any interest tax
proceeding.

(iii) Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records of a closely
held company for the assessment years 1993-94, 1994-95 and 1995-96
revealed that the assessee had received Rs. 135.92 lakh, Rs. 117.15 lakh
and Rs. 117.14 lakh towards interest income on loans and advances made
to different parties other than the cooperative societies which provided
credit facilities to the farmers and village artisans etc. during the relevant
previous years. The interest income attracted levy of interest tax under the
provisions of the Act. However, the assessee company did not file any
return of chargeable interest for any of the assessment years, nor did the
department initiate interest tax proceedings.

(iv) Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records of a financial
company for the assessment years 1994-95 to 1996-97 revealed that the
assessee company had received interest aggregating Rs. 307.98 lakh on
loans and advances made and finance charges of Rs. 16.65 lakh on hire
purchase loans during the relevant previous years. These interests were
chargeable to Interest tax. However, the company did not file interest tax
returns for any of the assessment year, nor did the department initiate any
interest tax proceedings.

(v) Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessments of three finance
companies revealed that these assessees received interest of Rs. 349.53
lakh, Rs. 15.19 lakh and Rs. 100.69 lakh during the financial years



135

relevant to the assessment years 1995-96 to 1997-98 but neither did the
assessees file the interest tax returns nor did the department initiate
interest tax proceedings. This resuited in non levy of interest tax of
Rs. 21.26 lakh. :

(vi) Audit scrutiny of the income tax records of a co-operative bank for
the assessment year 1992-93, revealed that the interest and discount
income was shown at Rs. 3998.96 lakh and advances and loans to
individuals were shown in the balance sheet at more than Rs. 75 crores.
Thus a return for interest tax was required to be filed but the same was
neither filed by the assessee nor was called for by the department. This
resulted in short taxation apart from interest and penalty. Audit scrutiny
pointed out that a token tax of Rs. 5.00 lakh was taken at the initial stage
but the actual tax worked out to Rs. 70.39 lakh including interest.

(vii) The income tax assessment records of a company engaged in hire
purchase, leasing finance and bill discounting activities for the assessment
year 1995-96 disclosed that while finalising the assessment the assessing
officer disallowed the depreciation on the leased assets and it was
established that the lease transactions were nothing but hire purchase
transaction in the garb of lease. Audit scrutiny revealed that though the
transactions were treated as hire purchase loan transactions no interest tax
was charged on the interest element of Rs. 43.43 lakh included in the lease
rentals. The omission resulted in non-levy of interest tax of Rs. 1.30 lakh.

21.2 Omission to Make Assessment of Interest Tax and Non-Levy of Interest
Tax

1. The income tax assessment of a company engaged in the business of
financing and investment in shares and securities, for the assessment year
1997-98 was completed after scrutiny in March, 2000. The assessee had
received interest income of Rs. 46.93 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the
interest tax return was neither filed by the assessee nor did the department
initiate the proceedings which resulted in escapement of chargeable interest
involving tax effect of Rs. 2.46 lakh (including interest).

2. The assessment of a finance company for the assessment year 1998-99
was completed in April 1999 in a summary manner. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the assessee had rececived interest income of Rs. 10.79 lakh
from various companies. Audit scrutiny revealed that neither the assessee
had filed the interest tax return nor did the Assessing officer call for the
same. The omission resulted in escapement of interest income of Rs. 10.79
lakh with consequent short levy of intcrest tax of Rs. 0.45 lakh including

interest.



136

3. The Income-tax assessment of a company for the assessment year
1997-98 was completed in scrutiny manner in March, 2000 at an assessed
income of Rs. 572.36 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had
income of Rs. 1110 lakh being incomc on account of lease rent, hire
purchase finance charges, bills discounting charges and was therefore liable
to file interest tax rcturn also. Neither did the assessce file the interest tax
return nor did assessing officer take any action to call for the same. The
mistake resulted in escapement of intcrest income of Rs. 1110 lakh with
non-levy of interest tax of Rs. 33.10 lakh. In addition to this, interest
under Interest Tax Act was also lcviable.

21.3 Escapement of Chargeable Interest Income Resulting into Short Levy
of Interest Tax

1. The Income-tax asscssment of a finance company for the assessment
year 1997-98 was completed in a scrutiny manner in March, 2000. Audit
scrutiny rcvealed that, the asscssee had rececived interest income of
Rs. 170.23 lakh, which would attract thc provisions of Interest Tax Act. It
is however, noticed that interest tax rcturn was not filed. The ommissicn
resulted in intcrest income of Rs. 170.23 lakh escaping assessment
involving revenue effect of Rs. 8.60 lakh including intcrest.

2. The interest tax asscssment of a finance company for the assessment
years 1995-96 and 1996-97 were completed in November 1998. Audit
scrutiny revealed that overdue charges which are in nature of interest on
hire purchase charges amounting of Rs. 4.37 lakh and Rs. 2.11 lakh
received during the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1995-96
and 1996-1997 were rcquired to be added back while computing chargeable
interest by the asscssing officcrs. The omission resulted in short levy of
interest of Rs. 0.44 lakh which was raiscd by the department in order.

21.4 Under Assessment of Chargeable Interest

The Interest tax assessment of a non-banking financial institution for the
assessment years 1995-96 and 1996-97 were completed in March 1998 and
March 1999 on a chargeable interest of Rs. 1222.08 lakh and Rs. 1142.25
lakh respectively. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that while computing the
chargeable interest, the asscssing officer considered interest actually
received by the company ignoring the interest incomes of Rs. 901 lakh and
Rs. 1323 lakh accrued during the rclevant previous years. As the
chargeable interest should include intercst income of Rs. 901 lakh and
Rs. 1323 lakh were rcquired to be included in the computation of
chargeable interest. The mistake rcsulted in an undcrassessment of
chargeable interest of Rs. 901 lakh and Rs. 1323 lakh involving short levy
of interest tax of Rs. 105.17 lakh in aggregate.

21.5 Avoidable Payment of Interest by Government to the Assessee

The interest tax assessment of a company for the assessment years 1993-
94 and 1994-95 originally completed in December 1995 and December 1996
respectively were revised in April 1997 to give cffect to the order of the



137

appellate authority determining aggregatc amount of refund of Rs. 349.25
lakh (Assessment year 1993-94 Rs. 209.16 lakh, assessment year 1994-95
Rs. 140.09 lakh). Out of this refund sum of Rs. 293.14 lakh was adjusted
by the assessing officer against the Income-Tax demand for the assessment
year 1994-95 and the balance amount of Rs. 56.11 lakh was refunded to
the Assessee in April 1997. However, in pursuance of decision of Hon’ble
Court dated S5th May, 1999, the amount of refund of Rs. 293.14 lakh
adjusted carlier against the demand of Income-tax for the assessment year
1994-95 had been allowed to the asscssce company (July 1999) alongwith
interest of Rs. 82.08 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that since the assessee
had not been given prior information before adjustment of refund by the
assessing officer and moreover it had alrcady been judicially held that no
inter-statute adjustment of tax can be made the payment of entire refund
of Rs. 349.25 lakh instead of Rs. 56.11 lakh should have been made in
April 1997 itself. The omission resulted in avoidable payment of interest of
Rs. 82.08 lakh from April 1997 to July 1999 by the Government to the
assessee.

21.6 Short levy of interest for default in payment of interest tax in advance

The Interest Tax assessment of a company for the assessment year 1997-
98 was completed after scrutiny in March, 2002. Audit scrutiny revealed
that the intcrest leviable for default in payment of intcrest tax in advance
was short levied by Rs. 57.99 lakh which resulted in short levy of interest
by an identical amount. (21)(00-01)

21.7 Omission to charge interest for default in payment of interest tax in
advance

The assessment of an assessee company for the assessment ycar 1994-95
was completed after scrutiny in March, 1998.on a chargecable interest of
Rs. 72.96 lakh determining a tax of Rs. 4.27 lakh including interest. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the interest leviable for dafault in payment of
interest tax in advance was levied at Rs. 1.57 lakh against thc correct
amount of Rs. 2.09 lakh leviable. The mistake resulted in short levy of
intercst of Rs. 0.52 lakh.

21.8 Non-levy of interest for belated payment of interest tax demand

The Interest tax asscssment of a financial company for the assessment
year 1993-94 was complcted in March 1997 on a chargeable interest of
Rs. 1196.23 lakh. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that the demand of Rs. 14.40
lakh was paid belatcdly in August 1997 against thc duc date of 2nd May
1997. As the demand was not paid within duc date. The -asscssee company
was liable to pay intcrest of Rs. 0.86 lakh which was not levied.



PART-IV
CHAPTER 22

MISTAKES UNDER THE WEALTH TAX ACT

22.1 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of wealth tax

(i) In the wealth tax assessment of a company for the assessment year
1995-96 completed after scrutiny, audit scrutiny revealed that wealth tax
refund of Rs. 77,564 lakh ailowed in summary assessment was not taken
into account while completing the scrutiny assessment. The mistake
resulted in short levy of wealth tax of Rs. 77,564.

22.2 Wrong application of W.T. rates

(i) The wealth tax assessments of a Hindu undivided .family (specified)
for the assessment years 1989-90 and 1990-91 completed after scrutiny on a
net wealth of Rs. 66.81 lakh and Rs. 74.66 lakh levying the tax of Rs. 1.50
lakh and Rs. 1.79 lakh respectively revealed that as per rates specified for
the relevant assessment years, wealth tax leviable for two assessment years
aggregated Rs. 3.80 lakh as against Rs. 3.29 lakh levied.

(ii) The wealth tax assessment of a company for assessment year 1993-94
completed in scrutiny on a net wealth of Rs. 136.92 lakh and the wealth
tax of Rs. 2.72 lakh was levied revealed that wealth tax was levied at the
rate of two percent instead of one percent. The tax leviable would be
Rs. 1.22 lakh as against Rs. 2.74 lakh levied. The mistake resulted in over |
charge of wealth tax of Rs. 1.52 lakh.

- (iii) Assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1992-93 was
completed in summary manner on the net wealth of Rs. 50.60 lakh
including an addition of Rs. 13.14 lakh made towards prima facie
adjustment. Audit scrutiny revealed that weath tax was levied at the rates
applicable for the assessment year 1993-94, instead of the rates applicable
for the assessment year 1992-93. Further, the additional tax of Rs. 5,256 ~{
leviable towards prima facie addition carried out was also omitted to be_

~

levied. ~—~— |

(iv) Assessments of a “Hindu Undivided Family” for the assessment
years 1991-92 and 1992-93 were completed after scrutiny determining net
wealth of Rs. 11.27 lakh and Rs. 13.77 lakh respectively and levied an
aggregate tax of Rs. 18,330 at the rate applicable to Hindu undivided
family (ordinary). It was found that a member of the family had taxable
wealth in his individual capacity and as such the assessee was required to
be charged to tax on net wealth at higher rates applicable to Hindu

138



139

undivided family (specified). On the basis of higl;c; rate of tax, the tax
leviable worked out to Rs. 58,797 (including intercst) as against the tax of
Rs. 18,330 levied by the department.

22.3 Non levy of surcharge

(i) The wealth tax assessment of a company for the assessment year
1988-89 was completed after scrutiny determining a net wealth of
Rs. 732.89 lakh and tax of Rs. 14.65 lakh. It was found that surcharge
leviable @ 10% on the wealth tax of Rs. 14.65 lakh amounting to Rs. 1.46
lakh was not levied.

22.4 Wealth escaping assessment

(i) Income tax assessment records of closely held company for the
-assessment years 1989-90 to 1993-94 rcvealed that the assessee company
acquired a house property during the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1989-90 and earned rental income therefrom. For owning
such specified asset the assessee company was liable to wealth tax on the
value of the said house property.

(ii) Income tax assessment records of four companies for the assessment
year 1997-98 revealed that the assessee companies dervied rental income of
Rs. 124.90 lakh, Rs. 12 lakh, Rs. 17.50 lakh and Rs. 15.44 lakh
respectively from let out immovable commercial properties owned by them
during the relevant previous year. The commercial properties constituted
their wealth. One of the assessee companies also owned motor cars of the
value of Rs. 4.94 lakh which being specified assets also attracted levy of
wealth tax.

(iii) The income tax assessments of an individual for the assessment year
1993-94 were completed after scrutiny in August, 1995. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the assessee derived rental income of Rs. 9.44 lakh in
aggregate from let out house property owned by her during the relevant
previous year. Considering the rent capitalisation, the net value of the
property after reducing debts owned as loan or advances worked out to
Rs. 33.24 lakh which constituted wealth of the assessee attracting levy of
wealth tax.

(iv) The income tax assessment records of a closely held company for
the assessment years 1991-92 and 1992-93 revealed that the company
owned two office premises during the relevant previous years which were
let out on a security deposit of Rs. 95 lakh and rental income @ Rs. 8.56
lakh per year from these properties was derived. The properties being
specified assets constituted wealth of the assessee company attracting levy
of wealth tax.

(v) The income tax assessment records of four indviduals for the
assessment years 1988-89 to 1992-93 revealed that after partition of joint
properties, the value of properties owned by each individual excecded the
non-taxable limit and became liable to wealth tax.



140

(vi) The income tax assessments rccords of a closely held company for
the assessment years 1992-93 and 1993-94 revealed that the assessee
company had purchased a house property at a cost of Rs. 152.46 lakh in
July 1991, with an addition of Rs. 5.58 lakh during 1992-93, which was let
out on rent for residential purposes. The rental income derived from it was
assessed in income tax assessment under the head “Income from house
property”. There were debts of Rs. 73.66 lakh and Rs. 66.40 lakh relating
to the said property for the assessment years 1992-93 and 1993-94
respectively. As the assessee was a company in which public were not
substantially interested and the house being a residential one, the assessee
was liable to pay wealth tax in respect of the value of the said house
property for the two assessment years.

(vii) The income tax assessment rccords of an individual for the
assessment year 1991-92 complcted exparte revealed that certain movable
and immovable properties owned by the assessce together with cash, gold
and silver ornaments worth Rs. 28.64 lakh were -scized during search
operations and brought to incomc tax. These items constituted wealth of
the assessee attracting levy of wecalth tax.

(viii) The wealth tax assessments of an Artifical juridical person for the
assessment years 1988-89 to 1991-92 were completed after scrutiny in
March 1992, March 1993 and March 1994, Audit scrutiny revealed that the
wealth returned by the asscssce included certain immovable properties at
Pune, valued at Rs. 0.91 lakh, portions of which were acquired by the
Pune Municipal Corporation in August 1990. The total compensation
awarded on acquisition was Rs. 30.16 lakh which was rcturned as capital
gains in the assessee’s income tax rcturns for the assessment year 1992-93
filed in June, 1992 and the valuation date reckoned was 24th September
1987, being the date of publication of the notification for acquisition under
the Land Acquisition Act, 1894. However, while concluding the
assessments for the assessment years 1988-89, 1989-90, 1990-91 and 1991-
92, the value of unacquired portions of the property only was recomputed
adopting the price in September, 1987 in the acquisition proceedings. The
value of the acquired portions in respect of which compensation was
receivable during the four assessment ycars was not recomputed. While the
compensation receivable for the asscssment years 1990-91 and 1991-32
ought to have been adopted in the scrutiny assessments for these years
concluded in March 1993 and March 1994, subsequent to June, 1992 when
the fact of reccipt of compensation during 1991-92 came to the notice of
the assessing officer, the assessments for the asscssment ycar 1988-89 and
1989-90 ought to have been reopened under section 17 of the Wealth Tax
Act.

(ix) The assessment of a closely held company for the assessment year
1992-93 was completed after scrutiny adopting the value of building and



141

land appurtenant thercto inter alia owned by the company, of Rs. 10.67
lakh as pert balance sheet as against ‘nil’ value returned by the assessee.
Income tax assessment records revealed that the assessee acquired this
property in December, 1985 at a cost of Rs. 7 lakh and its value was taken
to be Rs. 100 lakh in assessment ycars 1993-94 when the land was
converted into stock in trade. The assessee did not file W.T. Returns for
A.Ys. 1986-87 to 1991-92 for which it was laible to wealth tax. The
department did not initiate any wealth tax proceedings. Considering the
market value of land in assessment year 1993-94 and going back with
appropriate reduction in the value of land, the omission resulted in wealth
aggregating Rs. 272 lakh escaping assessment with consequent short levy of
wealth tax of Rs. 5.39 lakh.

(x) The wealth tax assessments of a company for assessment
years 1990-91 to 1992-93 were processed in a summary manner in
September, 1993 on a net wealth of Rs. 0.81 lakh, Rs. 0.15 lakh and Rs.
1.82 lakh respectively being the value of cars. Audit scrutiny of the income
tax assessment records of the company for the assessment year 1992-93
revealed that it owned several buildings at Bombay and Madras and vacant
land at Madras which were not used for its business. Except for one
building which was occupied by the Managing Director of the Company,
others were let out and the rental reccipts were charged under the head
“Income from House Property”. The above propertics were already
assessed to wealth tax for the assessment years 1988-89 and 1989-90 and
their assessment was also confirmed by the appellate authority in March,
1994. Considering rent capitalisation, the value of these properties would
work out to Rs. 125.85 lakh, Rs. 166.35 lakh and Rs. 168.32 lakh for
assessment years 1990-91 to 1992-93 respectively, which being the value of
specified assets were required to be included in the net wealth. Omission
to do so resulted in short levy of wealth tax aggregating Rs. 9.21 lakh.

22.5 Incorrect computation of net wealth

(i) Assessment of an individual for the assessment year 1995-96 was
completed after scrutiny which revealed that Rs. 103.46 lakh was
erroncously arrived at instead of the correct figure of Rs. 182.80 lakh of
the net taxable wealth of the assessee.

(ii) Tax assessment of a company for the assessment year, 1994-95 was
completed after scrutiny at a total wealth of Rs. 376.89 lakh which
revealed that the value of residential houses given to the employees
drawing salary in excess of rupees two lakh was shown at Rs. 110.55 lakh
and the same was deducted from the wealth stating that all the flats were
mortgaged in favour of debenture Trustees to the extent of value of assets
and the value of the flats was taken as ‘nil’. As this liability was not
incurred to acquire the assets, the same should not have been deducted
from the wealth of the assessee.



142

(iii) Assessments of a Hindu undivided family for the assessment years
1993-94 and 1994-95 were completed after scrutiny on a net wealth of
Rs. 64.28 lakh and Rs. 46.80 lakh respectively and tax assessment records
for the assessment year 1992-93 revealed that the assessee owned a plot of
land valued at Rs. 26.06 lakh at Hyderabad city which was not included in
the net wealth of the assessee for the above assessment years. Further
there was no indication to show that the property was disposed off after
31 March, 1992. The omission resulted in underassessment of wealth of
Rs. 26.06 lakh in each of the two years.

(iv) The wealth tax assessments of an individual for the assessment years
1989-90, 1991-92 and 1992-93 were completed after scrutiny which revealed
that while determining the value of a building in a metropolitan city, the
assessing officer omitted to include 15% of rent advance in the gross
maintainable rent for assessment years 1991-92 and 1992-93. Further, while
allowing the loan liability on the assets for which exemption was claimed,
the liability was not reduced to the extent of the exemption claimed and
allowed for all the assessment years. Also for assessment year 1992-93, the
assessee being an Indian Citizen who had returned from Srilanka was
allowed exemption in respect of the assets acquircd out of money brought
into India which was not in order as the maximum limit of seven
assessment years had alrcady expired upto assessment year 1991-92.

(v) An assessee had filed its returns of net wealth for the assessment
years 1989-90 and 1990-91 at ‘Nil’ wealth on the ground that all immovable
and-movable properties valued at Rs. 22.54 lakh and Rs. 23.52 lakh on the
valuation dates relevant to the aforesaid assessment years were given as
securtiny to the IDBI and Bank of Baroda against the secured loans of
Rs. 16.45 lakh and Rs. 179.37 lakh obtained from them. The assessee’s
returns for the assessment year 1989-90 was treated as non cxistent in June
1990 and that for 1990-91 was completed after scrutiny in October 1992,
admitting the assessee’s claim. Audit scrutiny rcvealed that debt of Rs.
179.37 lakh secured from the Bank of Baroda (claimed and allowed as
debt owed by the assessee) was secured against the assets other than the
specified assets owned by thec company. Another loan of
Rs. 16.45 lakh from IDBI was secured on the entire movable and
immovable propertics of the company and as such only that part of the
loan, on pro rata basis, attributable to the specified assets was allowable as
debt owed by the company. Since the entire value of debts owed was not
secured on or incurred in relation to the specified asset, the same was not
allowable as debt owned.

(vi) Assessment of a closely held company for the assessment year 1993-94
was completed after scrutiny after allowing a deduction of Rs. 95 lakh in
respect of advance received, on-31 March, 1993, against the sale of land
owned by the assessee company during relevant previous year and it
revealed that the assessec had reccived merely advance against the sale of
land for which the sale deed was not cxccuted till the end of year and as
such the ownership vested with the assessece as on 31 March, 1993. Since



143

the advance received by the assessce cann’t be treated as debt owned by
assessee in relation to the asset, the dcduction allowed was irregular.

22.6 Incorrect valuation of assets

(i) Audit scrutiny of the wcalth tax asscssment of an individual for the
assessment year 1992-93, completed aftcr scrutiny revealed that the value
of 81066 quoted equity sharcs of scveral companies held by the assessee
was adopted at Rs. 101.05 lakh on the basis of the average quoted value
under the special valuation provisions of schedule III to the Act as opted
and returned by the assessece. For adoption of such average value, the
assessce was required to get a certificate of valuation by an accountant and
attach the same with the return, which was however not done. Since the
statutory requirement of furnishing the certificate of an accountant with
the return was not fulfilled by the assessce to substantiate his claim, the
value of the shares should have been adopted at Rs. 294.04 lakh on the
basis of the quoted rates of sharcs on the valuation date, i.e. 31 March
1992 which was higher than the adopted average quoted value.

(ii) In the wealth tax assessment of two individuals holding 7000 shares
and 3400 unquotcd equity shares in an investment company for assessment
year 1990-91 and 1991-92 completed after scrutiny the vaiue of each
unquoted equity share of the company was adopted at Rs. 421.90 and
443.62 in the case of one assessee and Rs. 50.59 and Rs. 50.59 in the case
of the other assessce. Audit scrutiny revealed that in working out the value
the income tax and wealth tax liabilitics. amounting to Rs. 31.29 lakh
relating to assessment ycar 1983-84 to 1988-89 not shown in the balance
sheet were deducted from the value of assets. Further the break up value
of Rs. 421.90 lakh for the assessment ycar 1990-91 was arrived at after
allowing a deduction of twenty percent applicable for non investment
companies. Similarly in the wealth tax assessment of the aforesaid
assessees and one Hindu undivided family (specificd) for the assessment
years 1992-93 completed after scrutiny between January 1995 and March
1995, the value of 12,900 unquoted cquity shares (of the same investment
company) owned by them was incorrcctly adopted at Rs. 50.59, Rs. 424.92
and Rs. 100 per share respectively due to identical mistakes pointed out
above for assessment years 1990-91 and 1991-92. Incorrect adoption of the
value of shares resulted in undecrasscssment of wealth aggregating
Rs. 246.33 lakb

(iii) The wealth tax assessment of a company for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed after scrutiny in October 1996 adopting the value of
a plot of land owned by the assessee and included in the wealth at Rs. 6.07
lakh. Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records for the
assessment year 1995-96 (assessment completed after scrutiny in October
1996) revealed that the said plot of land was sold in August 1994 for a
consideration of Rs. 72.29 lakh which was much higher than the value
adopted in the wealth tax assecssment for assessment year 1994-95.



144

Considering the sale value of the land in August 1994 and on the basis of
cost deflation mcthod the value of the land as on 31 March 1994 would
work out to Rs. 68.10 lakh which was required to be adopted.

22.7 Irregular allowance of exemption

(i) Audit scrutiny of the wealth tax assessments of a company for the
assessment years 1994-95 to 1996-97 completed in a summary manner in
February 1997 revealed that the ascssec company claimed in its return and
computation of wealth, exemption of onc house worth Rs. 119.60 lakh in
each year. The same was allowed by the Assessing Officer. As the assesse
was a company, it was not entitled to such an exemption. The cxemption
being prima facie inadmissible should have been disallowed. However, it
was not done.

(ii) The wealth tax assessments of a Hindu undivided family (specified)
for the assessment years 1990-91 to 1992-93 were completed after scrutiny
in December 1993. Audit scrutiny revealed that while arriving at the value
of interest of HUF in a firm, thc asscssce claimed and was allowed an
excmption of Rs. 6.70 lakh in cach of thc three asscssment years
representing cost of a flat which actually was stock in trade of the firm.
Since the cost of the flat was stock in trade of the firm, the assessee was
not entitled for the above exemption from the value of its interest in the
firm. The incorrect exemption allowed thus resulted in underassessment of
wealth aggregating Rs. 20.10 lakh with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 78,120 (including interest)

(iii) Audit scrutiny of income tax assessment records of an individual for
the assessment years 1990-91 and 1993-94 revealed that the assessee
prossessed NRI Bonds worth US $ 1.30 lakh which were encashed
prematurely for Rs. 25 lakh in July 1991 rclevant to assessment year 1992-
93 and the whole amount was deposited in cumulative deposit account in a
Bank on which interest of Rs. 4.36 lakh was received which constituted
wealth of the assessce and being in addition to the other wealth of Rs. 25
lakh, was chargeable to wealth tax. However, the assessee did not file
return of wealth nor did the department initiate any wealth tax
proceedings.

22.8 Short levy of interest

(i) The wealth tax assessments of thrce individuals for the assessment
years 1989-90 to 1992-93 were completed after scrutiny in March 1998 on
the basis of return submitted in responsc to notices issued to the assessees
in December 1996. Returns .of wealth submitted originally on various dates
between October 1991 and April 1994 in respect of the rclevant assessment
years were cither invalid or non existent being outside the time limit or net
wealth being below taxable limit. Audit scrutiny revealed that while
charging interest for belated filing of returns the assessing officer calculated
the period of delay from the respective due dates to the date of filing of
original invalid returns, instcad of upto Dccember 1996 the date of




145

submission of returns in responsc to thc notices issucd. The mistake
resulted in short levy of interest aggregating Rs. 2.71 lakh.

(ii) The wealth tax assessment of a company for the assessment year
1994-95 was completed in a summary manner on a net wealth of
Rs. 299.38 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessec filed the return
of wealth belatedly on 29 November 1995 against the specified due date of
30 November 1994 for which assessee was liable to pay interest. The
omission resulted in non levy of interest of Rs. 71,832.

(iii) The wealth tax assessment of an individual for assessment years
1982-83 to 1984-85 completed after scrutiny were revised subsequently in
on a net wealth aggregating Rs. 133.72 lakh raising demand of Rs. 5.09
lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that the above demand was paid belatedly by
the asscssee on 8 May 1996 against thc duc date in May 1987, May 1988
and May 1989 for the assessment years 1982-83 to 1984-85 respectively for
which assessee was liable to pay interest which was not levied. Omission to
levy the interest resulted in non levy of interest of Rs. 5.62 lakh.



PART-V
CHAPTER-23

MISTAKES RELATING TO EXPENDITURE TAX
23.1 Short levy of expenditure tax

(i) The expenditure tax assessment of a closcly held company running
hotel as well as restaurant for the asscssment year 1992-93 completed
after scrutiny in February 1997 was subsequently revised in November
1997 at chargeable cxpenditure of Rs. 495.42 lakh consisting of
chargeable expenditure of Rs. 462.83 lakh on hotel and Rs. 32.59 lakh on
restaurant and tax of Rs. 86.70 lakh was lcvicd. Audit scrutiny revealed
that expenditurce tax was incorrectly charged at the rate of 20 percent for
the period from 1st April 1991 to 30th Scptember 1991 and at 15 percent
from 1st October 1991 to 31st March 1992 on the entire amount of
expenditure instead of the correct amount of Rs. 97.45 lakh at the rate of
20 percent on Rs. 462.83 lakh and 15 percent of Rs. 32.59 lakh as per
provisions of the Act. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 10.76 lakh.

(i) The expenditure tax assessment of a widely held company, running
a hotel, for the assessment year 1992-93 was completed after scrutiny in
March, 1997 at chargeable expenditure of Rs. 4138.05 lakh leving tax of
Rs. 814.92 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that tax leviable at the
prescribed rate worked out to Rs. 827.61 lakh as against Rs. 814.92 lakh
levied by the department. The mistake resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 12.69 lakh.

(iii) The expenditure tax assessments of a widely held company,
running a hotel, for the assessment years 1991-92 and 1992-93 were
completed after scrutiny in February 1996 and January 1997 at chargeable
expenditure of Rs. 3452.22 lakh and Rs. 4684.60 lakh respectively leving
tax of Rs. 684.72 lakh and Rs. 930.36 lakh as returned. Audit scrutiny
revealed that the tax leviable correctly worked out to Rs. 690.44 lakh and
Rs. 936.92 lakh at the prescribed ratc of 20 percent as against the tax of
Rs. 684.72 lakh and Rs. 930.36 lakh lcvied by the department. The
mistake resulted in short levy of tax aggregating Rs. 12.29 lakh.

(iv) The expenditure tax assessment of a closely held company, running
a hotel for the assessment year 1993-94 was completed after scrutiny in
September, 1997 at a chargeable expenditure of Rs. 9.69 lakh and tax of
Rs. 19,380 was levied. Audit scrutiny revealed that the assessee had
collected expenditure tax of Rs. 1.94 from the customers against total
chargeable expenditure of Rs. 9.69 lakh and deposited thc amount to the

46

A



147

credit of Government. As such thc tax of Rs. 19,380 levied by the
department was not in order. The mistake in calculation of tax resulted in
short levy of expenditure tax of Rs. 1.74 lakh.

23.2 Mistake in computation of chargeable expenditure

(i) The expenditure tax assessment of a hotel for the assessment year
1993-94 was complcted in February 1998. Audit scrutiny revealed that
while determining chargeable expenditure a sum of Rs. 47.62 lakh
representing “Service charges” was not taken into account. But as per
provisions of expenditure tax Act, the said sum was includible in
computing chargeable expenditurc. Omission to do so resulted in
underassessement of Rs. 47.62 lakh Icading to short levy of expenditure
tax of Rs. 9.52 lakh.

(ii) The expenditure tax assessments of a hotel for the assessment years
1992-93 and 1993-94 werc complcted in November 1994 determining the
chargable expenditure at Rs. 94.11 lakh and Rs. 19.63 lakh respectively.
Audit scrutiny revealed that while detcrmining chargeable expenditure, a
sum of Rs. 21.12 lakh and Rs. 5.04 lakh representing property tax, urban
land tax, sales tax, additional sales tax, motor vehicle tax and expenditure
tax were allowed as dcductions, The action of the department was not in
order as these taxes did not form part of the gross chargeable expenditure
collected from customers and their exclusion was irrcgular. The irregular
allowance of deductions resulted in short levy of expenditure tax
aggregating Rs. 7.18 lakh (including interest).

23.3 Short levy of expenditure tax due to mistake in calculation

The expenditure tax assessment of a widely held company for the
assessment year 1991-92 and 1993-94 wcre complected after scrutiny in
February 1996 and March 1998 dctermining chargeable expenditure at
Rs. 3490.09 lakh and 9120.19 lakh including Rs. 1.48 lakh for running
restaurant respectively. Audit scrutiny revcaled that the expenditure tax
for the assessment year 1991-92 and 1993-94 would be leviable at
Rs. 698.02 lakh and Rs. 1828.96 lakh including Rs. 22,179 for running
restaurant respecively instead of Rs. 653.38 lakh and Rs. 1696.25 lakh
levied respectively by the department. The mistake resulted in under
charge of tax of Rs. 172.35 lakh in aggrcgate for the two asscssment years.

23.4 Non initiation of action to bring the chargeable expenditure to tax

Audit scrutiny of the income tax assessment records of a widely held
company, engaged in the business of running an airconditioned restaurant,



148

for the assessment year 1993-94 revcaled that the assessee received an
amount of Rs. 59.66 lakh towards sale of food and soft drinks in the air
conditioned resturant during the relevant previous year. In the absence of
actual figures of chargeable expenditure for April 1992 and May 1992,
proportionate amount of chargeable expenditure worked out Rs. 9.94 lakh
on which the assessee was liable to collect and remit to the credit of
Central Government expenditure tax @ 15 percent as prescribed in the
Act. However, the assessee did not comply with the provisions of the
Expenditure Tax Act nor did the department initiate action to bring the
chargeable expenditure to tax. The omission resulted in the chargeable
expenditure of Rs. 9.94 lakh escaping assessment with consequent non-levy
of expenditure tax of Rs. 2.51 lakh (including interest)."

23.5 Omission of levy interest

The expenditure tax assessments of a company carrying on hotel
business for the assessment years 1991-92 and 1992-93 were completed in
February 1996 and December 1996 and the assessment for 1991-92 was
revised in June 1996. Audit scrutiny rcvcaled that the assessee hotel
collected expenditure tax of Rs. 18.26 lakh and Rs. 17.26 lakh during the
relevant previous years and remitted to Government account after a delay
of 5 to 9 months and 3 to 16 months relevant to assessment years 1991-92
and 1992-93 respectively attracting the levy of interest. The same was not
however, levied. The omission resulted in non-levy of interest aggregating
Rs. 5.99 lakh.



ANNEXURE-]
23.6 Non-levy of interest and penalty for failure to pay expenditure tax

The audit scrutiny of the income tax asscssment records of a company
for the assessment records of a company for the assessment year 1994-95
completed after scrutiny in January 1997 revealed that expenditure tax to
the extent of Rs. 8.67 lakh was collected by the assessee company during
the relevant previous year. However, as certified by the Chartered
Accountant in Form 3CD the tax collectcd was not paid to the credit of
the Central Government. Moreover, rcturn of expenditure tax was also not
filed by the assessee for the assessment ycar 1994-95. As such the failure to
pay the collected tax attracted both intcrest and penalty under the
provisions of the Act. Interest and pcnalty for failurc on the part of the
assessee to furnish prescribed return was also leviable. The omission
resulted in non-levy of expenditurc tax of Rs. 6.74 lakh (including interest
and penalty).

23.7 Mistake in application of rate of expenditure tax

The expenditurc tax asscssments of two closcly held companies running
a hotel for the assessment yecars 1990-91 and 1991-92 were completed/
revised after scrutiny between March 1995 and March 1996 at chargeable
expenditure aggregating Rs. 832.93 lakh and the tax levied aggregated
Rs. 83.29 lakh. Audit scrutiny revealed that cxpenditure tax was
incorrectly charged at 10 percent instead of 20 percent of the chargeable
exspenditure. The mistake rcsulted in short levy of tax aggregating
Rs. 83.29 lakh.

149



PART II

MINUTES OF THE FORTEENTH SITTING OF THE PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (2002-2003)
HELD ON 17 DECEMBER, 2002

The Committee sat from 1500 hrs. to 1700 hrs. on 17 December, 2002 in
committee Room “B”, Parliament House, New Delhi.

PRESENT
Sardar Buta Singh — Chairman

MEMBERs

Lok Sabha

Shri Haribhai Chaudhary

Shri M.O.H. Farook

Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab

Shri Chattrapal Singh

Shri Brij Bhushan Sharan Singh

Rajya Sabha

AR A

7. Shri Santosh Bagrodia
8. Shri Prasanta Chatterjee
9. Shri K. Rahman Khan
10. Shri Bachani Lekhraj
SECRETARIAT

1. Shri K.V. Rao — Joint Secretary
2. Shri Devender Singh —  Deputy Secretary
3. Shri R.C. Kakkar ~—  Under Secretary

Officers of the Office of C&AG of India
1. Shri S. Satyamoorthy — Addl. Dy. CAG of India
2. Shri S.K. Bahri — Pr. Director of Audit (INDT)

3. Shri P. Sesh Kumar —  Pr. Director of Audit (DT)
Representatives of the Minisiry of Finance (Department of Revenue), RBI
and DGFT

1. Shri C.S. Rao —  Sccretary (Revenue)

2. Shri M.K. Zutshi - Chairman, CBEC

3. Dr. UK. Sen - Member, Customs & Export
Promotion

150




151

4. Shri S.S. Renjhen — Joint Sccrctary, Drawback

5. Shri L. Mansingh — DGFT

6. Shri R.D. Mishra — Addl. DGFT

7. Dr. Anup K. Pujari — Addl. DGFT

8. Smt. K.J. Udeshi —  Executive Director, RBI

2. At the outset, the Chairman, PAC welcomed the Members of the

Committee.

* ¥k LR 2] * % ¥ * % % ¥ X

3. A copy of the verbatim proceedings of the sitting has been kept on
record.

4. After the withdrawal of the witnesses, the Committee took up for
consideration and adoption the following three draft reports:

(i) * K% * %k % * k% * % ¥ * %k %

(ii) Action Taken on the recommendations contained in 34th Report of
PAC (13th Lok Sabha) relating to “Export Incentives and Deductions
in respect of Profits retained for Export Business.”

(iii) ¥ ¥ * %% * ¥ % LR X%
5. The Committee adopted the reports without any modification/
amendment.

6. The Committee authorised the Chairman to finalise the draft reports in
the light of changes arising out of the factual verification by Audit, if
any, and also to present these reports to Parliament.

The Committee then adjourned.

MGIPMRND—6937L.5—04-03-2003.



